3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat 9 or Adobe Reader 9, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 3rd, 2020, 1:00 p.m.

Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor

Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

1.

2.

3.

4.

ITEM

PSC-0368-15

SC-0120-17

PSC-0122-17

CP-0170-19

TITLE

PIGGYBACK WSCA-
NASPO STATE OF
WASHINGTON
CONTRACT #00212
ELECTRONIC
MONITORING OF
OFFENDERS

STAGE AND CONCERT
PRODUCTION SERVICES
FOR THE JACKSONVILLE
JAZZ FESTIVAL

PIGGYBACK STATE OF
FL CONTRACT #DMS-
10/11-008A — AT&T - FOR
CELL PHONES AND
DATA SERVICES

FIRE STATION 20 WATER
INTRUSION
CORRECTIONS &
INDOOR AIR QUALITY
IMPROVEMENTS

DEPT. OR DIV.

JACKSONVILLE
SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT, SPORTS
& ENTERTAINMENT
DIVISION, OFFICE OF
SPECIAL EVENTS

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGIES
DIVISION

PUBLIC WORKS

VENDOR

ATTENTI US, INC.

PRESENTATION
RESOURCE, INC. dba
PRI PRODUCTIONS

AT&T MOBILITY
NATIONAL ACCOUNTS
LLC., d/b/fa AT&T
MOBILITY

ACON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

AMOUNT

$188,559.00 (RENEWAL),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$855,414.00

RATIFY THE PERIOD OF
SERVICE FROM
OCTOBER 1,2020 TO
DATE OF AWARD

$148,057.92 (FOURTH
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$682,649.92

$248,000.00 (AMEND TO
ADD 500 MIFI’S),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$487,872.00

$4,402.04 (CO#2),
TOT.REV. AWARD
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$463,982.94





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 3rd, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
5. CS-0290-19  ANNUAL PLUMBING PUBLIC BUILDINGS THE KENTON GROUP, INC., ~ $500,000.00 (SECOND
SERVICES FOR CITY DIVISION dba BALDWIN’S QUALITY ~ RENEWAL OPTION),
BUILDINGS - JSEB PLUMBING TOT.REV.EXP.
PARTICIPATION NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,908,500.00
6. CP-0636-19  WILLOW BRANCH PUBLIC WORKS MAER HOMES, LLC dba $14,484.13 (CO#2),
(PHASE 1) CANAL MAER CONSTRUCTION TOT.REV.AWARD
REHABILITATION- NOT-TO-EXCEED
REBID $832,899.58
7. CS-0057-20  POOL RENOVATIONS PARKS, RECREATION  AUMILLER POOLS, LLC $350,000.00 (A.P.
FOR VARIOUS DUVAL AND COMMUNITY (AP.) INCREASE)
LOCATIONS SERVICES DIVISION & &
HENDERSON POOL $250,000.00 (H.P.
SERVICE, INC. (H.P.) INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,063,874.76
8. SS-8708-20  NON-WARRANTY FLEET MANAGEMENT  TEN-8 FIRE $11,321.00 (INCREASE),
REPAIRS AND DIVISION EQUIPMENT, INC. TOT.EXP.AMT.
MAINTENANCE FOR $368,284.50

PIERCE FIRE APPARATUS

9. CP-0013-21 OUTFALL DITCH, RIGHT OF WAY & REJECT ALL BIDS N/A
EASEMENT AND RIGHT STORMWATER
OF WAY CLEANING AND  MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE (EAST, DIVISION
SOUTH, WEST, AND
NORTH AREAS)





10.

11.

12.

13.

Cc:

ITEM

SS-9481-21

SS-9596-21

SS-9597-21

SS-9598-21

CONSEN
MOVED

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 3rd, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

TITLE DEPT. OR DIV.
STRYKER MTS POWER FLEET MANAGEMENT
LOAD UNITS DIVISION
PURCHASE OF (419) INFORMATION
MOTOROLA APX6000 TECHNOLOGIES
PORTABLE RADIOS DIVISION
PURCHASE OF (105) INFORMATION
MOTOROLA APX6000 TECHNOLOGIES
PORTABLE RADIOS DIVISION
PURCHASE OF (329) INFORMATION
MOTOROLA APX SERIES  TECHNOLOGIES
MOBILE RADIOS DIVISION

T AGENDA

BY:

VENDOR

STRYKER MEDICAL

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS,
INC.

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS,
INC.

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS,
INC.

SECONDED BY:

AMOUNT ACTION

$109,244.70

$1,791,820.43

$492,688.56

$1,157,521.76

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL





Cc:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 3rd, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. ORDIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION





CC:

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 3rd, 2020, 1:00 p.m.

Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

ITEM TITLE

CDB-0008-16 ~ RFQ - FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND
PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

ESC-0455-17  BUNKER GEAR FOR
FIREFIGHTING

CDB-0153-19  RFQ — DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES
FOR MARINE PROJECTS —
ANNUAL CONTRACTS
RYAN WHITE CARE ACT — PART A
/ MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE
RFP

CSPEC AGENDA

MOVED BY:

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

DEPT. ORDIV.

DEPARTMENT OF

PUBLIC WORKS

FIRE AND RESCUE

DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF

PUBLIC WORKS

VENDOR

ACON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT
COMPANY LLC

HAL JONES CONTRACTOR,
A DIVISION OF VECELLIO
& GROGAN, INC.

SOCIAL SERVICES

DIVISION

SECONDED BY:

AMOUNT ACTION

$55,852.50 (GMP)

RATIFY THE PERIOD
OF SERVICE FROM
NOVEMBER 2, 2020 TO
DATE OF AWARD
EXTENSION

$540,927.50 (INCREASE
FOR 120 DAY
EXTENSION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$5,484,125.00

$2,575,005.00 (CO#2),
TOT.REV.GMP
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$6,518,650.46

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK WSCA-NASPQ STATE OF WASHINGTON CONTRACT #00212 ELECTRONIC
MONITORING OF OFFENDERS

BID #: PSC-0368-15 OPEN DATE:
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — From date of executed contract through December 31, 2016
with multiple renewals not to exceed ten (10) years

AGENCY: Jacksonville Sheriff's Office

BASIS OF AWARD: Piggyback

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: NUMBER RECEIVED: OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to exercise a renewal option on NASPO ValuePoint State of Washington Contract #00212 with
Attenti US, Inc. for electronic monitoring of offenders for the period from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021. The total
estimated expenditure for the renewal period is $188,559.00 for a new not-to-exceed expenditure in the amount of

$855,414.00.

Funding to be encumbered by account 00111.562101.544020.000000.00000000, to be executed by contract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: R mendation Memo, Amendment, Previous Awards

N
Analyst: %é CJLF~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 74/‘/\_/

@OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN PEASE, CHIEF
C EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






| Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

Mikre WiLLiAMS, SHERIFE Seeve ¢ Prorect = Communiny
To: Gregory Peasc
Chief of Procurement
Thru: Bill Clement, CPA
Chief of Budget W
From: Tammy Morris m/
Dircctor of Corrections
Subject: Renewal Recommendation - PSC-0368-15 Electronic Monitoring of Offenders
Date: October 30, 2020

We are recommending approval to exercise a renewal option on bid PSC-0368-15 with Attenti US,
Inc., for Electronic Monitoring of Offenders for the period from January 1, 2021, through
December 31, 2021. The estimated not to exceed expenditure amount for the renewal period is
$188,559.00. The revised estimated total not to exceed expenditure amount is $855,414.00.
Attached is the Eighth Amendment with Attend US, Inc., on Contract number 00212. The funding
source for this purchase is 00111.562101.544020.000000.00000000. We arc requesting authorization
for the addendum to be executed by the Office of General Counsel.

Pleasc let me know if you require any additional information. Thank you for your assistance.

jaxsherifMorg

AUl L Bay Srecer, Jacksansyible, 151, 32202





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK WSCA-NASPO STATE OF WASHINGTON CONTRACT #00212 ELECTRONIC
MONITORING OF OFFENDERS

BID #: PSC-0368-15 OPEN DATE:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Servica Contract - From dale of executed coniract through Decembar 31, 2016
with multiple renewals nol lo exceed ten (10) years

AGENCY: Jacksonville Sherill's Office
BASIS OF AWARD: Piggyback
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: NUMBER RECEIVED: OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend appraval lo exercise a renewal oplion on NASPO ValuePoint State of Washington Contract #00212 with Atlentl US, Inc.
for elecironic monitoring ol offanders for the paried from January 1, 2020 lo December 31, 2020. The lolal eslimated expendilure lor
the renswal period Is $200,000.00 for a new not-lo-excead expendilure In the amount ol $666,855.00.

Funding 1o be encumbered by account SHCOO11PRCC-04402, to be execuled by contract amendment through the Office ol Ganeral
Counsal.

Attachments: Recomwmendalion Memo, Amendment, Previous Awards

@nalyst: %/ﬂ————-/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: M

TARYN MANSER G Y PEASE, CHIEF
P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: _TAMMY MORRIS. DIRECTOR OF CORRECTIONS

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 _  MEMBERS DlSAPPHova__ﬁ paTE: __ IO / |7 / Y

OTHER:
o d

J% ON OF Awm?m AUTHORITY DATE 2 199
APPROVED ___\ DISAPPROVED

OTHER , .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION @ /[7/( (/\/

Brian Hughes

Chlal Adminisirative Otficer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Undar Authorily ol:

Executlive Order No: 2019-02






State of Washington CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Contracts & Procurement Division

Department of Enterprise Services

P.O. Box 41411 Contract No.; | 00212
Olympila, WA 98504-1411

Attenti US, Inc. Amendment No.: | 8

1838 Gunn Hwy

Odessa, FL 33556 Effective Date: | January 1, 2021

EIGHTH AMENDMENT
TO
NASPO VALUEPOINT MASTER AGREEMENT No. 00212
ELECTRONIC MIONITORING OF OFFENDERS

This Eighth Amendment ("Amendment”) to Contract No. 00212 is made and entered Into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency ("State”) and Attenti US, Inc., a Delaware (“Contractor”) and Is dated as of January 1,
2021.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 00212 for
Electronic Monitoring of Offenders dated effective as of July 1, 2013 "Contract”}.

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract 00212,

a. Firstamendment, dated January 7, 2015 replaced Category 2 product, Soberlink with SCRAM
mobile remote alcohol monitoring unit.

b. Second amendment, dated January 15, 2016 extended the contract term through
December 31, 2019,

c. Third amendment, dated August 08, 2016 product addition to Category 3 to include a One-
Piece GPS-Tracking Device 4.-

d. Fourth amendment amended in Category 2 to add the Lost/Stolen/Damage cost of $1350.00
for the SCRAM Remote Breath as described in revised Exhibit C {dated December 1, 2016).

e. The fifth amendment is counterparty name change from 3M Electronic Monitoring, Inc. to
Attenti Electronic Monitoring, Inc. effective October 27, 2017,

f. The sixth amendment, dated January 17, 2019, added products in Category 2 to inciude a
Smart Start S.M.A.R.T. Mobile and Cam TRAC as described in the attached revised Exhibit C
(dated November 15, 2018) which is titled “Appendix E Price Sheets.’ The reduced price of
the AMS SCRAM Remote Breath Is included in Exhibit C.

g. The seventh amendment, dated January 1, 2020 extended the contract through December
31, 2020 or until a new contract is in place.

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

CONTRACT No. 00212 -AME;II;MET Nd.ﬁ
ATTENTI US, INC. EXTENSION

Page 1





AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties hereby
agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1

CONTRACT EXTENSION. Enterprise Services offers to extend the contract with Attenti US, Inc. through
December 31, 2021,

NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Cantract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MobiricaTioN. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior negotiations
and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the Contract or any
earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment may not be
modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

AUTHORITY. Each party te this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, hereby
represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party.

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have
the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such other
ancillary agreement for all purposes.

CounterPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument
which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different
times and places by the parties shal! not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto
execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXecuTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

ATTENTI US; Inc. STATE OF WASHINGTON
A DELAWARE CORPORATION DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
/L
GM&Q sat. KJ\;\.I.»Q ‘C‘“L' “g
By: Q By: ?5
Name; _Amold Roese Name: Kim Kirkland
Title: n 1 M Title:  IT Contracts Supervisor
Date: _March 27, 2020 Date: 03/30/2020
CONTRACT NO. 00212 - AMENDMENT No. 8 ' S o Page 2

ATTENTIUS, INC. EXTENSION






009G
THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT /A Md 3

(UTILIZING WSCA-NASPO STATE OF WASHINGTON CONTRACT # 00212)
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
ATTENTI US, INC.
FOR
ELECTRONIC MONITORING OF OFFENDERS

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to Agreement for electronic monitoring of offenders (the “Project”) is
made and entered into in duplicate ﬂ:is_'_lgdayol' E i& * _,2019,byandbetween the CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida

(hereinafter the CITY), and ATTENTI US, INC,, a foreign profit corporation suthorized to do business in

Florids with principal office st 1838 Gunn Highway, Odesss, Florida 33556 (hereinafier the Coatractor).
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on Merch 30, 2015, the parties made and entered into City of Jacksonville Contract No.
10096 (hereinafier the “Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended twice previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended further by exercising a rencwal option on NASPO
ValuePoint State of Washington Contract #00212 for the period January 1, 2020, to December 31, 2020, and
by providing additional funding in the amouot of $200,000.00 for the renewal period so as to increase the
maximum indebledness by $200,000.00 to a new not-lo-exceed maximum indebtedness of $666,855.00, with
all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said Agreement remaining unchenged; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafier
contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

L. The above-siated-recitals.are accurate, true, and cormect.and are made a part hereof and are
incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Article 4 of said Agreement Is amended by exercising a rencwal option on NASPO
ValuePoint State of Washingion Contract #00212 for the period January 1, 2020, to December 31, 2020, and
s amended shell read as follows:

“ARTICLE 4: Duration of Agreement/Pricing Available to Other Entities

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue
and remain in full force and effect as to all its terms, conditions, end provisions as set focth
herein through December 31, 2020, with multiple renewal options not to exceed tea (10)
years based on suthorized Stste of Washingion renewals unleas sooner terminated as provided





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment the day and year

first above written.
ATTEST:

For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Ordar No' 2019-02

GC-#1315184-vI-ATTENTI_US_FKA_IM_10096_AMD_3_ELGC_MONITORING_OFFENDERS_102819.dce

3






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK WSCA-NASPO STATE OF WASHINGTON CONTRACT #00212 ELECTRONIC
MONITORING OF OFFENDERS

BID #: PSC-0388-15 OPEN DATE:
R

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Sarvice Coniract = From dale of execuled contract through December 31, 2016
wilh mulliple renewals not to exceed len {10) years

AGENCY: Jacksonville Sherili's Office

BASIS OF AWARD: Piggyback \m‘aoq

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: NUMBER RECEIVED: OTHER:

Y H
Recommend spproval (o exarcise a ranewal option on NASPO ValuePoint State of Washingion Coniract with Attanti US, Inc.
for sfectronic monitoring of oflanders lor the paried from January 1, 2020 to Decsmber 31, 2020. The sted expendiluse for

the renswal period is $200,000.00 for a new nol-io-axceed expenditure In the amount of $888,855.00

Funding o be encumbered by account SHCC011PRCC-04402, lo be execulad by conlract amendment tirough the Office of Ganeral
Counsel.

Attachments: Recommeandalion Memo, Amandment, Previous Awards

@M%s: ? ——  RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: M
T MANSER G PEASE, CHIEF

MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

NG_D  MEMBERSDISAPPROVING (Z) DATE: IO /17 / 9
OTHER:

MEMBERS APPROVI
[/

Ll
|74

{/
onwza?wmmnmw DATE 1o } 7 th'l
APPROVED &9‘ DISAPPROVED

OTHER 741 . ) _
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /&(I/\/

Brian Hughes

Chisl Adminisirative Officer
For: Mayor Lanny Cunry
Under Authority of;

Exsculive Order No; 2019-D2







SUBJECT: STAGE AND CONCERT PRODUCTION SERVICES FOR THE JACKSONVILLE JAZZ FESTIVAL
BID #: SC-0120-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-04-19

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT, SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT
DIVISION, OFFICE OF SPECIAL EVENTS

BASIS OF AWARD: BY ITEM OR TOTAL OF ALL ITEMS TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 0O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from Oclober 1, 2020 to date of award.

Recommend approval to utilize the fourth and final renewal option with Presentation Resource, Inc. dba PRI Productions, to
provide stage and concert production services for the Jacksonville Jazz Festival for the Office of Special Events. Period of
service will be from date of award through September 30, 2021. Request for a 1% increase escalation based on
consumer price index. Total annual expenditure not-to-exceed $148,057.92, with a revised total award expenditure not-to-
exceed $682,649.92.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by various accounts, to be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Consumer Price Index, Previous Award

ANALYST: / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ﬂ/\/

RUBEN OLA GR RYPEASE, CHIEF
PRQCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Brent Fine, Special Events Manager, Sports & Entertainment Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _____  DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Straet, 4™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

- (904) 255-7903
ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

September 29, 2020

TO: Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Daryl Joseph, Direcktge:&
Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

Subject: FY21 Jacksonville Jazz Festival Stages & Production- SC-0120-17

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services, Division of Sports and Entertainment
requests to exercise the forth renewal option of four one year renewal options for SC-0120-17 for
Jazz Festival Stages & Production provided by Presentation Resource, Inc. Period of service will be
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021.

The Supplier has request a 1% increase on all items, as refiected in the Consumer Price Index
attached. The Department of Parks, Recreations, and Community services, Division of Sports and
Entertainment approves this requested increase.

Annual expenditures are not expected to exceed $148,057.92 with total award not to exceed
$682,649.92 and payments will be processed by purchase order.

FUNDING SOURCE: SPET01ASE-04938/04801/04402 & PRSE134SE-04804
00113.133101.549040/544020/54801 or 10302.133101.548006
ATTACHMENTS:

e SC-0120-17, 1*t Renewal, 2"d Renewal, 3@ Renewal, CPl Escalation Chart
* Renewal Letter from Supplier

JM

CC: Rene'e Harriman, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
Claire Stine, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
Jennifer Malice, Sports & Entertainment





SLIGHTING (et ¢ o amero Ml PROPS
‘GR nmEVEH : DESIGN ax === + CATERING

September 4, 2020

Mr. Brent Fine

City of Jacksonville

Office of Special Events

117 West Duval Street, Suite 280
Jacksonville, FL 32202

RENEWAL OPTION: BID SC-0120-17
Dear Brent,
Please be advised that |, on behalf of PRI Productions, do hereby express our wish to
exercise the renewal option of SC-0120-17 for the Stage and Concert Production
Services for the Jacksonville Jazz Festival. Under the renewal, we would like to request a

price escalation of 1%, the percentage of change as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index.

If approved, the pricing will be kept effective from the date of the award through the
end of the renewal term.

Respectfully,

ALt

Sarah Horn Ausherman
VP, Sales and Events

Enclosure

1819 Kings Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32207 | 0 904.398.8179 | F 904,398.156% | PRiPraductions.com





Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): U. S. city average, by ... Page 1 of 2

®

Economic News Release il pawt S

Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): U. S. city average, by
expenditure category

Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers {CPI-U): U.S. city average, by expenditure category, October 2020
{1982-84=100, unless otherwise nated]

N ) Unadjust;d—plTunt l SCisonallv adjusted percent |
| Unadjusted Indexes change . ___change

Relative } } "ot | sep. | Juh. Aug. | Sep.

importance 2019- | 2020-  2020- | 2020- | 2020-

Sep. Oct. Sep. Oct. Oct. | Oct. Aug. Sep. Oct.

_ Expenditure category 2020 | 2019 | 2020 2020 | 202 | 2020 | 2020 | 2020 | 2020
Allitems _ " 100.000] 257.346 260280 260388 12 00 04 02 00
 Food T 14084| 259.632 260.163| 269.828) 39|_ 02 o1 o0 02
Food athame 7781 242.340] 251.369| 251937 40 02l -1 4] 0.1
| Cereals and bakery products L004] 276.470| 284.416| 284740 30 01 02 00 03
Meats, poultry, fish, and eggs 1743 250.592) 265.386| 265.796| 6.1, 02 } 04| 0.4
~ Dairy and related products ~ | o789 220.738| 230656 229.155 38 0.7, 0.5 0.9
Fruits and vegetables ' 1341 301318 306.249 309.071] 2.6‘ 09 oz[ 04 0dl
e baviegen il bavwrog 0933 170842 177.848) 178.400 a4| 03, o1 -8 01
Otherfoodathome | 1972 211492 218358 218758] 34 02 o5 06 03
Food away from hometd) | 6.304] 286.791) 297.080| 297.893| ) 0.3 03 06 03
Energy 6182 216351 198.858| 196.458 92 -2 0.] 0.8 0.1
Energy commodities 3.034, 240.279) 199.741| 196.835 -18.1 -1.5 2.0 0.1 -0.5
. Fuelon | 0.073| 282534 201474 202805  -28.2 07 39 53 03
Motor fuel B 2903| 236.346| 196.756 193647  -18. 1| 16 20 01 06
Gasoline (all types) - " 2841| 235.168| 195888 192792 180,  -16 20, 01  -05
Energy services - 3.148| 202556 207.454| 205.445 L4 -1.0) 0.2 16 0.8
Electricity ™ 2472 212829 218.395| 215.570| 13 -mr 02 09 12
Utiity (piped) gasservice | 0.676 169.138] 171673 172255 18 02 02 42 07
| Allitems less food and energy 79.734) 265059 269.054 269.328] 16 01 04 02 00
CommaRies I frcd iind éeergy 20323 144577 146.09% 146.261 12 01 10 us‘ 02
~ Apparel 1 a7eo 126154] 119354 119172 55 02 06 05 -1
New vehicles | 3716] 145726 147. 351. 147.956 151 04| 0] 03 04
‘ ~ Used cars and trucks i 2788) 138407 152887| 154381) 115 100 54 67 01
 Medical care commodities ’_‘P T 1603| 383498 383031 380371 08 o7 -oi oo 08
1 Alcoholic beverages 1.032| 253, 20?; 257.730| 258.936 23 05 03 02 03
Tobacco and smoking products  0.601/1,134.550/1,183.9751,186.127 45 02 04 04 02
| Services less energy services = :19_411 340.302 345880] 346220, 17 0.1) 0.2 _O.D_'___ 0.1
| shelter 33.281] 30762 327.116 327.273 20 0.0 ol 01 0.1
| Rentofprimaryresidence | 7833 334680 342010 343615 27, 0.2 ol 01 02
! m:’: Shvalant ranof 24.166| 328.762| 336.095 336.965 25 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2
| medicalcareservices | 7.337| 5652 s67.525| 565.999| 3.7 0.3 0.1 00| 03
__ Physicians'services 1.822| 384.901 392474‘ 392.099] 19 6| o1 03 00,
M Hospital servicestd) 2222 344363 355.129| 354.289) 29 -0.2 o1 0§ 08,
Transportation services 5066 326.582 M' 109965, 51 06 00 09 onl
r’:",,‘;‘};}f"'d‘ titensncennd. | 1093 298.525| 308.198 308.569 32 01| 08, 0.2 0. ll
| Motor vehicle insurance 1 uses| s71.975) se0.491 s3L2nr| I S -
I Aifinefares | o607 269871 197.424] 215993  -200] _—9.# 12 -2.0| 63
| Footnotes ‘

{1) Not seasonally adjusted.

(3) Indexes on a December 1996=100 base.

Table of Contants

Last Modified Date: November 12, 2020

https://www.bls.gov/news.release/cpi.t01.htm 11/30/2020





V SUBJECT: STAGE AND CONCERT PRODUCTION SERVICES FOR THE JACKSONVILLE JAZZ FESTIVAL
BID #: SC-0120-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-04-19
GENERAL GOVERNME WARDS COMM E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - DATE OF AWARD THFIOUGH SEFTEMBEFI 30, 2017
WITH FOUFI (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCV. PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT, SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT
DIVISION, OFFICE OF SPECIAL EVENTS

BASIS OF AWARD: BY ITEM OR TOTAL OF ALL ITEMS TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: @
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the third of four (4) renewal options with Presentation Resource, Inc. dba PRI Productions, to
provide stage and concert production services for the Jacksonville Jazz Feslival for the Office of Special Events. Period of
servica will be from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) year renewal aption remalning. A request
of 1,8% price increase escalation for this period based on consumer price index. Totat expenditure for this period not-lo-
excead $146,592.00, with a revised award expenditure not-to-exceed $534,582.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account SPET01ASE-04938 & PRSE134SE-04904, to be executed by purchase
order(s).

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been
appropriated to dale. The City has no obligalion for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
apprapriated for work herain. A writien notification will be provided in the avent the funds are approprialed.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letier, Terms and Condilions, Previous Awards

@ANALYST: { RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

RUBEN OLA . PEASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: n ial Evenis Manaqer, Sporls & Entartainment Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MBERS APPROVING _3_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _7J  DATE: g/ of 119

OTHER:
= Z'%‘C_ |
L
m 2 Awknfmywﬁonrrv DATE__ & } 219
AP gmf DISAPPROVED
OTHER (A :
Brian-Hughes
[i /AV Chiet Administralive Officer

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Ear-Maynrlonny Cuery

Under Autharity ol:
Executive Ordar No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FL CONTRACT #DMS-10/11-008A — AT&T- FOR CELL PHONES AND DATA
SERVICES

BID #: PSC-0122-17 OPEN DATE: 03/30/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: APRIL 1, 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FL CONTRACT #DMS-10/11-008A - AT&T- FOR CELL PHONES AND
DATA SERVICES

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( )} NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER ( )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend piggyback award for the period ending December 31, 2021 with AT&T Mobility National
Accounts LLC., d/b/a AT&T Mobility, to add 500 Mifi's for a total not-to-exceed expenditure of $248,000.00. Total revised
contract expenditure not-to-exceed $487,872.00.

Funding to be encumbered by account 00111.552104.541050.000000.00000000, to be executed by contract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Agency Memo, Supplier Quote, Previous Award,

= 0&(%—« RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % ,M

OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN %ﬂG Y PEASE, CHIEF
PRO

ANALYST: _

REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Derrick Lewis, Director of Police Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

Mikt: WiLLIAMS, SHERIE Serve » Proteer + Community
To: Gregory Pease

Chief of Procurement
Thru: Bill Clement, CPA

Chicf of Budget A/V

From: Derrick Lewis @

Directory of Police Services

Subject: PSC-0122-17 Piggyback State of FL Contract #DMS-10/11-008A — AT&T for Cell
Phones and Data Services

Date: November 23, 2020

We arc requesting to amend PSC-0122-17 Piggyback State of FL Contract #DMS-10/11-008A
AT&T for Cell Phones and Data Services to add 500 Mifi's from AT&T Mobility National
Accounts LLC, d/b/a AT&T Mobility for the facksonville Sheriff's Office. The total not to exceed
expenditure amount is $248,000.00 from charge account 00111.552104.541050.000000.00000000
for the period ending December 31, 2021, The revised not to exceed total is § 487,872.00. We are
requesting that a Purchase Order Agreement be sat up with AT&T Mobility. The formal contract
amendment {6 be ckecuted through the Office of General Counscl.

Please let me know if you require any additonal information. Thank you for your assistance.

jasshertthorg

U010 Bay Streer, Jacksonville, 1132202





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FL CONTRACT #DMS-10/11-008A - AT&T- FOR CELL PHONES AND DATA
SERVICES

BID #: PSC-0122-17 OPEN DATE: 03/30/2017

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITIEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: APRIL 1, 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FL. CONTRACT #DMS-10/11-008A - AT&T- FOR CELL PHONES AND
DATA SERVICES

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER ( )

SUM ED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval o piggyback the State ol Florida Conlract #DMS-10/11-008A between the State of Florida and

AT&T Mobility National Accounis LLC., d/b/a AT&T Mobility, for Mobile Communications Services for Wirsless Call
Phones, Smariphones and Data Device Services. The period of service will ba Irom April 1, 2017 through December 31,
2021. The lotal contract expenditure requasled for this period nol-lo-exceed $239,872.00.

Funding fo be encumbered by account AFITS31CSCS-04105, 1o be executed by formal contracl through the Ofiice of
General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Risk Management insurance Approval, Stale ol Florida Contract Documents

gANALYST: W— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED gfq

CHELSEY RENFROE Y PEASE, CHIEF
oc REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information and Technologies Division, CIO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITIEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE _
MEMBERS APPROVING _ =5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ 27 DATE: a7 17

\i&l&d&%-_é(ﬁda. OTHER:

yal
AC{ION o;;vitxanms AUTHORITY DATE __ " 1/" /7(

m%ROVE DISAPPROVED
Sam E. Mousa
OTHER J I Chief Administrative Officer

ForMEys ey cuny

S ; Authorily of.

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L ﬂ[‘lm Z l / IU a“ M ﬁﬂ EZ“. et
/ L






Wallace Cohen, Olive

From: Ossi, Thomas <TOssi@coj.net>

Sent: Monday, November 23, 2020 10:11 AM

To: Baines, Deidra B.

Cc: McDaniel, Jeremy; James, Sabrina; Ciprian, Alexander

Subject: RE: PSC-0122-17 Piggyback state of FL Contract DMS-10/11-008A AT&T for cell phones

and data services

Importance: High

**¥EXTERNAL EMAIL SOURCE***

This email was sent from a non-JSO account. Do not open any links or any attachments unless you trust the sender and
know the content is safe.

Good Morning Deidra,

Thank you for the notification.

| have added Jeremy our new Network & Telecom Infrastructure Manager and our admin team for awareness.
Description of what SO needs and the estimated cost for your requirements please advise.

You will be using your own PO for this purchase.

Sincerely,

Thomas Ossi

Technology Contract and Records Manager
City of Jacksonville

Finance & Administration

Information Technologies Division

214 N. Hogan Street, 9" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

904.255.8080

www.coj.net

From: Baines, Deidra B. <Deidra.Baines@]jaxsheriff.org>

Sent: Monday, November 23, 2020 8:32 AM

To: Ossi, Thomas <TOssi@coj.net>

Subject: RE: PSC-0122-17 Piggyback state of FL Contract DMS-10/11-008A AT&T for cell phones and data services
Importance: High





EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Tom,
Can | get an answer to my e-mail below?
Thanks,

Deidra Baines, #69081

Procurement Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff's Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 904.630.5970| Fax: 904.630.2772

Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org

Connect with us: jaxsheriff.org or on social media
The Mission of the lacksonville Sheriff's Office: “To Serve and Protect in Partnership with Our Community”

From: Baines, Deidra B.

Sent: Friday, November 20, 2020 10:38 AM

Ta: Ossi, Thomas <TOssi@coj.net>

Subject: RE: PSC-0122-17 Piggyback state of FL Contract DMS-10/11-008A AT&T for cell phones and data services

Tom,
Can | get an answer to my e-mail below?
Thanks,

Deidra Baines, #69081

Procurement Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff's Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 904.630.5970| Fax: 904.630.2772

Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org

Connect with us: jexsheriff.org or on social media
The Mission of the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office: “To Serve and Protect in Partnership with Our Community”

From: Baines, Deidra B.

Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2020 3:50 PM

To: Ossi, Thomas <TOssi@coj.net>

Subject: PSC-0122-17 Piggyback state of FL Contract DMS-10/11-008A AT&T for cell phones and data services

Tom,
We want to obtain some items that are included in the above mentioned state contract. Would it be possible for JSO to
go to awards to add the necessary funds to this award for us to obtain the items and sarvice we need? | know the

contract would have to be updated as well.

Let me know if you have any questions.






Thanks,

Deidra Baines, #69081

Procurement Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 904.630.5970| Fax: 904.630.2772
Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org

Connect with us: jaxsheriff.org or on social media
The Mission of the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office: "To Serve and Protect in Partnership with Our Community”





AT&T Mobility Proposal Pricing

Prepared lor: Jacksonville Sheriff's Office loT Control Center
Date: 10/06/2020

Number of  Cost Per

Data Fer Total After
e R XLl e | GB) IR Discobnt & MAG
Tablet, ete.} } Unlimited 7,495,
latory Cost Recovery Charge p £25.00
165.00
Tatol Monthly Recurring Charges 518,385.00
B e fEae e e VA AR 1T '
Baovice ! Fee Description Cos oty Credits
+$14,802.00
Unite Express 2 MiF] 300 S 059 300 5§ 2250000 ) -$22,203.00
T =
t4d () ) () & ¥ rye
O HE 0 2 :

575 activaticn credit towards device purchased at full retall list price or BYOD with 24 month subseription 1o 534 99 Unlimited plan. Any device
receiving an activation credit must be active on the ATAT network for 2 minkmum of 24 months. Plans with an MRC belaw $34.99 may not be
activated on the same portal as the above Unlimited plan. Activation credit eaplres 365 days after agreement eflectlve date {initial activation date} No

additional discounts, promotions {i.e.closure programy}, rebates, pricng envelope, MRC credits, waiver o MRCy, etc. may be applied to any of the
elements identified in this ofer.






Baines, Deidra B.
e e T e e

From: ’ WADLEY, CHRIS <cw3669@att.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2020 8:42 AM
To: Baines, Deidra B.

Cc LUCAS, DANA M

Subject: RE: JSO FirstNet Mobility PO

®**EXTERNAL EMAIL SOURCE***

This email was sent from a non-JSO account. Do not open any links or any attachments unless you trust the sender and
know the content is safe.

Yes these services are covered under the State of Florida contract.

From: Baines, Deidra B. <Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org>
Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2020 8:41 AM

To: WADLEY, CHRIS <cw3669@att.com>

Cc: LUCAS, DANA M <db6710@att.com>

Subject: RE: JSO FirstNet Mobility PO

Chris,

1 found out that will not work. We can not make the PO out to AT&T Corp because they will not pay the Invoices when
they come in with AT&T Mobility First Net on them, | found that the City has awarded PSC-0122-17 Piggyback State of
Florida Contract #DMS-10/11-008A for Cell Phone and Data Services. Would these items be covered under that State
contract and their award?

Thanks,
Deidra Baines, #69081

Procurement Manager
Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 504.630.5970| Fax: 804.630.2772
Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org

Connect with us: Jaxsheriff.org or on soclal media
The Mission of the Jocksonville Sheriff's Office: “To Serve and Protect in Partnership with Our Community”™

From: WADLEY, CHRIS <cw3669@att.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2020 2:27 PM

To: Baines, Deidra B. <Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org>
Cc: LUCAS, DANA M <db6710@att. >

Subject: RE: JSO FirstNet Mobility PO

**EEXTERNAL EMAIL SOURCE™**

This email was sent from o non-JSO occount. Do not open any links or any attachments unless you trust the sender and
know the content is safe.






Deidra,
Yes that is fine.

Thanks

Chris Wadley

AT&T Account Manager
Government and Education
Office — 904-407-2751

Cell - 904-476-3100

Email — cw3669@att.com

from: Baines, Deidra B. <Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org>
Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2020 2:08 PM

To: WADLEY, CHRIS <cw36689@ att.com>

Cc: LUCAS, DANA M <db6710@att.com>

Subject: RE: JSO FirstNet Mobility PO

Chris,
Would a purchase order made out to ATET Corp work for this order?
Thanks,

Deidra Baines, #69081

Procurement Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff's Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 904.630.5970] Fax: 904.630.2772

Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org

Connect with us: faxsheriff.org or on socic! media
-The-Mission-of-the-lacksonville-Sheriffis Office-<To-Serve-and-Protect in-Partnership with Qur-Communily™

From: Baines, Deidra B.

Sent: Tuesday, November 3, 2020 5:22 PM
Ta: "WADLEY, CHRIS' <cw3668@att.com>
Cec: LUCAS, DANA M <dh6710@att.com>
Subject: RE; JSO FirstNet Mobility PO

Chris,
! haven't found a place for this to be pulled from yet. | will let you know if | need anything fram you.

Deidra Baines, #69081

Procuremeant Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff's Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 904.630,5970| Fax: 904.630.2772
Deidra.Baines@faxsheriff.org





Connect with us: jaxsheriff.org or on social media
The Mission of the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office: “To Serve ond Protect in Partnership with Our Community”™

From: WADLEY, CHRIS <cw3669@att.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 3, 2020 10:50 AM

To: Baines, Deidra B. <Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org>
Ce: LUCAS, DANA M <dbb6710@att.com>

Subject: JSO FirstNet Mobility PO

***EXTERNAL EMAIL SOURCE***

This email wos sent from a non-JSO account. Do not open any links or any attochments unless you trust the sender and
know the content is safe.

Deidra,

Just following up on our conversation from last week to see if you have made any prograss on the PO. Let me know if
you need anything from us.

Thanks

Chris Wadley

AT&T Account Manager
Government and Education
Office — 904-407-2751

Cell - 904-476-3100

Email - cw3669@att.com






Baines, Deidra B.

From: Ossi, Thomas <TOssi@coj.net>

Sent: Monday, November 23, 2020 10:11 AM

To: Baines, Deidra B.

Cc McDaniel, Jeremy; James, Sabrina; Ciprian, Alexander

Subject: RE: PSC-0122-17 Piggyback state of FL Contract DMS-10/11-008A AT&T for cell phones
and data services

Importance: High

Categories: Action Required

***EXTERNAL EMAIL SOURCE***

This email was sent from a non-JSO occount. Do not open any links or any attochments unless you trust the sender and
know the content is safe.

Good Morning Deidra,

Thank you for the notification.

| have added leremy our new Network & Telecom Infrastructure Manager and our admin team for awareness.
Description of what JSO needs and the estimated cost far your requirements please advise.

You will be using your own PO for this purchase.

Sincerely,

Thomas Ossi

Technology Contract and Records Manager
City of Jacksonville

Finance & Administration

Information Technologies Division

214 N. Hogan Street, 9" Floor

Jacksonwville, FL 32202

904.255.8080

Www.Coj.net

From: Baines, Deidra B. <Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org>

Sent: Monday, November 23, 2020 8:32 AM

To: Ossi, Thomas <TOssi@coj.net>

Subject: RE: PSC-0122-17 Piggyback state of FL Contract DMS-10/11-008A AT&T for cell phones and data services
Importance: High





EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
uniess you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Tom,
Can | get an answer to my e-mail below?
Thanks,

Deidra Baines, #69081

Procurement Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff's Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 904.630.5970| Fax: 904.630.2772
eidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.or,

Connect with us: jaxsheriff.org or on social media
The Missian of the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office: “To Serve and Pratect in Partnership with Our Community”™

From: Baines, Deidra B.

Sent: Friday, November 20, 2020 10:38 AM

To: Ossi, Thomas <TOssi@coi.net>

Subject: RE: PSC-0122-17 Piggyback state of FL Contract DMS-10/11-008A ATET for cell phones and data services

Tom,
Can | get an answer to my e-mail below?
Thanks,

Deidra Baines, #69081

Procurement Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff's Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 904.630.5970] Fax: 904.630.2772

Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org

Connect with us: faxsheriff.org or on sociol media
The Mission of the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office: “To Serve and Protect in Portnership with Gur Commumty”

From: Baines, Deidra B.

Sent: Wednesday, November 1B, 2020 3:50 PM

To: Ossi, Thomas <T0ssi@coj.net>

Subject: PSC-0122-17 Piggyback state of FL Contract DMS-10/11-008A AT&T for cell phones and data services

Tom,

We want to obtain some items that are included in the above mentianed state contract. Would It be possible for JSO to
Eo to awards to add the necessary funds to this award for us to obtain the items and service we need? | know the
contract would have to be updated as well.

Let me know if you have any questions.






Thanks,

Deidra Baines, #69081
Procurement Manager
Jacksanville Sheriff’s Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 904.630.5970] Fax: 904.630.2772
Deidra.Baines@ijaxsheriff.o

Connect with us: Jaxsheriff.org or on social media
The Mission of the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office: “To Serve ond Protect in Partnership with Qur Community”






SUBJECT: FIRE STATION 20 WATER INTRUSION CORRECTIONS & INDOOR AIR QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS

BID #. CP-0170-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-06-19
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES- LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 10/17/19 to ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-17) (PO 600197-20), in the

amount of $446,000.00; Change Order #1 was approved on 06/05/20 in the amount of $13,580.90.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to ACON Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $4,402.04 for a revised
total award amount not-to-exceed $463,982.94.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 009048.565051.1.32111.384020 to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Reco tion Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)
ANALYST/? dét. RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬁ Af’l,
MARKYN LAIDLER/ GRE PEASE, CHIEF

PR ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E.. Chief, Engineering and Construcfion Mgmt./ Keith Powers, Director
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVHLE

Oclober 27, 2020

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Managemeanl Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

{804) 255-8762

www.coj.net

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chiaf of Procurament
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E -
Director
FROM: Aobin G. Smith, P.E. ( ;?
Chigl, Engineering & Cdn Masaggemeni

[}
Keith Powers
Dicactor, Fire &
Thomas G. McKnight ~srud

Capilal improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: Fire Stalion 20 Water iIntrusion Correclions and Indoor Air Qualily

Improvements
BiD# CP-0170-19
Coniract 8150-17

The sublect contract was awarded under BID# CP-0170-18 in the amount of $446,000.00 to
Acon Conslruction Co., Inc., Contract 8150-17/ PO 600197-20. Change order #1 was for
$13,580.80. Change order #2 is detailed on the atlached workshest in the amount of

$4,402.,04,

Accordingty, lhis Is 1o recommend approval for Change Osder #2 for the Fire Stalion 20 Waler
Intrusion Corrections and Indoor Air Quality Improvements in the amount of $4,402.04, thereby
increasing the maximum indebtedness to $463,982.94,

Funding for the change crder to be encumbered as follows:

Account

TOTAL

009048

FRCP Fire Stalions Capital Prolecls- Fire Conlrol

565051

1

32111-384020

$4,403.04

$4,402.04

AGSw

Attachmenis





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OT PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINLCERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGL ORDER

Change Order No. Twao (2) Date Ociuber 28, 2020
Deseription of Project Fire Station 20 Water Intrusion Corrections and indour Air Quality Improvements
Name ol Contracior Acon Construction Co.. Inc.

Coniractor's Address 3633 Regent Bivd, Suite 401, Jachsonnille, FL 32224

Contract Nu, 815017 PO 600197-20

Account No,  Sec attached Onginal Commut S446.000.00

+ Previous Change Order 1 $13.580.90 + Change Order No. 2 §4.402.04
*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISCD CONTRACT $463.982.94
Bid Numbyr CP-0170-19 Construction Completion Dave  Auprust 31, 2020
Revised Construction Completion Date
Contract Expiration Date  December 29, 2020
Revised Contract Cxpirstion Date

In compliance with Geaeral Conditiens of above-referenced contruct, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agrev thas
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes. additions or deletions 1o the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached. .

Justification: Scue antached.

The [ssuing Authonity has looked vver cost and prncing data for tus chonge order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable,

Accepied for Contracior Acon Consiructivn Co.. Ine.
Signed Allest
Titke Title
Date D
Signed _ Engineering & Construction Memnt Div. By
Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKanight Date
Cupital Improvement Construction Manager
Signed Fire & Rescug By
Using Divisivn Div Depanment Head Date
Chiel, Engineering & Construction Mgmt Div - Date Assistant Counsel Duie
Director of Public Works Dae Mayor Date
Chief of Procurement Date Corporation Sceretary Date

Director of Finance Date





NBR

ACON CONSTRUCTION CO . INC CHANGE ORDER ND. 2
FIRE STATION 20 WATER INTRUSION CORRECTIONS AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS 10:28/2020
CONTRACT # 815017

NET
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION  NET DELETION

ADDITIONAL SCOPE
ADD ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS AND RECEPTACLES

ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR 1 LS $932 85 §92285

CONTRACTOR MARK-UP (10%) 115 §93.29 $93 29
JUSTIFICATION: Cily Clien requested (2) 20 amp cireuits & receplacles for refrigeralor and ice maker,
REPLACE AtL EXISTING HVAC SUPPLY & RETURN GRILLS

HVAC SUBCONTRACTOR i LS $1,519.00 5151900

CONTRACTOR MARK-UP (10%) 1 L8 §151.90 515190

JUSTIFICATION: City Client requested all remaining exsting HYAC supply and relum cefing grills be repfaced with new. Includes (5) 1246
vents, (2) 24x24 return grills, (7) 24x24 supply grills, and ail afl associaled ductwork for the connections

ADD BOLLARD AND EXTERIOR DOOR HARDWARE MODIFICATIONS
SUBCONTRACTOR 1 18 $1,550.00 $1,550.00
CONTRACTOR MARK-UP (10%) 1 18 $155.00 515500

JUSTIFICATION: City Ciient requested (1) bollard be added al the North side of the propenty lo prolec! ihe relocated aboveground propane lank
Additional work alsa includes modifications to the hardware of {3) exiericr doors for secutily purposes

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE §4,4D2.04 $0.00
SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO, 2 $4.402.04 $000
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NG, 2 $4.402.04

Paga





Acon Construction Co., Inc.
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suila 401
Jacksonvile FL 32224

Ph - 904-565-3060

Change Order

Project: Change Order: 2

J18-018 Fire Station 20 Waler Intr
1443 Huffingham Road

Data: 7/28/2020

Jacksonville, FL 32216 Architect's Praject:

To Contracior:
Acon Construction Co.. Inc.
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suile 401
Jacksonvilie, FL 32224

The Contract ie changed as follows:
Final Change Compitation

2 Final Change Compilation

54,402.04
The original Cenlracl Amount was $446,000.00
Net change by previcusly authorized Change Orders $13,580.80
The Contract Amouni prior te this Change Order was $455,580.80
The Conlracl will be increased by this Change Qrder in the amount of $4,402.04
The new Contract Amounl including this Change Order will be $463,582.54

The date of Subslantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therafore is

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACT AND OWNER,

Acon Construction Co., Inc.

ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR OWNER
3653 Regenl Boulevard, Suile 401
Jacksonville, FL 32224
="
{Signature) (Sigediiure) (Signature)
- D
_ £ 7-9°
= W flage Al B
Date Uate Date






Acon Construction Co., Inc.
3553 Regenl Boulevard, Suite 401
Jacksonville, FL 32224

Ph - 604-565-5050

| Change Request I

Ta: Aaron Heric Number: 2
Clty of Jacksonville Oats: 7/28/2020
214 North Hogan Straet Job: J19-018 Fire Station 20 Waler intr,
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone:

Ph: 504-255-8731 Fax: 804-255-8839

Description: Final Change Compiation

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing lo make the following changes:

This is he compiled changes lo cover requests made by End Users through conlracting:
Eleclrical Adders

New HVAC Regislers where exisling were lo remain
General adders of bollard and door hardware

Tha lotal direc cost to perform this work is . ...........

{Please refer lo attached sheel for details.)
ACON Markup $4,001.85 10.00% $400.19
Total: $4,402.04
I you have any quesiions, please confact me at 904-565-8060.
Submitled by: Frank A. Anderson Approved by
ACON Consiruction Co., Inc. Date

Paga 1of2






Acon Construction Co., Inc.

3553 Regant Boulavand, Sulte 401
Jacksonviile, FL 12224

Ph 904.565-9060
Change Request 2 Price Breakdown
Continuation Sheet

Description: Final Change Compllation

Description Labor Material Equipment Subcontracl Other Price

CO 2 Electrical $932.85 $932.85

CO 2 HVAC $1,519.00 $1,518.00

CO 2 Aplus $1,550.00 $1,55000
Subtotal: $4,001.85

Page 2 of 2






S e
Change Order
Dats: Juna 15, 2020

Jab #; Fire Sialian 20 Remodel

TO:

Frank Anderson

ACON Construction

3853 Ragen! Bivd, #401

Jacksonville, FL 32224

Phone Numbes 904-585-9080
Fax Number

Ra: Adding two circulls for Redrigerator and ice Meker

DN
1 1.00|Two 20 amp Clrcuils/Receplacle

il

$378.34

Malerials
Labat

S%

omiow|  ss077)

Salas Tex
Mark Up

7005 Lioyd Rd W
Jacksonville, FL 32220
Office:804-768-8848

FaxB04-768-7140

3404 88

$376.34
$404 83

S8 M
544 42

Totx!

$832.35






HVAC: CAC1819048

Office: (504)292-0636
Info@kupl_nﬂachonvmacool.cum

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO: Phone: DATE: 5262020
ACON CONSTRUCTION S04-565-%060 2@ |
ADDRESS: JOB NAME;:
3§53 REGENT BLVD. SUITE 401 FIRESTATION H20

CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE JOB LOCATION:
JACEBONVILLE, FL. 33334 1443 HUFFINGTON RD. JACKSONVILLE, FL.A2216
CONTRACTOR: TDATE GF PLANS | ATIN: | JOBFAX
TONY ALICEA BID FRANKE ANDERBON findersan@aconccicom

WE HEREBY SUBMIT CHANGE ORDER FOR:

Replacing all existing registers for section with edsting ducts 1o remein spproved by Acon Project Manager.
5- Bx4 to 12x6 ceiling vents,

2. 24x24 cgg-cinte [abricated Returma
7+ 24x24 atep down supply registers.
Ineludes the (abrication of retums and installation of registers.

EXCLUDES: HIGH VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL, AND BREARER CHANGES, PLAN DESIGR CHANGES AND CHANGE OROERS,

WE PROPOSE to furnish matarials, Permit, equipment rental, taxss and Inbor—complste in
accordanes with above spacification, . Total: 81,619.00

Payment o be made a3 follows: PERCENTAGE OF COMPLETION WESELY OR BIWEEHLY FOR LABOR. AND MATERIALS HEAVT

HATERIAL ARD POUIPMENT T0 BE PAID UPON ORDER.

All malerinl is guarsntzed o be a3 gprecified, AE wark to be completed In @ wuclonaniie: manner acconding (0 slandard practices. Any
alieration or deviaton from the abeve specificaticns involving oxtra costs will be exccuied only upen srrilien erdera, and will become an
extra charge aver and abave the estimate. All agreements contingent upon srikes, ecidents or delays beyond our contzol. Owner Ln
carry {ire, tormade and other necesaary insumnee. Our workiers are {ully covered by Workman‘s Compensation Insurance.

AUTRORIZED BIGHATURE T70X% AL7CEA
Nole: This pro may be withdrawn by us H nol necepted within 30 deve.






A Plus Construction Services Inc Estimate
165 Oakhill S.
Jacksonville, FL 32227 Data Estimate #
W2INa0 1018
Name / Addrass
ACON Consuuction Co Inc
3653 Regent Bind 5-40)
2]
Jacksonville, FL 32224
Project
Flre Stotion 20
Dascription Qty Rals Tatal
Fine! Chanpe Order 0.00 000 ﬁ/
\lerds w00
A Doot Hordware J exterior cets 900.00 900.00
[l
Total sasesey/ S0





SUBJECT: FIRE STATION 20 WATER INTRUSION CORRECTIONS & INDOOR AIR QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS

BID #: CP-0170-18 OPEN DATE: 2019-06-19
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES- LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 10/17/19 1o ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-17} (PO 6001397-20), in the
amount of $446,000.00..

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to ACON Construction Company, Inc, in the amount of $13,580.90 for a
revised total award amount not-to-exceed $459,580.90..

This award is to be funded by account(s): 009048.565051.1.32111.384020 to be executed by coniract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Crder, Previous Award

C; ) P25 S
ANALYST: _7 ; RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
~ MARILYN LAIDLER GREfBORY PEASE, CHIEF

T PRQCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Cons ion Mgmt./ Keith Powers, Director
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ O pate:_ ( } Y ZZ (o)

.

- OTHER:
. :
L RC)

CTION OF AWA\F?(G AUTHORITY DATE o g

PPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER /) (1 flr/\j_
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION w

Brian Hughes

Chiel Adminisirative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Execulive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: FIRE STATION 20 WATER INTRUSION CORRECTIONS & INDOOR AIR QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS

BID #: CP-0170-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-06-19
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES- LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5} NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (1)
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject Warden Construction Corp., due to company's failure to meet the required 20% JSEB
Parlicipation goal per bid specifications.

Recommend approval of award to the next lowesl responsive, responsible bidder ACON Construction Company, Inc, in
the total base bid amount not-lo-exceed $446.000.00,

This award is to be funded by accouni(s): FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0030-04- $162,591.00; FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0O030-
03- $283,409.00 1o be executed by formal contract through Oflice of General Counsel.

Attachmenis: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Vendor Rejeclion Confirmation, JSEB Letter, Basis of
Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: V RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED //1/“/

MARILY® LAIDLER GREBOAY PEASE, CHIEF
PR MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineeri nd Construction Mamt./ Keith Powers, interim
Chief, Jacksonville Fire and Rescue

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

ERS APPROVING _ 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7@_ pate:__(O / (7 j (K
() g

LA OTHER:

MEMB

Af A N #

L ]
TION OF AWARDING/AUTHORITY DATE TOT17 [
("N i&Bproven L4 DISAPPROVED
(W™=
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
;v Brian Hughes

Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Aulhority ol;
Execulive Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: ANNUAL PLUMBING SERVICES FOR CITY BUILDINGS- JSEB PARTICIPATION

BID # CS-0290-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-11-28
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD, WITH THREE
(3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE , LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second renewal option with The Kenton Group, Inc., dba Baldwin’s Quality Plumbing,
in the annual expenditure amount of $500,000.00, also to include a 1.7% escalation in labor rates per published CPI, the
escalation will not apply to the current 20% for OH & P markup on materials, Equipment and Subcontractors. Period of
Service will be from December 13, 2020 through December 12, 2021, with one (1) one (1) year renewal options
remaining. Total revised expenditure amount not-to-exceed $1,908,500.00.

Funding will be encumbered by various accounts dependent upon building being serviced and processed by individual Purchase
Orders

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Certificate of Insurance, Previous Award(s)

Lgﬂv.@ fﬂl/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % ﬂ&w—
MARILYN/LAIDLER GREGDRY/PEASE, CHIEF
PROGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

ANALYST:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Public Buildings Division
555 W, 44" Street
Jacksonviile, FL 32208
(904) 255-4343
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
November 18, 2020
MEMORANDUM
TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chlef Procurement Division
THRU: lohn P, Pappas, P.E., Director Wk@
FROM: Roy Birbal, Chief

SUBIECT: CS-0290-19: Annual Plumbing Services For City Buildings - JSEB Participation
The Kenton Group, inc., DBA Baldwin's Quality Plumbing
Recommendation to utilize the second of three 1 year renawal options and increase the award

The Public Buildings Division recommends approval of the fallowing three (3) items:
1. Utilize the second of three 1 year renewal aptions for the period December 13, 2020 - December 12, 2021.
2. Increase the maximum indebtedness by $500,000.00 for a revised not-to-exceed amount of $1,508,500.00.

3. Allow for a 1.7% escalation in the current labor rates under this award (as shown below) effective December 13,
2020 - December 12, 2021 based on the published CPI-Unadjusted percentage change for the period October
2013 - Octaber 2020 under the expenditure category titled Services less energy services. This is in accordance
with ltem 10 ESCALATION / DE-ESCALATION contained in Bid C5-0290-19. The 1.7% escalation will not apply te
the current twenty percent {20%) OH & P markup on Materials, Equipment and Subcontractors.

Current Escalated {1.7%)
Description Labor Rates Labor Rates
Plumber - Regular $71.07/hour $72.28/hour
Helper - Regular $41.20/hour 541.90/hour
Plumber - Overtime §77.25/hour $78.56/hour
Helper - Overtime 541.20/hour $41.90/hour

Funding will be encumbered by individual releases against the master blanket, dependent on funding, the appropriate
account and fiscal year.

Your assistance in concurring with these recommendations would be appreciated. If you have any questions or concemns
regarding this matter, please contact lim Lange at 904-255-4340.

Attachments: Vendor renewal letter and request for escalation / Certificate of Insurance / Previaus award

[ Ann Brackin, Public Works Contracts and Finance Manager
Marilyn Laidler, Procurement Analyst
Jim Lange, Contract Administration Coordinator

aly





Baldwin'sYe
Quality Plumbing, Inc.

“We never forget you have a choice™

9556 Historic Kings Road South, Suite 312
Jacksonville, Florida 32257
Phone: (904) 805-0660 » Fax: (904) 743-0333

CFCW 1427719 STATE CERTIFIED PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
CUCR 1225272 STATE CERTIFIED UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CONTRACTOR

November 17, 2020

RE: Renewal

Dear Mr. Lange

Baldwin's Quality Plumbing would like to renew the Bid CS-0290-19 for Annual
Plumbing Services for City Buildings from 12-13-20 through 12-12-2021.

We respectiuliy request a 1.7% increase to the current labor rates in our agreement for
the upcoming renewal period based on the published CP|-Unadjusted percentage
change for the period October 2019 - Ociober 2020 under the expenditure category

titled Services less energy services.

Best Regards,

Terence McKenzie





ACORD'
I -

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWDDIYYYY)
0711372020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tha certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A stalement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificale holdar in lisu of such endorsement(s).

PRCODUCER

CORTACT Ashtey Hams

Brown & Brown of Flarida, Ine. | PHORE (564) 565-1952 [Too sy, (90%) 5652440
10151 Deerwood Park Bivd ADOREss: 2hams@bblax.com
Bldg 100, Ste 100 INSURER(3) AFFORDING COVERAGE AL 8
Jacksonvila FL 32256 INSURERA: Westfield Insurance Company 2-3112_
HSURED | NSURERB : Technology insurance Company, inc, 42376

The Kenton Group, Inc., DBA: Baldwin's Qualily Plumbing INSURER € ©

9556 Hislonc Kings Rd S #312 iR D

MSUAER & -
Jacksanville FL 32257 NSURER B :
_COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2021 Liabdity REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABQVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

TR TYPE OF INSURANCE pri POLICY HUMBER MADONVYVY) | (UMDON Larts
><| COMMERCIAL GEHERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1.000.000
| coamsmane cotur PREMISES (€2 ocerwrcey | 8 500,000
- MEQD EXP [Anv one person} 5 5.000
A ] CWPD4Z039F 071472020 | 0713812021 [prsorea a aovrwuny | 5 1,000,000
GEWL AGGREGATE LALIIT APPUIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
XK eouer || 8% Loc FRODUCTS . COMP-ORAGT | 3 2.000.000
oTHER. s
AUTOMOBALE LIABILITY EONSOaD SNOLEUMIT | 5 1,000.000
2| anv auTO BODILY INJURY (Petperson) | §
i | oy SCHEDULED
A | AU‘I’OESDONLY 108 CWPO42039F 07/1472020 | 07/14/2027 | BODILY INJURY (Par acectand} | §
HIRED NON-OWHED "PROFERTY OAMAGE s
|| autos oy AUTOS QNLY | (Pos acemoni)
1
[ X<} wusrecsanas | <] occun E£ACH OCCURRENCE 3 2.000.000
A EXCESS LB CLAIMSIUADE CWP042019F 0771472020 | 0711412021 | aggrecate 3 2.000,000
pEn RETEHTION § s
WORKERS COMPENSATION PEA oI
AND EMPLOYERY' L1ABILITY o _ Xl wyre | {8 -
B |arricennenmen exciooesr - [N ]|wa| | Tweassss7e 071412020 | 071142021 |ELEACHACCIDENT e
|thancitoey i EL DISEASE - EAEMPLOVEE | 3 900:
i yo. descrbo undar (£1 CiSEASE. POUCY LauT |5 500,000
DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS baiow EL. GiSEASE - PoucY Lnar | 5 500,
Enugment Fiodtér Leased/Rented 216,100
A 2 CWPO42039F 07/1472020 | 07/1472021%
DESCRETION OF OPERATIGNS  LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Agdhlonal Remarks Schedule, may be sttachad i mors snsca s reguired)

Re: BID# CS-0280-19 Tha City of Jacksonvide and its members, officials, officers employeas and agents are ncluded as Addilional Insured, as raspecis
General Liabeity & Aulo, whan requred by writlen conlract. Wawver of Subrogation appies in favor of the Cily of Jacksonville and ils members, oficials,
officars efmployees and agents, as respects Genaral LiabTlity, Auto & Workers Compensation, when required by writlen coniract. General Liabiity pokicy is

Primary & Non.Coninbulory, when raquired by welten conlract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Jacksonville
117 W Duval St, Ste 235

Jacksonwlie
|

FL 32202

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

s
‘r o |"‘

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo ara registored marks of ACORD





SUBJECT: ANNUAL PLUMBING SERVICES FOR CITY BUILDINGS- JSEB PARTICIPATION

BID # CS5-0290-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-11-28
GENERAL G MENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE {1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD, WITH THREE
(3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, LO T RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2)  OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval lo increase award wilh The Kenton Group, Inc., dba Baldwin's Quality Plumbing, in the amount of
$400,000.00 for as needed plumbing services. Tolal revised annual expenditure amount not lo exceed $1,408,500.00.

Funding will be encumbered by various accounis dependent upon bullding being serviced arul processed by individual Purchase
Orders

Attachmenls: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

ANALY 1 :M% ‘ é;{&dl RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chiel, Public Bulldings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: l O3/ O

OTHER
m‘! .c..‘v,- ‘ (4 ‘,
P
N OF AWARD AU'I'HORIW DATE bt " ) 9 2]
PPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER (1 _ 4 =
U.Lv/-
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
vV
Brian Hughes

Chel Adminisiratve Olficer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Undet Authority cl.

Exaculive Order No 2018-02






SUBJECT: ANNUAL PLUMBING SERVICES FOR CITY BUILDINGS- JSEB PARTICIPATION

BID #: CS-0290-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-11-28

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD, WITH THREE
~43) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL CPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BINLDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE , LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0}

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

HAecommend approval lo ulilize the first renawal oplion with The Kenton Group, Inc., dba Baldwin's Qualily Plumbing. in
the annual expendilura ameunt ol $400,000.00, also to include a 3% escalalion in labor rates per published CPl, the
escalation will not apply to the current 20% for OH & P markup on malerials, Equipment and Subcontractors. Period of
Service will be from December 13, 2019 lhrough December 12, 2020, with wo (2) one (1) year renewal options
remaining. Tolal revised expendilure amounl not-lo-exceed $1,008,500.00.

Funding will ba encumbarad by varous accounts depardant upon bullding baeing serviced and procassed by Individual Purchasa
Orders

Allachmenls: Recommendalion Memo, Vendor Lelter, CPl Page, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: ‘Lﬂﬂﬂ‘-d»—ﬁuc{h/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER

PEASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

oo

CONCURRENCE BY: Ray Birbal, Chiel, Public Buildings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MBERS APPROVING _ Y MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ _  pATE: _/2-5-19

OTHER.
(KCTION OF AWAnmyaumoarrv DATE I3 S]19
BVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER A (S
(he | —
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
Brian Hughes

Chicl Admenisiratve Oflicer
For Mayor Lanny Curry
Uader Autharily ol

Execulwo Ordar Nu 201U 02





SUBJECT: ANNUAL PLUMBING SERVICES FOR CITY BUILDINGS- JSEB PARTICIPATION

BID #: GS-0290-18 OPEN DATE: 2018.11-28

BENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- OME (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD, WITH THREE
(3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OFTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR N OWEST & SIVE, RE IBLE BIDODER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2)  OTHER (0)

MMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMEN ACTIONS:

Aecommand appioval to increase award whh The Kanlon Group, Inc., dba Baldwin's Quallly Plumbing, in the amount of

S$500,000.00 for as nasded plumbing servicas Ihrough end of FY 2018. Tolal revised annual expenditura amount nol (o
excaed 5508,500.00.

gﬂn?ng will be oncumbared by vardoys pccounis dependeni upon buliding belng serviced and processed by indvidual Puchase
[ 4

Allachments: Recommandalion Memo, Pravious Award
lﬁfl %/L/
A
R

ANALYST: Maz%;ﬁg_&l:_ AESPECTFULLY SUSMITTED
MARILYN LAIDLER GRE SE, CHIEF
PR DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

CONCURRENCE BY: Hagy Birbal, Chiel, Publiz Bulldi Islon

MEMBERS APPROVING _%=,_ MEMBERS DISAPFROVING _;zﬁ DATE l/ 17 / /9

QTHER N " -
_ .
ACTION OF AWAR THORITY DATE !7 !'y_.l
ROVED OISAPPROVED
QTHER '
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO
Sum Z Mowt

Chief Admunisirative Officer
For Mavur Lanny Cury
Undz: Avthority of
Exczuns= Ouder Mo 1015 08






SUBJECT: ANNUAL PLUMBING SEAVICES FOR CITY BUILDINGS: JSEB PARTICIPATION

BO#: CS-0230-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-11.28

N AN AWARDS COMM

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACY: SEAVICE CONTRAGT- OHE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD, WITH THREE
{3} OME {1) YEAR RENEWAL OFTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC M

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OF NONE , L DOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIELE BIDOER

HUMBER OF BIDS RVVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2)  OTHER {0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AN RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approva) of awand {o The Kentan Breup, }nc.. dba Haldwin's Quallly Plumbing as tha lowes! responsive,
raspanstila bidder, far Annual Plumbing Sarvicea [ar a8 Ciy Buldings, Pardod ol Servica will ba ana [1) year liom daia ol

award with thraa {3} ane (1) yzac renewal eplions. Talal estinalzd anntal sxpondiiwa amaun) not-la-exceed 5108,500.00
pas the kems Eated balow;

Hiam #1: Plumbet- Rsgular {Hourc) « $58.00MHour

{lem §2 Helper- Regular {Houra) - 540 00Hour

ltemid%: Plumber. Emengency (Houws) - $75,00MHeur

{tam ¥4: Helper- Emargancy (Hours) - S40.00Maur

item 85; OH & P markup on Matadals, Equipment and Subceniracions %20

Funddng will ba sncumbsred by varous accounds dependend vpon buidng belng senviced and processad by hdvidusl Pumhase

Adachments: Recommendalion Mamo, Bld Tabulallon Sheel, JSEB LeHer, Torms and Conditions, Spaciticatons

ANALYST: Ln-é'ﬂ\.\rqa ¢ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
@ VARILYN CATOLER

COHCURRENCE 8Y: Boy 8hkbal, Chigl, Bublic Byjidings Divislan

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

Fd
MEMBERS APPROVING D  MEMSERS DISAPPROVING D DATE ol I P

OVKWER.
- <
' T [} P
&ETION OF AWARDINGZAUTHGRTTY ST T NN )
APFROVED D SAPPROVED §omE Shours
QOTHER Dkfmmlmd\e Dl!‘mr

SIANATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Under Amhwrky nl&.





Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CP1-U): U. S. city average, by ... Page 1 of 2

YK S BUREAU OF L AROR STATISTICS

Economic News Release

Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U); U. S. city average, by

expenditure category

eml) et £

Table L Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) U.S. city sverage, by expenditure ealegory, October 2020

[1582-84=100, uniess otherwha noted|

Expenditure category
Aljtzms ) '
| Foed
 Foodathome

Ceresls and bahzry products
Meats, paultry, fish, and eggs
Dalry and related products
Frults and veneubls

ﬂu:alcoboll: beverapes and beverage
materia

Other food at hame
Food away from homelld
Energy
Energy epmunoditles
Fuelol
HMotor fued
Gasoline {all types)
Energy services
Bectricity
Unikiry [piped) gas sarvica
AN items lass food snd energy
Commiodities less food and energy
corwnodities

g Apparn!

Hew yehicles

Used cars and trucks

Medial Gire commodities

Alcahalic bevarnges

Tabacen and smoking produets
Services less energy services 4”7

Shelter

“Rant of primary residence

valknt rent of

Hedical care services
Phrsldnns sarvices
Honplni mlmul

Wﬂﬂcn smleu
Mator vehide maintenance and
ropalell)
Motor vehicle insurance
Alrllng fares

Foatnotes

{1] Nal seasonally adjusted,
{2} Indeses on a December 19825 100 base
{JLindeses on 3 December 1955= 100 base

Table of Contan

Laat edBled Date: November 11,1010

Aelative |

2020
100,000
14 64

7.781)

1.004
1.3

0789

T LM
psn

1972
5304

6.182
104
0073
2903
281
1.148
2472
0.7

BIH

0.3

1780
ams
m
1.6
101

Unadjusted indexes

Oct.

Sep.

1018 | 2020

257.348|

259832

FITET
276 470

50592

zn 8

W ns

17082

211 492
285 79

16351

90273
MISH
236 346
235 160
202556
1280

153138

%5059
142.577
126,154,

ST

138.407,
381.498
253,207

260280

24.163

51369

B4A16
45,386
10 658
%6249
177,648
218158
297.080
1eaes8
199.74§
1 474
196 756

195.808

207 454
218395

1718
169 054

146058
113.354

14736

152847
33031
57.730

Oct.
1020

80388
%9528
251937

4740
85 736
29,155
5471
17400
218.758
297.893

196458

196 B35
201505
193.647
152.792
205,445
21550

172355
148.261,

na.a7
14795

154.381

0601 1,134.5%0 L163.975 1,186,127

Han
n.m
7ED
24,168
7037
1822

;m”

5.
1093

1.585
0.607

340302
30.762
331680
18781
543.652|
384,901
344,363
16582,
2895
571975
25380

htips://www.bls.gov/news.release/cpi.t01.him

5880

uLIE
1810

135.095
557525
392474
18510
308,143
308.198

340.49L
157 424

346220

nwmn
3431.51%)

136.5965

Oet,
2049
Oct.
020

L2

2030
Oct.

03a

39

490
0
6.1
28
26
44

34
39

a2
1y
M2
181
“189.

14

13
15

6
12

5
115
048

45

7

37
15
19
5l
32
7t

290

09

02

LE}
01
02

47,

as
el
02

03’

12

15

o7

16
16
10
13

[%)

0.1
0.1

.u_z
0.4
10

0.7
05
a2
01
00

02

03

43

.1
12
06
0.1
1.7
5.4

.
1010- |

Aug.
010

09

i

-0l

02

17

15

&

o1

o5
u.
09
20
19
20
20

93

02

a2

04

1.0

05
1))
54

.1

03
04
0.2
ot

0.1
a1

0l
0.1
01
0.0

X ]

as
12

Aug.
029-
Sap.
o
02

00

04
04
04
08
04

-0l
53
0l
01
1§
0.5
%]
0.2
n.a

05
n3
67

[T}

F ¥

0.,

a9
L2
0.1
0.1
oo
0.3
0.6
4.9

03
a3
28

Unadjusted percent Seasonally adjusted percent
changa change

Seg.
2020
Oct.
2020

0.0
02
0.1
03
04
a9
01
-t
03
03
o4
as
0.3
46
45
08
B2
07
00
0.2
-1 2
04
.1
08
0.1
a2
or
0l
0.2
01
0.3
0.0
T3
01

0.1
23
6.3

11/17/2020






Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): U. S. city average, by ... Page2 of2

U S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Owision of Cansumar Prices and Price Indeces Scite 3130 2 Massachwsetts Avenue NE  Wiastungion, DC 20212-000
Telephone: [-202-691-7000_ www blg pov/CP] Contast COf

https://www.bls.gov/news.release/cpi.101.him 11/17/2020






SUBJECT: WILLOW BRANCH (PHASE il) CANAL REHABILITATION-REBID

BID # CP-0636-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-10-09
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 11/14/19 to Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Construction (contract 10751) (PO 600763-20) in

the amount of $831,115.22; Change Order #1 was approved on 08/28/20 in the deductive amount of ($12,699.77).

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Construction in the amount of $14,484.13, for
a revised total award amount not-to-exceed $832,8992.58.

Funding for this award to be returned to account(s): 001360-565050-1-32111-381910 to be executed by contract change
order through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST:M%M/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED W/ A"/'/

ARILYN LAIDLER GRYGORYPEASE, CHIEF
PRMCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






2

Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Engineering & Construction Monagement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Floor

CXSOn
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.Coj.net
November 5, 2020
T0: Gregory W, Pease
Chiet of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E.
Direclor
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E.
Chief, Engineering and Management
Thomas G. McKnight w
Capital Improvement Conslruclion Manager
SUBJECT: Willow Branch {Phase Ill) Canal Rehabilitalion- Rebid

BID# CP-0636-19
Contract 10751/ PO 600763-20

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-0636-19 in the amount of $831,115.22 to Maer
Homes, LLC D/B/A Maer Construction LLC, Conlract 10751. Change order #1 was for a deduclive
amount of $12,6089.77. Change order #2 is detailed on the altached spreadshest in the amount of

$14,484.13.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 2 1o Conlract 10751 fo Maer Homes, LLC
D/B/A Maer Conslruction LLC, in the amount of $14,484.13. The maximum indebledness to the city will

be $832,899.58.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as lollows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

001360

PRSC Parks & Rec Capital Projecls- Parks and Recrealion

565050

1

32111-381910

$14.484.13

$14,484.13

RGS/w

Allachments

ab





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. Two(2) Novuember 5. 2020

Description of Project Willow Branch Phase i1l Canal Rehabilitation- Rebid

Nume of Contractor Maer Homes, LLC D/B/A Maer Consiruction LLC
Coniractor's Address 2753 Rosseselle Streel. Jucksonville, FL 322035
Contract No. 10751
Account No, 32111.167101.565050.001360.0000,0000.0000  Original Comact S$831.115.22
I Previvus Change Order | (512.699.77) + Change Order No.2 Si4.484.13
*See anached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT SR32.899.58
Bid Number  CP.06836-19 Construction Completion Date  September 24, 2020

Revised Construction Completion Date _Nuvember 7, 2020

Cantract Expiration Date  January 22. 2021

Revised Contract Expiration Date _ Narch 7. 2021

In complianee with General Conditions of ubove-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby ugree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make 1he folluwing cluanges, additions or deletions 10 the Work specified tn 1he plans and

specilications: See attached. Add 44 non-cuimpensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expirition dates.

Justification: See atiached.

By exeention of 1his document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related 10 Comraet Time und Compensation are

resobved.

The [ssuing Authunty has looked over cost and pricing data for this change erder and has determined that this change order 1s

necessary and all costs are reasonable.

Aceepted for Contracior Maer Homes, LLC D'B'A Maer Construction LLC

Signed Allest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed Construction Minagement By
Issuing Authority Thomas G. MeKnight Date
Capital Improvement Construction Manager
Signed Right -of-Way and Stormiwater Mamienance By
Using Division Div/Department Head Dae
Chief, Engincering & Construction Mgmt Div - Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayor Dae
Chief of Procurement Date Corporation Secretary Daie

Direcior of Finance Date






NBR

MAER CONSTRUCTION. LLC.
WILLCW SBRANCH (PHASE N} CANAL REHABILITATION - REBID
CONTRACT NO, 10751

HET NET
MASTER \TEM DESCR:PTION QUANTITY UOM  UMNIT COST ADDMON DELETION
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
EMERGENCY SIDEWALK WASHOUT REPAIRS 1.000 LS S§E M 3976 01

JUSTIFICATION: After a major r2in event, there was a washoul on the slope behnd 3 sechion of sidewalk on Wilow Branch Avenue. This section of
sidewalk was outside the project limids between Riverside Avenue and Oak Street and the washout was af no lault lo the contractor. The COJ
requesied that the contractor slop produchon and make the necessary repaws o the slope. The repaws mcluded bachfiling the void and
reeslablishing St. Augustine sod

NORTH SEGMENT ADDITIONAL UNDERBRUSH REMOVAL 1 LS $822 62 §82262

JUSTIFICATION: The scope of work in the nosth segment was changed by Plan Revision No 2. This led Lo the removal of adeitional unmaintained
underbarsh and dead vegetation in the area near the SE comer of the Wow Branch Avenue & Olga Flace mitersection

DAMAGED CURB REMOVE & REPLACE 1 LS $247500 52475.00

JUSTIFICATION The existing condition of the curd atong Oiga Place up bo approximalely 145 LF east of Wilow Branch Avenue and Qlga Place
migrsec.on was poor, exhibiting cracks and spalls. Dunng construction of the north segmenl, e contractor caused add lienal damages io the curb by
transversing over it with equipmenl, Alter review. the COJ determined it wou'd be 3 mutual benefil with the contractor 1o remove and replace the
damaged curb. The CQJ agreed to share 50% of the cos! o remove and replace 145 LF of damaged curb

ST AUGUSTINE SO0 SUBSTITUTION 1 Ls $10,20.50 51021050

JUSTIFICATION. During construction of the north segmenl from STA 23+08 29 lo STA 25+85.19, the CO. received compiamts from residants that
Bahia sod was not desired. The project bid documents and technical spedificabons called Jor Bahia sod to be installed. Alter review, the COJ
determined thal SI. Augustine wou'd be instafled instead of Bahia sod. The COJ requested that the contractor remave the Bahia sod previously
placed and substitule the Bahia sod with 5L Augustine sod for Phase Il of the project.

TIME EXTENSION

ST. AUGUSTINE SOD SUBSTITUTION 0 LS 3000 000
8 DAYS

PLAN REVISION NO 2 & VIBRATION MONITORING 0 Ls so00 5000
36 DAYS

JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No 1 scluded Plan Revision No 2 which resufled m the design revision on the nonh segment of the project from
STA 23+0B 29 Io STA 25+95 19 This halled work on the north segment until ihe plan revision was released When the contracior started work on the
south segment. it was decded that vibration monionng needed to be utlized for the sheel pie instaltation The ume mpact range is Aprd 7, 2020 to
May 13,2020 The dedision lo substitute S1 Augustine sod for the origmal Bahua sod came afler the contractor a'ready ordered and began placing
the Bahia sod. The lime impact mcludes the conlraclor removing the sod they already placed, having the sod waste be remaved. and the new St
Augustine sod defivered and plsced The tme impact range 15 Seplember 3, 2020 fo Seplember 11, 2020 These three issues stopped the contractor
Irom performing any work on the project’s critical path

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $14.484.13
NET TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE
SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO 2 $14.484.13
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 $14,484.13
a4 DAYS

Page 1

CHANGE CRDER # 2
w220
TOTALS
$14.484.13





ENGINEERS ESTIMATE
FOR CHANGE ORDER

Cost Summary of tem 1

|Preparad By:
Darrell B. Heyman

Damel Heymen
Assistan

et doney s e § Fepmm
B Ll | by ey o b
e o preasany P am—m
iy O 1) 5548 &7 WO

Adminisiralor

PROJECT: COJ Willow Braach Canal Rehabilitation
CONTRACT NO 10751
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2 M
CONTRACTOR: MAER Censiructien
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Emerpency Sidewslk Repalr
DATE: 9281020
TABOR ESTIMA
BURDEN
POSITION OTY. | UNIT| RATE | RATE% | AMOUNT COMMENT
Fareman (1} 3 Hrs. | S 3000 39.07% [S 125,25
Shilled (1) 9 s, |5 18350) 39.17% |s 2172
SUBTOTAL WTTH BURDEN 3 35697
MARKUP 15.0% $ 55
TOTAL LABOR COST) 3 410.52
= EQUIPMERT ESTIMATE
EQUIPMENT QY. | UNIT | RATE AMOUNT COMMENT
Deere 524K Wheel Losder (Active) 3 Hr, |5 5205(5 156.15 [Scc backup.
F.158 Conveatienal Cab 434 Pickup (Active) 3 Hee |S  2565(S 76.95 {See backup
EOUIFMENT SUBTOTAL T FSENT:
MARKUP 15.0% 5 3497
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COST s 263.97
 ——— —_ MATERIALS ESTIMATE =
ITEM QTY. | UNIT | RATE AMOU! COMMENT
A-3 Sand 105 CY s 1200(5 126,00 |Rale for matenal provided by MAER.
S 133 sy |s g0 | s 115.71 Rate 15 from cost esumate for S1 Augusiine
sou subsutution.
MATERIALS SUBTOTAL s 24171
SUBTOTAL W/TAY 10% - 1692
MATERIALS SUBTOTAL 5 258 63
MARKUP 15.0% 5 38.79
TOTAL MATERIALS COST. s 29741
SUBLONTRACIS =
NAME Q1Y. | UNIT ] RATE AMOUNT COMMENT
SUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTS 3 .
AMARKUP 107, 5 .
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS s B
e TOTALS -
TOTAL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, & MATERIAL COST s 97601
TOTAL COST:[3 ¥76.01 )






Backup Costs for ltem 1

o EquipmentWatch.

www, equipmentwatch.com
Al pricas shown in US dollars (5)

Rental Rate Blue Book® Seplember 15, 2020

Deere 524K (dlsc. 2016)
4-Wd Anticulated Wheel Loaders

Size Class:
135 - 149 HP
Waight:

27077 Ibs /\ 3

Configuration for 524K (disc. 2016)

Oparator Protection ROPS/FOPS Powar Made Diesel
Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monihly ownership cosi dividad by 176 plus the houry estimaled opemling cost.
Ownarshlp Costs Estimaied EHWA Rate™"
Operating Cosls
Monthly Weekly Dally Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published Rates USD $4,625.00 USD 51,295.00 USD 532500 USD $49.00 USD 527.06 USD 3514
Adjustmanis
Aegicn { Florida: 95,1%) (USD $226.63) {USD $63.46) {USD $15.83) {USD 52.40)
Modsl Year - . . 5
(2018: 100%)
Adjustod Hourly - . - .
Ownership Cost {100%)
Hourly Operating Cost (100%) ‘
Tolal: USD $4,398.38 USD $1,231.55 USD $309.08 USD $26.60 usD $27.08 USD §52.05
Non-Active Use Rales Hourly
Standby Rate USD $12.50
Iding Rato USD $35.89
Rate Element Allocation
Elemant Percontage Valus
Depreciation {ownership) 4% USD $2.035.00/mo
Overhaul (ownarship) 9% USD $1,802.75/mo
CFC {ownemhin) % USD $321.75/mo
Indiract (ownership) 10% USD $452,50/mo
Fual (oparaling) @ USD 2.40 40% USD $10.50/hr

Revisad Dale: 2nd half 2020

These are tha most accurale rates for the selecied Ravizion Date(s). However, due o mare irequent onkne updates, thesa rates may nol maich
Ranlal Rate Biva Book Print. Vist the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page lor mara information.

The equipment represented in this repart has been exclusively prepared for KENNY GEISENDORFF
(KGelsendorff@via-cs.com)

All matarial hersin © 2003-2020 Informa All rights reseved.





Backup Costs for item 1

#* EquipmentWatch.

www.equspmentwalch.com
AN pricas shown [n US dofars (S}

Rental Rate Blue Book® October 9, 2020

Ford F-250
On-Highway Light Duty Trucks

Size Class:
300 HP & Cver
Weight:

HIA

Configuration for 250

Axie Configuration 40X4.0 Cab Type Craw
Horsepower 385.0 hp Power Made Gasoline
Ton Rating 3.0/40

Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimaled cperaling cosl.

Ownership Costs Estimsted FHWA Rate**
Qperating Cosis
Manthly Weshty Dally Hourly Hourly Hourly
Pubksheo Rales USD $1,005.00 USD $280.00 UsD $70.00 UsD §11.00 usSD $20.12 USD $25.83
Adjusiments
Region ( Florida: 96.9%) [USD §31.18) (USD $8.68) (USD $2.17) {USD $0 34)
Model Year . . % 2
[2020: 100%)
Afjuated Houtly . .
Ownership Cosl {100%)
Hourly Operating Cost (100%} .
Total: USD $oTL.B4 UsD $27.32 UsSD 367.83 USD $10.66 UsD $20.12 UsSn £25.65
Non-Active Use Rates Hourly
Stanchy Rale UsD $2.77
lggng Rate USD s21.40
Rate Element Aliocation
Elamant Peicanlage Value
Depreciation {ownership) 56% usD $582.80/mo
Overhaul ([cwnarship) 29% UsD $291.45/mo
CFC {ownarship) % USD $30.15/mo
Inditect (awnaiship) 12% USD 5120.60/mo
Fuel (operaling) @ USD 2.17 79% USD $15.87/

Rovised Dato: 2nd hall 2020

These am the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due 1o more frequen! onkne updales, these rales may not match
Rental Rate Blue Book Print, Visd the Cast Recovery Produc! Guide on our Help page for more information

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for KENNY GEISENDORFF
(KGeisendorfi@via-cs.com)

All matenal hargin © 2003-2020 Informa All rights rmserved






MAERConstruction

410 Blanding Boulevard Suite 10-259

Orange Park, Florida 32073

(904)329-3277

TO:
Darrell Heyman
VIA

10250 Normandy Blvd Suite 304
Jacksonville, FL 32221

904-502-3066

dheyman@via-cs.com

Backup Costs for item 1

Quotation

9/25/2020

Project Name: Willow Branch
Location: Duval/lacksonville

Item Number

Description

Qty

Unit

Unit Price

Total Price

1

A-3 Sand

10

$12

5 120.00

pricing Notes: Material came from pit owned by MAER.

Customer
Signature x

[s

120.00 |






ENGINEERS ESTIMATE
FOR CHANGE ORDER

Cost Summary of ttem 2

PROJECT: €0J Willon Branch Canal Rehabllitatinn
CONTRACT NO.: 10751 .
CIIANGE ORDER SND.: 2 M
CONTRACTOR: MAER Consiruction o o
DESCRIFTION UF WORK: Underbwrash Remaral
DATE: YNy
CABOR ESTIMATE
BURDEN
POSITION [FIAT UNIT RATE HATE %% AMUUNT COMMENT
Fureman 5 Hrs S 3080 P17 | S 20H.76
Skilled {21 in Hrs s 1450 3917 |8 25744
s .
SUBTOTAL WITH BURDEN $ 166.22
MAIRKUP 150r. S £9.93
TOTAL LABOR COST § 516.15
e ; EQUIPRENT ESTIMATE
— EDUITMENT OTV. | UNIT | RATE ANDUNT COMMENT.
CAT MHE CR Excavator {\cthe) 5 Hrs S 2628 1O, 10 |See backap
F-150 Plckup 5 H T s Se8| S 12025 |Sce backup.
1D 4.0 Chainsaw 5 Hin s 25518 12.75 |Sex backup
EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL s 21900
MARKUT 15.00 S 1137
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COST S 2.86.47
—__ MATERIALSESTIMATE =
ATEM QT1V. UMT RATE AVOUNT COMMENT
MATERIALS SURTOTAL [}
SUBTOTAL WT4aY 7. §
MATERIALS SUBTOTAL 5 -
\HRAUP 1500 5 -
TOTAL MATERIALS COST 5 -
= SUBCONIRACTS
NAME (TTT. UNT RATE A\l@.\"l' COMMENT
SUBTOTIL SUBCONTRACTS H
VARKUP M. g a
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS - -
= TUTALS e
TFOTAL LABOI, EQUIPMENT. & MATERIAL COST s HIl.62
TOTAL COST:[3 ¥R |

Prapared By

Dane] Heyman
Aszisiant Pnaed Adminisiratar






.f:. EquipmentWatch. Backup Costs for Item 3

www equpmentwalch com

AR pnces shown in US dollars (S)

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Caterplllar 304E CR (disc. 2016)
Crawier Mounted Compact Excavalors

Size Class
3.1-4.0 MTona
Werght:

8497 lbs

Configuration for 304E CR (disc. 2016)

Operatng Weighl 4.25 mi Operator Proteclion FOPS/TOPS
Pawer Mode Diesel

Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rale s equal io the monlhly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the houry esimated operaung cost.

Ovmership Cosis Estimatad FHWA Rate**
Operaling Cosls
Honthly Weakly Dally Haurly Hourly Hautly
Publ:shed Rates USD $2.060.00 LSD 557500 uSD 514500 USD 32200 Uso s1en usSD s2201
Adjusiments
Region { Florida 96 6%) (USD §70 04) (USD $S19 55) (USD 83 9) {USD 50 75)
Model Year - -
{2016: 100%)
Adjusted Hourty ? .
Ownershup Cost (100%)
Hourty Operat ng Cast (100°%) .
Total: USD $1,989.95 USD $555.43 USD §140.07 USD $21.25 USD $10.21 USD $21.62
Non-Active Use Rales Hourly
Standby Raole USD 8565
Idling Rate US0 514 86
Rate Element Allocalion
Elamant Percentage Value
Dapreciation [ownershp) 457 USD $927 6/mo
Overhavl {ownership) I USD S762 20/mo
CFL [ownarshp) 6% UsD 5123 60'mo
Indirect (ownarship) 2% USD 5247 20/mo
Fual {operaling) @ LSO 2 40 LIL USD $3.55Mr

Rowised Date 2nd halt 2020

These are Ihe mos! accurate rales for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent ontina updales, thase rales may nol maich
Ranial Rale Blue Book Prinl Visil the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more inlormation

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for KENNY GEISENDORFF
{KGeisendorf{@via-cs.com)

Al matenal heren € 2003-2020 Informa Al nghts reserved.





¥ EquipmentWatch.

WWW equipmeniwaich com

All pnces shown in US doilars {($)

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Backup Costs for Item 3

October 9, 2020

Ford F-250
On Highway Light Duty Trucks

Size Class

300 HP & Over
Weighs:

NIA

Configuratian for F-250

4.0X4.0
385.0 hp
3.0/4.0

Axle Conliguralion
Horsepowsr
Ton Raling

Blue Book Rales

Cab Typs Craw
Powar Mode Gasoline

** FHWA Rate is equal lo the monthly awnership cost dividad by 176 plus the houry esiimated operatng cosl.

Ownership Costs Estiemated FHWA RAale**
Oporating Coats
Monthly Weekly Dally Hourly Haurly Hourly
Pubtished Rates UsD §1.005 00 USD 5280 00 uso s70.00 UsD s oo Uso $20 12 USD 52583
Adjustmanis
Region { Flwida: 96.9%) (USD 331 16) {USD 58.68) (USD 5217) {USD %4 34)
Maodel Year
{2020: 100%)
Adjusted Hourly
Ownershp Cost {100%)
Houily Operating Cest {100%) -
Total: UsD $973.84 uUsD $an.32 UsSD $57.83 USD $10.68 UsSD $20.12 usD $25.65
Non-Active Use Rates Hourly
Standby Rete usD 5277
IdIng Rate usD 52140
Rate Element Allocalion
Elemant Percaniage Value
Daprecistion {ownasship) Ve USD $562.80'me
Overhaul jownarship) 2% USD 5291, 45mo
CFC (ownership) 3% USsD $30.15%/mo
Indirect (ownarship) 12%% USD $120.60!ma
Fuel (opesal ng) @ USD 2,17 9 ush $15 a¥inr

Revised Date: 2nd hall 2020

These ars lne most accurale rales for Ihe selecied Ravision Date(s). However, due to more frequent onine updales, these rates may nal match
Rental Rale Blue Book Pant. Visil ihe Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Halp page for more information

The equipment represented in this reporl has been exclusively prepared lor KENNY GEISENDORFF

(KGeisendorif@via-cs.com)

At matena! herein © 2003-2020 Inioma AN nghis reserved






#* EquipmentWatch.

www aquipmeniwalch com

All prices shown in US dallars (§)

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Backup Costs for Item 3

Oclober 9, 2020

Miscellaneous HD 4.0
Cha:n Saws

Size Class:
All

Wesght'
131ba

Configuration for HD 4.0
Bar Lengih 16.0In

Blue Book Rales

Power Mode

Gasoline

** FHWA Rata is equal to the monlhly ownership cosi dnaded by 176 plus Ihe hourly estimalsd operating cost.

Monthly
Fublished Ralas USED $170 60
Adjusimenis
Regon ( Flotida 86 7*4)

Mode! Year
{2020 100%)

Adusted Hourty

Ownership Gost {100%)

Houily Operating Gost (100%)

Tatat: USD $164.79

(USD 55 61}

Weokly Dalty
USD $43 00

{USD %1 26)

USD $46.42

QOwnership Coats

Hourly

USD 542 00 Usp $2.00

{USD 50 40}

USD $11.60 USD $1.93

{USD S0 07;

Estimated
Operating Couls

Hourly
UsDh 51 82

usD §1.62

FHWA Rate**

Hourly
JSh 5259

USD $2.55

Non-Active Use Rales

Standby Rate
Iding Rale

Hourly

usD 5047
USD 5t 48

Rate Element Allocation

Elemant

Depreclation {ownesship}
Overhaul {ownership)

CFC {ownership)

Indirect fownershp)

Fuel [operating) @ USD 2.17

Ravised Data: 2nd hall 2020

Percaniage
9%
56%

Vatue

UsD 586 30.mo
UsD 535 20:mo
USD 33.40vmo
USD 55 10mo
USD 30 554y

These are the most accurate rates for the selecled Ravision Dale(s). Howaver, due to more Irequen! onfine updales Ihese rales may nol maich

Rental Rate Blue Baok Prinl. Visi the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page lor more infarmation

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared lor KENNY GEISENDORFF

(KGeisendorfi@via-cs.com)

Al malarial herein © 2003 2620 Informa Al nghis reseved





Concrete profiles, Inc.
3124 Leon Rd Cost Summary of ltem 3

Jacksonville, Florida 32246
{904) 642-0055 FAX 996-0296

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL QUOTATION SHEET

9/1 0 Certified?
Dot Numbey:
prrer o Willow begoch Curb mepaie 1Y P25 Hallof 84950
From: John Royce Proctor Location: Jacksonville
Description ITY L/M Unit P.ricc
Form and Pour 145 LF of Curb 1 LS $ 4,950.00 | § 4,950.00
) -
S =
5 a
& =
- s :
$ -
5 =
S -
8 ,
5 =
s -
8 .
- S =
Total Contract Price S 4,950.00

**All guotes ore subject to requotation after 60 days.**
If CP! is responsible for adjusting inlets more than 5" then additional charges will apply:
Inlet Adjustments $400 Each
Sidewalk pricing is based on pouring from a truck unless atherwise noted.
CPI is not responsible for engineering, testing, surveying, or grading other than £.10
If the actual quantity of a line item is less than 80% of the take off quantity, the unit prices are subject to requotation.
Extra Hand Crew Mobilization - $1,200
Extra Machine Crew Mobilization - $2,000
Concrete Pumping Is not included unless noted in the line items






Cost Summary of ltem 4

MAERConstruction

Date: 09/02/2020

410 Bianding Boulevard Suite 10-259 Project Name: Willow Branch Canal
Orange Park, Florida 32073 Lacation: Jacksonville, FL
(904)329-3277

County: Duval

Cost Proposal
TO: Darrell Heyman

VIA Consulting Services Inc
10250 Normandy Blvd. Suite 304

Jacksonville, FL 32221
ftem Number | Description laty [unit |Unit Price [Total Price
North
l Additional Cost for SL_Aupustine Sod 1535|SY S 270 | S 4,198.50
2 Remove and regrade placed sod 1050|SY S 3.00| S 3,150.00
Subtotal for North End S 7.348.50
South End
=SS
3 Additional Cost for SI. Augustine Sod 1060{SY S 17015 2,862.00
Subtotol for South End S  2.862.00
Grand total S 10.210.50
Pricing Noltes:

*Price is for just the increase in the cost of the sod this will be added to the current unit price of S6/sy

Customer
Signature x






C0J Willow Branch {Phase (1) Canal Rehabilitation
CO! Contract No. 10751 Summary of ltem 5

TIME EXTENSION ANALYSIS SUMMARY

ISSUE IMPACT PERIOD DAYS
Plan Revision No. 2 & Vibration Monitoring {Concurrent) 4/7/2020-5/13/2020 36
St. Augustine Sod Substitution 9/3/2020-9/11/2020 B
TOTAL DAYS 44






Backup for ltem 5

CO.J Willow Branch (Phase It} Canal Rehabililation
COJ Conlract No. 10751

Plan Revision NO. 2 Timeline (1)

" Date Description
4/9/2020 MAER was Inslrucled lo suspend acquisition of malerials for the north segmenl due lo the decision lo redesign.
4/14/2020 EOR sent first preliminary plan revision sheet, so contracior could begin ordering pipe culvert seclions.
412012020 Conltraclor has ordered pipe, but discovered lhere was a 3 week lead time.
4/29/2020 EOR sent preliminary plan revision sheels for the CIP drainage slruclures.
4/30/2020 |VIA senl MAER the CIP drainage siructure delails.
5/13/2020 Pipe acquisilion compleled per MAER's schedule.
5/28/2020 EOR provided signed & sealed plan revision and clarificalion on the H-Box precast siruclure.
6/3/2020 MAER submilted conceplual precast shop drawings for Drainage Struclures 1 & 2.
6/5/2020 EOR approved M.AER's conceplual precast shop drawings lor -Drainage Siruclures 1 & 2, but MAER was lo follow up wilh
formal shop drawings for final approval.

6/22/2020 MAER abandoned precasl construclion and began work at CIP Drainage Structure No. 1
6/25/2020 MAER had first set of Eige |'cints deliverad onsile.

TIME IMPACT {Time Impact Date Range 4/9/20 to 4/30/20) 21 DAYS |

Plan Revision NO. 2 Timeline (2)
Date ~Description
4/9/2020 MAER was instructed lo suspend acquisition of malenals for the north segmenl due to the decision lo redesign.
4/14/2020 EOR sent [irsi preliminary plan revision sheel, so contraclor could begin ordering pipe culvert sections.
4/20/2020 Contractor has ordered pipe, bul discovered there was a 3 week lead lime.
4/29/2020 EOR senl preliminary plan revision sheetis for the CIP drainage struclures.
4/30/2020 VIA senl MAER the CIP drainage struciure details.
511312020 Pipe acquisition compleled per MAER's schedule.
5/28/2020 EOR provided signed & sealed plan revision and clarificalion on the H-Box precasl structure.
6/3/2020 |MAER submilted conceplual precast shop drawings for Drainage Struclures 1 & 2.
6/5/2020 EOR approved MAER's conceplual precast shop arawings for Drainage Structures 1 & 2, bul MAER was lo follow up with
formal shop drawings for final approval.

6/22/2020 MAER abandoned precast construction and began work al CIP Drainage Structure No. 1
6/25/2020 MAER had firsl set of giee ioinls delivered onsile.

TIME IMPACT (Time impact Date Range 4/9/20 to 5/13/20) 34 DAYS






Backup for Item 5

COJ Willow Branch (Phase I) Canal Rehabilitalion
COJ Conlract No. 10751

Existing Structures Vibration Monitoring Timeline

Date Description
41712020 VIA/COJ requested MAER provide monitoring and documentation of exisling strucluras in the south segment.
412012020 Univ‘ers_al Engineering Sciences (UES) did a precondition survey to document any preexisling issues before inslalling vibration
monitoring.
412112020 UES insfalled vibralion monitoring.
5/8/2020 UES sent MAER Lhe Selllement Vibration Monitoring Plan (SVMP), so MAER could begin sheel pile installation.
TIME IMPACT .

31 DAYS






COJ Willow Branch (Phase If) Canal Rehabiitation Backup for Item 5
CO0J Conlract No. 10751

SOD TYPE CHANGE IN NORTH SEGMENT

Date Description
9/3/2020 VIA/COJ advised MAER lo suspend Bahia sod placement in the norlh segment.
9/4/2020 CO.J requesis for MAER to remove Bahia sod and replace with St. Augustine sod.
9/7/2020 Conlractor began removing newly placed Bahia sod.
9/9/2020 |Completed Bahia sod remavat and regraded embankment.
9/11/2020 Completed replacement of Bahia sod with St. Augusline sod.

TIME IMPACT

8 DAYS






SUBJECT: WILLOW BRANCH (PHASE Il) CANAL REHABILITATION-REBID
BID# CP-0636-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-10-09

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5} NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 11/14/19 to Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Construction (contract 10751) (PO 600763-20) in
the amount of $831,115.22.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Construction in the deductive amount of
($12,689.77), for a ravised total award amount not-to-exceed $818,415.45.

Funding for this award 1o be returned fo account(s): 001360-565050-1-32111-381910 to be executed by contract change

order through Office of General Counsel.

PEASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: Lﬂaﬂ t cucf l/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

@‘_MARJL YN LAIDLER

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING i MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_¢ DATE: 8 Z/& 2 £é §)
¢/

tugan _’__14 21} OTHER:
MNALYY.
/4
£
e = \
y — o
laTl N OF AWARDIN‘G/'UTHORITY DATE N I (22
m PROVED Q‘) H/DISAPPROVED
OTHER "
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /g(/\/
grian Hughes

Chicl Administrative Officer
Far: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of'

Executve Order Not 2019-02





SUBJECT: WILLOW BRANCH (PHASE ll) CANAL REHABILITATION-REBID
BID # CP-0636-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-10-09

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BA. 1D -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDE

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER (0)

SUMMAR BiD D RECOMMENDED ACTIONS;

Recommend approval of award to lhe lowest responsive, responsible bidder Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Construclion in
fhe total base bid amount not-lo-exceed $831,115.22,

This award is to be funded by account(s): RPCP32EF5720-06505-PW0835-01 to be exaculed by formal contract through
Oflice of General Counsel. =

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Leller, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: M%“H 7~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER PEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Enqin

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3_  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _7@5, paTE: _}I-14-1§

OTHER:
] e f # - ﬁ‘
2L /- O] (R
@o& OF AWARDINGAUTHORITY DATE ] 1Y
N Bl -
(YVaPPROVED ___V _ DISAPPROVED
OTHER A1 _ _
/7 UV
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION [
Brian Hughes

Chisl Administrative Officar
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Undor Authority af:

Execulive Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: POOL RENOVATIONS FOR VARIOUS DUVAL LOCATIONS
BID #: CS-0057-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-1-22

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE ONE (1) YEAR FROM
DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S) PRIMARY AND
SECONDARY BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Aumiiller Pools, LLC in the amount of $350,000.00 and Henderson Pool
Service, Inc. in the amount of $250,000.00 for POOL RENOVATIONS FOR VARIOUS DUVAL LOCATIONS. The requested
total expenditure not-to-exceed $600,000.00 with a revised total award expenditure not-to-exceed $1,063,874.76. Period of
service will remain the same until February 5, 2021.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 32111.167101.565050.008961.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed
by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award

ANALYST: _ ¢ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ﬁ”\/
UBEN OLA GR Y PEASE, CHIEF
L PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Keith Meyerl, Chief of Recreation and Community Programming Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
QOTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street; 4™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

a3 (904) 255-7919
ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

November 19, 2020

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

@BDM: Keith Meyerl, Chief &E@\
Recreation & Community Programming Division

RE: CS-0057-20 Pool Renovations- Award Increase

The Parks, Recreation and Community Service Department respectfully requests award increase for CS-0057-
20 Pool Renaovations in the amount of $600,000.00. AuMiller Pools, LLC will be increase in the amount of
$350,000.00 and Henderson Pool Service will be increase in the amount of $250,000.00 the new total annual
expenditure will be $1,063,874.36. /~

The funding source will be:

FAMIS Oracle Account String Amount
RPCP32EF5720-06505- 32111.167101.565050.008961.00000000.00000.0000000 | $0.01
PR0597-03

This will be paid for via purchase order.

If additional information is required to process this request, please do not hesitate to contact Amy Honey, at
255-7909.

KM/ah

Attachments: CS-0057-20





SUBJECT: POOL RENOVATIONS FOR VARIOUS DUVAL LOCATIONS
BID #: CS-0057-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-1-22

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE ONE (1) YEAR FROM
DATE OF AWARD WITHTWO (2}-ONE (1) YEAR-RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONETO THE LOWEST F{ESPONSNE RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S) PRIMARY AND _
——SECONDARY-BIDDER—

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0O
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

tl:ecomrnend approval to reject bid of Pinnacle Civil & General Contraciors, LLC due to non-compliance of requirements for the
id.

RAscommend approval of award 1o the lowast responsive, responsible primary bidder Aumiller Pools, LLC in the amount of
$313,874.76 and secondary bidder Henderson Pool Service, Inc. in the amount of $150,000.00 for POOL RENOVATIONS FOR

VARIOUS DUVAL LOCATIONS. Period of service will be one (1) year fram dale of award with two {2} one (1) year renewal
oplicn.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account RPCP32EF5720 06505 PR0587-03, to be exacuted by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Bid Reject Letter, Terms and Condilions, Specilications

@NALYST: / — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: __{J//%, %ﬂ-—-ﬂ

RUBEN OLA GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS})
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MemBERS DIsAPPROVING 2D DATE: ___Z_QLZ.C;)

OTHER:
= <
g es
/7
LA 2
ACTION OF A\\\&Dm@ AUTHORITY DATE l le }fu‘
N\ rproven (583 DpisarprOVED
OTHER A .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /7(} n_—
nan Hughes

Chueel Administrative Oticer
-ar Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
kxecutve Qrder No* 2015-02






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # SS-8708-20
Subject: Non-Warranty Repairs and Maintenance for Pierce Fire Apparatus

Department: Fleet Management

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Ten-8 Fire Equipment, Inc. by $11,321.00 for non-warranty
repairs and maintenance on Pierce Fire Apparatus through the period ending September 30, 2021. Total
expenditure amount is $368,284.50.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by
purchase order

Single Source Award To: Ten-8 Fire Equipment, Inc.

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $368,284.50 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Quote and Previous Award (s)

Certification as to Single Source: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

THE ABOVE PURCRASE |S RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

o v
APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE o

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 12/2007





FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

s i

Where Florida Begins.

Date: November 18, 2020

To: ement Division

Thru:

Ar: g
From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Mana%’

Re:  Request Increase S5-8708-20 Ten-8 for Accident Repairs

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to increase $5-8708-20 to
cover additional repairs necessary to complete repairs. Ten-8 Equipment Inc. is
the authorized dealer for items that are not covered under warranty but still
need repaired. Period of Service is Date of Award through September 30, 2021.
Total amount of increase is $11,321.00. Estimated amount of expenditure is
$368,284.50.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546010.000000.00000000.00000
to be encumbered by purchase order

2581 Commonwealth Ave.  Jacksonville, FL 32254 Phone: Y04.253-7499  Fax: 9043814607  www.coj.net





Oshkosh Corporation Classification - Restricted

MIDWEST SERVICE & REPAIR CENTER

Supplement
DEALER CUSTOMER ADDRESS PIERCE CONTACT
Ten-8 Jacksonville Fire Dept 2581 Commonwealth Ave Al Boushley
Jacksonville, FL. 32254
NO. UNITS | ESTIMATE DATE BODY MODEL CHASSIS REF.JOB NO. START DATE
1 9-09-20 HD Ladder 100’ Enforcer 28893-02TR
ACCIDENT REPAIR OF: Jacksonville Fire Dept
Vin#4P1BCAGF2GA016034
Labor
Item item Description Material Hrs. Qty. Sublet
Remove and replace electric / hydraulic aerial swivel center post.
Threads are pulling out of the bottom swivel due to the waterway pipe being es20n 3
forced forward during the accident
UL testing 4 $ 552.00
TOTALS $ 6,324.00 35 $ 552.00
Total estimated labor 35 hrs. @$ 127.00 per hour $ 4,445.00
Total estimated material $ 6,324.00
Total estimated sublet $ 552.00
[ ~ TOTAL ESTIMATE _ [$11,321.00 |

Dana | AF59






Oshkosh Corporation Classification - Restricted

EVOTE: This is an estimate and not a formal qﬁation due to the possibility of hidden damage. Should the actual work costs exceed this
estimate; the purchaser shall be contacted for approval prior to work continuing. Actual (true), not estimated, costs shall be reflected in the
invoice. All estimates are valid for 60 days. Estimate does not include any special shipping charges unless otherwise noted, will be added to

invoice. Purchase Order or written approval to start is required on all orders. Net 30 days terms. All applicable Pierce structural and paint
warranties will be reinstated.

Pana 1 af?





SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # SS-8708-20
Subject: Non-Warranty Repairs and Maintenance for Pierce Fire Apparatus

Department: Fleet Management

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of single source award to Ten-8 Fire Equipment, Inc. for non-warranty repairs and
maintenance on Pierce Fire Apparatus. Period of service is from date of award through September 30,
2021. Total expenditure amount is $356,963.50.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546010.000000 00000000.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by
purchase order

Single Source Award To: Ten-8 Fire Equipment, Inc.

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $356,963.50 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Single Source Request Form and Vendor Letter and Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

THE ABOVEPURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 1 26.,2086.
7
Ay

Fa Fem fr -
Analyst. Annette Burney Gredgrry Peade, Chief
Pro -If ent Division

7 1
\

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

R X2 P /2o /20

CHAWN . /7{5' Z % DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE: ? 2D } 20
m{zﬁm\/so / ﬁ'ﬁ/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Brian Hughes

Chiel Adminisirative QOlficer FORM GB-113, Reviscd 1272007
For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Authonty of:

Execulive Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE (EAST, SOUTH,
WEST, AND NORTH AREAS)

BID #: CP-0013-21 OPEN DATE: 11/04/2020
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2020 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: EXTENDED PRICE FOR SCHEDULE "A" OF EACH AREA — NO BIDDER SHALL BE AWARDED
MORE THAN TWO (2) AREAS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was opened on November 4, 2020 with two (2) bids received.

Recommend approval to reject J&D Maintenance and Services of North Florida, LLC and Jax Ulilities Management, Inc.
for submitting bids that exceeded the using agency's budget.

The Procurement Division will issue a series of informal solicitations for the services rather than reissuing the solicitation
this year.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Engineer's Estimate, Bid Tabulation, Rejection Letters, Basis of Award,
Scope of Work

ANALYST: s RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
AVID KLAGES GR

RYPEASE, CHIEF
UREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephen D. Long, Jr., P.E., Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER _

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksenville, Forida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Biuff Road
Jacksonville, FL 32225
(904) 472-2900
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
November 06, 2020
MEMORANDUM
TO: Greg Pease, Chief,
Procurement Division
THRU: John P. Pappsas, Jr. P.E., Director of Public Works % :
FROM: Steven D. Long Jr., P.E. Chief
Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division -
RE: RECOMMENDATION TO REIECT ALL BIDS
Outfall Ditch, Easement, and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance
East, South, West, and North Areas
Bid No.: CP-0013-21
Bid Date: November 4, 2020

The Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division has reviewed the submitted bid proposals from J&D
Maintenance Services of North Florida, LLC., 4479 Phyllis Street Jacksonvllle, Florida 32254, and Jax Utilities
Management inc., 8812 Alton Avenue Jacksonville, Florida 32211. There were a total of two (2} Bidders.

J&D Maintenance Services of North Florida, LLC., submitted bid pricing in the following amounts;
Extended Price (Schedule "A") - East Area: $1,366,913.72

Extended Price {Schedule "A") - South Area; 5893,358.23

Extended Price (Schedule "A") - West Area: 51,010,091.51

Extanded Price {Schedule "A") - North Area: $1,054,582.91

and Jax Utilities Management Inc., submitted bid pricing in the following amounts:
Extended Price (Schedule "A") - East Area; $2,390,400.00

Extended Price (Schedule "A") - South Area: $1,713,600.00

Extended Price {Schedule "A"} - West Area: $2,365,200.00

Extended Price (Schedule "A"} - North Area: $2,287,440.00

4b





The Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division has determined this pricing to be unfeasible based on the intent
of the Bid Speclfications and proposed available funding for this project. We therefore recommend rejection of all bids.

Attached are the Bid Tabulations, the bid submittals from }&D Maintenance Services of North Florida, LLC, and Jax Utilities
Inc., and the Engineers Estimate.

If you require any additlonal information, you may contact Robert Young at 255-4294.
SL:RY

(3 Dan Pearson, Procurement, David Kiages, Procurement, Ann Brackin, Public Works, Tammy Duggan, RWSM: Teresa Bocchlerl RWSM





QUTFALL DITCH EASEMENT AND RoW CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Engineers Estimate
Bid Schedule A East Area (First Year of Contract)

BID #: CP-XXXX-XX
TrEm]) == Uny| ESTIMATED T o Extende
NO. | SRl et 0N Py QUANTITY, TS || )
1 |initial Outfall Ditch/Easement Cleaning Per Mile Ml 66.4 510,277.9 5682,453.22
ENGINEERS ESTIMATED TOTAL BASE BID (Line Item 1) $682,453.22

OUTFALL DITCH EASEMENT AND RoW CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Engineers Estimate
Bid Schedule B East Area (All Subsequent Renewals)

B8ID #: CP-XOOX-XX

Nod|l DES RN | R FQuaieiery)| Bersice N | I Extendent Erice
1 | Outfall Ditch/Easement Cleaning and Maintenance Per Mile | MI 664 $8,937.32 $593,438.05
ENGINEERS ESTIMATED TOTAL BASE BID {Line Item 1) $593,438.05

OUTFALL DITCH EASEMENT AND RoW CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Englneers Estimate
Bid Schedule A South Area (First Year of Contract)

BID #: CP-XXXX-XX
pnafff SC T DESCHIFTION oo || ruanrTy]|  MRTIRICE || Exdendend Price
1 |Initial Qutfall Ditch/Easement Cleaning Per Mile Ml 47.6 510,277.91 $489,228.52

ENGINEERS ESTIMATED TOTAL BASE BID (Line Item 1) 5489,228.52

OUTFALL DITCH EASEMENT AND RoW CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Engineers Estimate
Bid Schedule B South Area {All Subsequent Renewals)

BID #: CP-XOO0(-XX

l'l:!_M R e ;%‘TMAT!? —l P e
Noif B et B | rouANTTTVI| B SicE | extendend Frice )
1 | Outfall Ditch/ Easement Cleaning and Maintenance Per Mile | Ml 476 58,937.32 542541643

ENGINEERS ESTIMATED TOTAL BASE BID (Line Item 1)

33(1)

$425,416.43






OUTFALL DITCH EASEMENT AND RoW CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Engineers Estimate
Bid Schedule A West Area (First Year of Contract)

8ID #: CPXXX.X)G

No. ; 'DESCRIFTION i || e | wnrremice || Bxtendend Price
1 |initial Outfall Ditch/Easement Cleaning Per Mllc Mi 65.7 $10,277.91 $675,258.69
ENGINEERS ESTIMATED TOTAL BASE BID (Line Item 1) $675,258.69

OUTFALL DITCH EASEMENT AND RoW CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Engineers Estimate
Bid Schedule B West Area (All Subsequent Renewals)

BID # CP XXX!-XX

ITEM e | — ESTIMATED || '
Nnodl & & mﬂ UN'I'I' 'QUANTTTY. UN'ITPRICE =B E‘xl!ndend Prh:!
1 | Outfall Ditch/Easement Cleaning and Maintenance Per Mile | M1 65.7 58,937.32 $587,181.92
ENGINEERS ESTIMATED TOTAL BASE BID (Line Item 1) $587,181.92
OUTFALL DITCH EASEMENT AND RoW CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
Engineers Estimate
Bid Schedule A North Area (First Year of Contract)
BID #: CP-XXXX-XX
‘noill Dascalmou u_Nn: QUANTTTY. | UNFI'!'QCE t wm: |
1 Inlt:ul Outlall le:h/ East.'rm.'rll Cleaning Per Mile MI 63.54 $10,277.91 $653,058.40
ENGINEERS ESTIMATED TOTAL BASE BID (Line Item 1) $653,058.40
OUTFALL DITCH EASEMENT AND RoW CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
Engineers Estimate
Bid Schedule B North Area (All Subsequent Renewals)
BID #: CP-XKXX XX
TTEM 1+ | ESTIMATED | .
ino pe= DBCR.IFI'ION UNI'I‘ 'QUANTITY. UN]TPMCE _ Extendend Price
1 Outfall Ditch/ Enscmant Cleaning and antenam:e Pl.‘l' Mile | MI 63.54 58,937.32 5567,877.31
ENGINEERS ESTIMATED TOTAL BASE BID (Line Item 1) $567,877.31

3-3(1)






BID TABULATION

SUMMARY
Outfall Ditch, Easement and Right of Way Cleaning and
Title:|Maintenance — East, South, West, and North Areas
Bid No:|CP-0013-21 J&D MAINTENANCE
Open Date: |November 4, 2020 AND SERVICES OF M A;A:Gléag;!:ihl C.
Analyst:|David Klages NORTH FLORIDA, LLC
No. Invited:{( 5) No. Received: (2) Other: (0)
Recorded By:|John Hernandez
Extended Price (Schedule "A") - East Area: $1,366,913.72 $2,390,400.00
Extended Price (Schedule "A") - South Area: $893,358.23 $1,713,600.00
Extended Price (Schedule "A") - West Area: $1,010,091.51 $2,365,200.00
Extended Price (Schedule "A") - North Area: $1,054,582.91 $2,287,440.00
Bid Form (Section 3-1): Yes Yes
Bid Proposal Form (Section 3-3): Yes Yes
Conflict of Interest Certificate: Yes Yes
Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form: Yes Yes
Bid Bond: Yes Yes
Addendal-4: Yes Yes

Basis of Award: Total Base Bid (Extended Price) for Schedule "A" of each area. No bidder shall be awarded more than two
areas.






Bid Tabulation
CP-0013-21
Outfall Ditch, Easement and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance — East, South, West, and North Areas

East Area

J&D Maintenance and Services

Jax Utilities

of North Florida, LLC Management, Inc.
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Unit | Quantity Price Price Price Price
| 2:;‘:::‘ A" =lubal Outiall DnchiEmeenkCleanivgr' 405, | 280 $20,586.05| $1,366,913.72|  $36,000.00| $2,390,400.00
2 Schieduis ™" Qutiall DitchiEasement Cleaningand. | w4 | 6540 $19,728.30| $1,309,959.12|  $27,000.00| $1,792,800.00
Maintenance per Mile
South A J&D Maintenance and Services Jax Utilities
ou rea of North Florida, LLC Management, Inc.
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Unit | Quantity Price Price Price Price
| s:i'.‘;:[j:‘: A7 - Il Oufoll PiictdEasemencleanivg] \inip | 4960 $18,768.03| $893,358.23|  $36,000.00| $1,713,600.00
2 Schedule” B - Outfall Diteh/Baseopre Cleantngand. | Lo. | 499 $17,086.02| $856,134.55|  $27,000.00| $1,285,200.00
Maintenance per Mile
W | sk J&D Maintenance and Services Jax Utilities
est Area of North Florida, LLC Management, Inc.
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Unit | Quantity Price Price Price Price
| SC?;’:E 5~ Tl Quitall buchebmement Clesningl 505, | g87p $15,374.30] $1,010,091.51]  $36,000.00] $2,365,200.00
2 Sehedule "B -Dnkull DrehBosement Cleamgand | ppe | g0 $14,704.95| $966,11522|  $27,000.00] $1,773,900.00
Maintenance per Mile
North A J&D Maintenance and Services Jax Utilities
or rea of North Flﬂga, LLC Management, Inc.
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Unit | Quantity Price Price Price Price
l Sg:’;gi‘;': A"~ Inigal Qutfull Dich/Eassmenr Clemning| . | 5394 $16,597.15| $1,054,582.91|  $36,000.00| $2,287.440.00
2 Schedile "B~ Ouall DuchEsement Cleaningand | e | 535 $15,878.11| $1,008,895.11]  $27,000.00| $1,715,580.00
Maintenance per Mile






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: November 19, 2020

Via Email: office @janddmaintenance.com

Bidder’s Name: J&D Maintenance and Services of North Florida, LLC
Address: PO Box 37389

Contact Name: Rodney D. Evans

Bid No: CP-0013-21

Title: Outfall Ditch, Easement and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance (East, South, West,
and North Areas)

Date Opened: November 4, 2020

Reason for Recommended Bid Rejection: Both bid responses received exceeded the using
agency's budget. Both bids will be rejected. This solicitation will pot be reissued this year.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with
the City of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures. This action is scheduled for the General
Government Awards Committee meeting on Thursday, December 3, 2020 at 1:00 p.m. Direct
the protest to the respective buyer at email address dklages@coj.net.

Buyer’s Signature: @QJ} ’C./.._.--—-~

David Klages, Purchasing Analyst

214 N. Hogan St.. Suite 800 | Jacksenville. FL 32202 | Phone: 904,255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-8837





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: November 19, 2020

Via Email: jaxutilities @ jaxum.comcastbiz.net
Bidder’s Name: Jax Utilities Management, Inc.
Address: 8812 Alton Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32211
Contact Name: Charles D. Freshwater

Bid No: CP-0013-21

Title: Outfall Ditch, Easement and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance (East, South, West,
and North Areas)

Date Opened: November 4, 2020

Reason for Recommended Bid Rejection: Both bid responses received exceeded the using
agency's budget. Both bids will be rejected. This solicitation will not be reissued this year.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with
the City of Jacksonville's bid protest procedures. This action is scheduled for the General
Government Awards Committee meeting on Thursday, December 3, 2020 at 1:00 p.m. Direct
the protest to the respective buyer at email address dklages @coj.nel.

Buyer’s Signature: _@R/Q/b’

David Klages, Purchasing Analyst

214 N, Hogan St., Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255.8837





BASIS OF AWARD

Each Area (East, South, West, and North) of this project may be
awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder for the Total
Base Bid for Part A of each Area (East, South, West, and North)
contingent on the availability of funds within the project's
approved budget. No bidder shall be awarded more than two areas of
this project. In the event that one bidder should be the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder in more than two areas, the city will
evaluate and assign areas to different bidders. The City has the
right to reject any or all bids if it is in the best interest of the
City.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar days
after the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply
with Executive Orxder 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The intent of this contract is that the Contractor provides Outfall
Ditch and Easement Cleaning and Maintenance (East, South, West, and
North Areas) service during the period of Fiscal year 2021 (October 1,
2020 through September 30, 2021). The Contractor shall begin work
within ten (10) calendar days, including Sundays and holidays, after
issuance of a Blanket Order or Purchase Order from the City. No Blanket
Orders or Purchase Orders will be issued under this Contract after
September 30, 2021 unless the Contract is renewed. The active Contract
will expire 120 days thereafter. All work started under a Blanket Order
or Purchase Order shall be completed by the expiration date. By mutual
agreement of both parties, provided funds are available, the Contract
may be extended four (4) times for a period of one (1) year each. Each
extension amendment of the contract will be amended prior to September
30th of the current contract fiscal year. Based upon the agreement of
all parties, the Contract Unit Prices may be adjusted at the time of
renewal based on the stated Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban
Consumers - South Region All Items, (Series CUURO300SA0), over the
preceding twelve ({(12) months from the date of Contract Award. The
adjusted Contract Unit Prices will be calculated using the current
Contract Unit Prices and adjusting them by the amount of the stated
CPI. The subsequent optional renewals, if both the CITY and the
CONTRACTOR agree, may also include a Contract Unit Price adjustment
based on the CPI for the preceding twelve months from the award date of
the second contract. Contract Unit Prices will be adjusted by applying

34 Unit Price Proposal for Annual Sves
Issued 06/18





Outfall Ditch, Easement, and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance

30.1

30.2

30.3

(East, South, West and North Areas)

SECTION 30
SCOPE OF WORK
Scope The work covered by these Specifications consists of furnishing all labor,

materials, and equipment and performing all operations necessary for litter and debris
removal, mowing, edging, line trimming, blowing, tree pruning, clearing, hauling, and
disposal of litter and debris generated by this process for City Controlled Natural
Waterways, Outfall Ditches, Easements, and Right of Ways of various lengths, widths,
and depths in one of the four (4) designated areas (East, South, West, and North)
located in the City of Jacksonville during fiscal year 2021, Mechanical and/or manual
labor will be required to accomplish the work. All work will be performed in
accordance with the Contract Documents.

Intent It is the inlent of these Contract Documents to provide the City of
Jacksonville with maintained City Controlled Outfall Ditches and Easements which are
clean and neat in appearance during the period of fiscal year 2021 (October I, 2020 ~
September 30, 2021).

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode, means,
methods, techniques, sequence of construction and/or programs incident to the
Contractor’s work, but rather to set forth rational and reasonable criteria for the
construction thereof.

Project Site Locations Project siles for this project will be located within the limits
of the East, South, West, or North Areas as shown on the Area Location Map below.
Work may take place on any street, highway, on City property, or on privaie property
with an approved easement.

e The East Area is located in Duval County south and east of the St. Johns River
and consists of Postal Zip Codes 32211, 32216, 32224, 32225, 32227, 32233,
32246, 32250, and 32277. The East Area has 66.41 miles of City Controlled
Qutfall Ditches, Easements, and/or Right of Ways.

» The South Area is located in Duval County south and east of the St. Johns River
and consists of Postal Zip Codes 32207, 32217, 32223, 32256, 32257, and
32258. The South Area has 47.6 miles of City Controlled OQutfall Ditches
Easements and/or Right of Ways.

30-1 Reissued 06/18





e The West Area is located in Duval County west of the St. Johns River and
consists of Postal Zip Codes 32204, 32205, 32210, 32212, 32220. 32221, 32222,
32234 and 32244. The West Area has 65.7 miles of City Controlled Outfall
Ditches, Easements, and/or Right of Ways.

» The North Area is located in Duval County north and west of the St. Johns River
and consists of Postal Zip Codes 32202, 32206, 32208, 32209, 32218, 32219,
32226, and 32254, The North Area has 63.54 miles of City Controlled Outfall
Dilches, Easements, and/or Right of Ways.

0-2 Reissued 06/18






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # SS-9481-21
Subject: Stryker MTS Power Load Units

Department: Fleet Management Division

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of single source award to Stryker Medical for the purchase of MTS Power Load units
to be installed in five (5) JFRD Rescue Vehicles. Period of service is from date of award through September
30, 2021. Total estimated expenditure amount not to exceed $109,244.70.

Funding Source: 51103.114001.564010.000000.00000500.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by
purchase order

Single Source Award To: Stryker Medical

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $109,244.70 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Single Source Form, Vendor Letter & Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

I

@EWSF. Afifiette Burney

—==

———=

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 122007





FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

s i

Where Florida Begins.

Date: October 30, 2020

rement Division

'of Fleet Management
From: David Hylazewski, Equipment Control Administratorﬂ

Re:  Request Approval of Single Source for MTS Power Load

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval of Single Source to Stryker for
MTS Power Load to be installed in (5) JFRD 2020 Rescues. Per attached Single
Source form Stryker is the sole provider/supplier for Stryker MTS Power Loads.
Total amount of expenditures is $109, 244.70.

Funding Source: 51103.114001.564010.000000.00000500.00000.0000000 to be
encumbered by purchase order

2581 Commonwealth Ave.  Jacksonville, FL 32254 Phone: 904.253-7499  Fax: 904.381.4607  www.coj.net





SINGLE SOURCE REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a Supplier subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;

IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):
Stryker MTS Power Load

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

Stryker Medical certifies that they are the Single Source provider for Siryker MTS Power Load Service and Repalrs.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ’'S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

Siryker Corporation s the single source provider/supplier of the Siryker Power Load that JFRO use with ils operations and
the only one carlified to work on the Power Load manulactured and maintained by Stryker.

Procurement Dlﬂliol@ March, 2020





stryker

5 Power Loads October 2020

Quote Number; 10276682

Version: 1

Prepared For: JACKSONVILLE FIRE AND RESCUE
Attn:

Quote Date: 10/29/2020

Expiration Date: 01/27/2021

Delivery Address

Name: JACKSONVILLE FIRE AND Name:
RESCUE
Account #: 1092968 Account #:
Address: 335 SELLUISRD Address:
JACKSONVILLE
Flonda 32254
Equipment Products:
# Product Deascription

1.0 639005550001 MTS POWER LOAD

Price Totals:

Prices: In effect for 60 days.
Terms: Net 30 Days

Remit to:

Rep:
Email:
Phone Number:

End User - Shipping -~ Billing

JACKSONVILLE FIRE AND
RESCUE

1092968

335 SELLIS RD
JACKSONVILLE
Florida 32254

Ask your Stryker Sales Rep about our flexible financing options.

AUTHORIZED CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

1
Siryker Medicat - Accounts Recenvable - accomusreceny able’s sirvker coim - PO BOX 93308 - Chicago, IL 60673-3308

Stryker Medical

P.O. Box 93308

Chicago, IL 60673-3308
Eric Smith

eric.smith7 @stryker.com
(904) 955-4647

Bill To Account

Name: #E%IESU%NVILLE FIRE AND
Account #: 1063560
Address: 515 N JULIA ST AP
JACKSONVILLE
Florida 32202
Qty Sell Price Total
5 $21,848.94 $109,244.7D.
Equipment Total: $109,244.70
Grand Total: $109,244.70





Date: October 30, 2020
Re: Stryker Combined Sole Source
To Whom It May Concern:

Stryker Medical certifies that we are the sole manufacturer of the Stryker EMS Power-LOAD
(Model 6390). Below are the unique characteristics of the Power-LOAD Cot Fastener. These
characteristics can be broken down into two primary categories: Independent Qualification, and
Ease of Use. The Stryker EMS Power-LOAD (Model 6390) cot fastening system js mounted
within the patient compartmentand is intended to aid in the loading/unloading of patients.

Independent Qualification

e IPX6: The system is rated to withstand powerful water jets.

e IEC 60601-1 and [EC 60601-1-2; This certification indicates that Power-LOAD
conforms to industry standards for mechanical and eJectrical safety for; medical
electrical devices, as well as electromagnetic compatibility and immunity.

o BS EN-1789 clause 4.5.9: This is a European dynamic crash test which subjects a
50™ percentile dummy to a nominal 10g deceleration for a minimum of 50ms.
Following the test there shall be no sharp edges or danger to the safety|of persons in
the road ambulance.

Esase of Use

* Device must provide a linear guide when loading and unloading the cot

¢ Device must allow for remote actuation from Power-PRO foot end co:?trols
Device must engage to the cot during loading and unloading, providing a means of
lifting and lowering

e Device must allow for manual back-up operation in the event of power failure or
system error

e Device must have a safe working load of 870 Ibs and be capable of lifting patients
weighing up to 700lbs,

e Device must be mounted inside the patient compartment to prevent enyironmental
exposure and corrosion

¢ Device must be power washable

¢ Device must be capable of inductively charging the Stryker SMRT cot battery

stryker’





Stryker Medical certifies that we are the sole manufacturer of the Stryker EMS P |1.1we4'-l’R.0 XT
(Model 6506). Below are the unique characteristics of the Power-PROXT Ambulance Cot.

These characteristics can be broken down into two primary categories: lndepenth Qualification,
and Ease of Use and Maintenance.

Independent Qualification

Ease of Use and Maintenance

® ¢ @ @

IPX6: The system is rated 1o withstand powerful water jets. !
IEC 60601 -1 and IEC 60601-1-2: This certification indicates that Power-PRO
conforms to industry standards for mechanical and electrical snfetyc;'gfnedical
electrical devices, as well as electromagnetic compatibility and imm 'ity.

BS EN-1789 clause 4.5.9: This is & European dynamic crash test whigh subjects a
50" percentile dummy to & nominal 10g deceleration for a minimum of 50ms.

Following the test there shall be no sharp edges or danger to the safetyl of persons in
the road ambulance. !

The cot has a weight capacity of 700ibs.
When unloading with the manual release handle, the cot utilizes hydraulic dampening.
Thus, the cot will not abruptly jar the operator or the patient.

The battery is placed at the foot end of the stretcher

The cot legs power-retract in 2.4 seconds which speeds load times.
The cot provides the highest possible 1oad height of any cot on the market at 36" and
is operator-adjustable to match the deck height of individual ambulances.

The foot end of the cot provides lifting bars and operator controls at tWo different
heights, thus providing optimum ergonomics to most operator heights.)

The foot end of the cot contains a large batiery indicator light which displays amber
or green which indicates battery level. A waming is given by a flashing amber light,
providing the operator the time to change the battery before full depletjon of power.
The cot has 6" x 2" sealed bearing casters ~ the largest in the industry

The cot features a foot-end-mounted hourly usage meter. This is an easy tool to
determine the timing of preventative maintenance checks. |

The cot features powder-coating of the entire aluminum frame (includiing the patient
handling surfaces), thus eliminating aluminum oxidation throughout the cot.

All caster bearings are sealed, eliminating lubrication.

The cot is power-washable.

The cot has an optional knee-gatch which provides patient comfort
The cot has a retractable head section which provides 360 degree mobility in any
height position.

Stryker Medical also certifies that we are the sole manufacturer of Stryker OEM Service Parts.

! Only conforms when used with the Power-LOAD® col fastencr (model 6390).






stryker

Decemnber 4, 2019

Stryker Is the sole-source provider in the Hospital (hospitals and hospital-owned fadillties), Emergeiicy Response Services and
Emergency Response Training (paramedics, professional and volunteer fire} markets in the U.S. for thie following products:
*  New LIFEPAK® 15 monitor/defibriliators
New LIFEPAK 20e defibrillator/manitors
New LIFEPAK 1000 automated external defibrillators
New LUCAS® chest compression system
‘TrueCPR™ coaching devices
CODE-STAT™ data review software and service

- - L] a -

Stryker is the sole-source provider in all markets for the following products and services:

¢ REL!M (Refurbished Equipment from the Lifesaving Innovators) devices
*  LIFENET® system and related software
Factory-authorized inspection and repair services which include repair parts, upgrades, inspections and repairs
HealthEMS® Software
HomeSolutions.NET® Software
ACLS (non-clinical) LIFEPAK defibrillator/monitors
Heart Safe Solution®™ Gavernment Campus Solution
Titan 1}l gateways l
t

Stryker Is alsa the sole-source distributor of the following products for EMS customers In the U.S. anc:i Canadian markets:

*  McGRATH™ MAC EMS video laryngoscope ;

= McGRATH MAC disposable laryngoscope blades i

*  McGRATH X Blade™ |

Stryker does not authorize any third-parties to sell these products or services in the markets listed above. We will not fulith
orders placed by non-authorized businesses seeking to resell our products or services. If you have questions, please fesl free
to contact your local Stryher customer service representative at 800.442.1142.

Sincerely,

4~

Matt Van Der Wende, Senlor Director, Americas Sales

Copyright ® 2019 Stryker
GDR 3321967 )

Emergency Care
11811 Willows Road NE, Redmond, WA 98052 USA | P+1 425 867 4000 | Toll-free +1 800 442 1142 | stryker.com







SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # §5-9596-21

Subject: Purchase of {419) Motorola APX6000 Portable Radios
Department: information Technologies Division

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of Single Source Award 1o Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the purchase of (419)
APX6000 portable radios with accessories for Jacksonville Sheriff Office. ITD will trade-in (419) End of
Life Motorola Radios to be properly destroyed. This is a one-time purchase. Total requested expenditure
not to exceed $1,791,820.43.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 53105.113501.564290.000000.00000826, to be
executed by purchase order(s).

Single Source Award To: Motorola Solutions, Inc.
Price Justification: See Attached
Total Award: $1,791,820.43 Requisition # FAIT-500518-21

Attachments: Single Source Form; Agency Memo, Vendor Letter, Vendor Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/CIO

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
126.206.

ANALYST: Ruben Ola Grdbbry Hease, Chief
Prgcurenient Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY
DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-114, Revised 12/2007





INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

GITYOF

JACKSONVILLE  whit 35 ot

Ly
v/\:ﬁﬂMg e
DATE: November 18, 2020 @ odd c‘
=

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement Division
: : : Kenneth E. it taiver
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO Date: 2020.11.18
Lathrop 14:39:28 -05'00°
FROM: Robert Gray, Enterprise Technology Infrastructure Manager, ITD |Robert Gray
[2020.11.19 12:20:29 -05'00'
RE: Purchase Motorola APX6000 Portable Radios — Single Source Award

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) requests approval of a single source award to Motorola
Solutions, Inc. for the purchase of (419) Motorola APX6000 portable radios with accessories for Jacksonville
Sheriff Office personnel. ITD also request approval to trade-in (419) End of Life Motorola radios to be
properly destroyed by Motorola Solutions Inc.

The total not-to-exceed amount for this one-time request is $1,791,820.43

Digitally signed by Tracy

Funding Source: 53105.113501.564290.000000.00000826 [Tracy Geake pem 2001119

14:36:49 -05'00°

Your favorable consideration of this request is appreciated.

Attachments: Single Source Request Form
Supplier Quote
Supplier Letter

CcC: Alexander Ciprian, IT Contracts Administrator
Tom Ossi, E Technology Contract and Records Manager, ITD
Kim Laidler, Radio Communications Manager, ITD

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan §t. 9" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932






SINGLE SOURCE REOUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a Supplier subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH

QUOTE/PROPOSAL):
Purchase (419) Motorola APX6000 poriable radios with accessories from Motorola Solutions Inc. for Jacksonville Sheriff Office

personnel. ITD request permission 1o trade-In (419) End of Life Molorola radios to be properly destroyed by Motorcla Solulions.

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED

THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:
The Motorola APX6000 two-way radio is fully compatible wilh tha current City of Jacksonville Molorola radio network.

Motorola radios is the approved/supported radio currently being used by the Jacksonville Sherif, Fire Depariment, General Government Agencies,
JEA,JAA, JTA, Duval County School Board PD, Neplune and Atlantic Beach PD, and UNFPD.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ’S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

See attached memorandum from vendor. Management has resaarched the ability to needed goods and/or services from the other vendor and confirmed thal Motorola Solution Inc.

is the only vendor able to provide the required services for the P25 system.

Procurement Division March, 2020





0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

Motorola Solutions, Inc.
8000 W. Sunrise Blvd.
Plantation, Florida 33322
USA

October 30, 2020

Ken Lathrop

City of Jacksonville ITD
214 N. Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Subject: Fiscal '20 - '21 FCRS APX Device Purchases

Dear Ken:

Motorola Solutions, Inc. is pleased to have the opportunity to provide the City of Jacksonville a
proposal to refresh a portion of the First Coast Radio System (FCRS) devices for Public Safety
and Service. As we evaluated configuration settings for these devices, we considered the
features available with your ongoing public safety technology initiatives; ASTRO® 25 RELEASE
7.17, PremierOne™ CAD, and CommandCentral Aware (RTCC). APX™ Devices combined with
these solutions allow the following optional system features to be utilized:

» ASTRO 25 Outdoor GPS Location can track the location of your personnel through the
integrated GPS in your APX device. We are including 1000 device licenses.

e Location on Push-To-Talk (PTT) allows an APX™ radio to send satellite-based location
to a mapping application while involved in a voice call on every PTT. Location on PTT
enables dispatchers to continue to view a radio user's updated location in near real time
when accurate information is needed most, during emergency calls and periods of high
voice traffic, for faster emergency response. Location updates are sent over the voice
channel continuously during each voice transmission, during group calls or emergency
calls. Location on PTT can be sent in addition to cadence-based, distance-based, or
manual location updates already being sent over the data channel. Network upgrades
included and 1000 device licenses.

e Customer Programming Software Radio Management simplifies APX™ radio
configuration and management, saving you time and money while ensuring your users
can accomplish their mission without interruption. Included up to 1000 device licenses.

* Integrated Wi-Fi And Data Connectivity allows for updating your radio fleet software
more efficiently without interrupting voice communications or waiting for idle radios. Up
to 20 WiFi Networks can be provisioned in the radio so that users can seamlessly
receive radio software updates at facility Wi-Fi access points or in the field via WiFi hot
spots. Included for all APX6000 devices proposed.

* PremierOne CAD Automatic Resource Location (ARL) helps agencies improve response
times, efficiently allocate resources and better inform first responders. PremierOne
CAD's highly customizable user interface offers quick access to information via a true
location-based, Esri standard GIS map. This powerful GPS-aided resource management
tool displays the location and identity of APX devices enabling a more efficient and

coordinated response while further supporting officer safety. included up to 1000 device
licenses.





0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

» CommandCentral Aware Inform Geospatial Event Mapping will be able to map Sheriff's
Office APX6000 devices along with Camera locations, CAD incidents, open-source data
alerts, and sensors can be visualized on the Inform mapping display. Network upgrades
included and 1000 device licenses.

Therefore, in addition to the APX devices proposed, we are INCLUDING the necessary FCRS
network upgrades to accommodate the above features at no additional cost for these devices.
We know that our technologies work better together and we want the City of Jacksonville to be
able to realize this benefit now rather than later.

In response to your inquiry concerning alternate sourcing for the APX™ digital two way radios
under consideration for purchase. This product is distributed to the end user exclusively through
Motorola’s direct sales force. These products are not available through the Motorola
dealer/reseller network.

This proposal consists of this cover letter along with the individual agency device quotes. This

proposal shall remain valid through December 11, 2020. Motorola Solutions would be pleased
to address any questions the City may have regarding the proposal. Questions can be directed
to your Motorola Solutions Account Executive, Michelle Poole, at (904)814-9938.

Sincerely,

Motorola Solutions, Inc.

A

Danny Sanchez

MSSSI Vice President
Government & Public Safety
Florida Government Markets





0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

Portable
Portablas
Portable
Portable

Portable
Portable
Portable
Portable
Porlable
Accessofles
Accessorles
Accassories
Accessories
Accessories

JSO APX Radios Accessories

UNIT EXT

MODEL # DESCRIPTION LIST LIST
HIBUCFIPWEBN APXB000 TOB00 MODEL 2.5 PORTABLE 0481 $3,02600 § 1,267,894.00
QBos ADD: ASTRO DIGITAL CAl OPERATION 0481 § 51500 § 21578500
Has ADD: SMARTZONE OPERATION 0481 $1,20000 §  502,800.00
Qs ADD: P25 96800 BAUD TRUNKING 0481 § 30000 § 125700.00
Qis ADD: AES/DES-XL/DES-OFB ENCRYPTION AND ADP 0481 $ 79900 § 334,781.00
HBES ENH: MULTIKEY 0481 § 33000 §  138,270.00
HBBSBK ADD: 3 YEAR SERVICE FROM THE START UITE 0185 § 11500 § 48,185.00
QAD3399 ADD: ENHANCED DATA 0656 § 15000 $§ 62,850.00
QACS001 ADD: WiFI CAPABILITY 0579 § 30000 § 125,700.00

QADS007 ADD: OUT OF THE BOX WIFI PROVISIONING asTs § - 5 s

QADS570 ALT: LI-ION IMPRES 2 IP68 3400 MAH 0562 § 10000 $§ 41,900.00
HLNBB75A 3 PLASTIC BELT CLIP ATTACHMENT 0271 § 1300 § 5,447.00
PMNN4486 BATT IMPRES 2 LHON R IP68 3400T 0453 § 16300 § 68,297.00
NNTNBBGOA CHARGER, SINGLE-UNIT, IMPRES 2, 3A, 115VAC, US/NA 0785 § 16500 § 69,135.00
PMMN4062AL APX IMPRES RSM, NOISE CANC. EMERGENCY BUTTON 3.5MM JACK IP54 0372 § 117.70 § 49,316.30
PMLN7903A LEATHER CARRY CASE WITH 3" CLIP 6271 3§ 67.00 $§ 28,073.00
$ 3,084,133.30

UNIT DISC EXT DISC
DISCOUNT __ PRICE ___ QTY PRICE
27.0% $ 220898 419 $ 92558262
270% § 31595 418§  157.523.05
270% § 87600 418 §  367,044.00
27.0% 3 219.00 419 s 81,761.00
27.0% $ 58327 419 $ 24439013
270% $ 24090 419 $ 10093710
00% $ 11500 418 $  48,185.00
27.0% $ 109.50 419 S 45,880.50
27.0% H 21900 419 s 91,761.00
270% $ - a9 0§ .
270% $ 7300 419§ 30,587.00
270% $ 548 419 § 38783
270% § 11899 419§ 49,856.81
270% § 12045 418§ 5048855
27.0% $ 85583 419 H 36,004.67
270% § 4Bt 419§ 2049329
Subtotal § 2,264,431.03
$  (472,610.60)

Purchase and Shipment of All items as Proposed prior to Decamber 11, 2020 with Trade-in of existing radios

tofl

JEO Sale Price §_1,791,820.43 I

Per unit cost with 3 year warranty pricing Included $§

4,276.42

11/18/2020
Prepared by: Michelle Poole
904-814-3938






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # §5-9597-21

Subject: Purchase of (105) Motorola APX6000 Portable Radios

Department: Information Technologies Division

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of Single Source Award to Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the purchase of {105)
APX6000 portable radios with accessories for Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Department. ITD will trade-in
(105) End of Life Motorola Radios to be properly destroyed. This is a one-lime purchase. Total requested
expenditure not to exceed $492,688.56.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 53105.113501.564230.000000.00000826, to be
executed by purchase order(s).

Single Source Award To: Motorola Solutions, Inc,
Price Justification: See Attached
Total Award: $492,688.56 Requisition # FAIT-500515-21

Attachments: Single Source Form; Agency Memo, Vendor Letter, Vendor Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/CIO

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER

126.2086.
S — Wi [l
& i,
NALYST: Ruben Ola G eate, Chief
Pricurement Division
el

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS™

" CHAIRMAN "DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY
DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-114, Revised 12/2007





INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

GITYOF

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE: November 18, 2020
TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement Division [Kenneth E mm?m ”,’.f,,
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CI0 [Lathrop 13151 0500

) Robert Gray
FROM: Robert Gray, Enterprise Technology Infrastructure Manager, ITD o920 11.19 12:26:42 -05'00"
RE: Purchase Motorola APX6000 Portable Radios — Single Source Award Request

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) requests approval of a single source award to Motorola
Solutions, Inc. for the purchase of (105) Motorola APX6000 portable radios with accessories for Jacksonville
Fire & Rescue Department personnel. ITD also request approval to trade-in (105) End of Life Motorola
radios to be properly destroyed by Motorola Solutions Inc.

The total not-to-exceed amount for this one-time request is $492,688.56

Digitally signed by Tracy

Funding Source: 53105.113501.564290.000000.00000826 [Tracy Geake Semo0.11.19
14:29:27 -05'00"

Your favorable consideration of this request is appreciated.

Attachments: Single Source Request Form
Supplier Quote
Supplier Letter

CC: Alexander Ciprian, IT Contracts Administrator
Tom Ossi, E Technology Contract and Records Manager, ITD
Kim Laidler, Radio Communications Manager, ITD

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan §t. 9 Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





SINGLE SOURCE REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a Supplier subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;

IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

Purchase (105) Motorola APX6000 portable radios with accassories from Motorola Salutions Inc. for Jacksonville Firs & Rescue
Department personnel. ITD request permission to trade-in (105) End of Life Motorola radios to be properly destroyed by Motorola Solutions

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

The Motorola APX6000 two-way radio is fully compalible with the currant City of Jacksonville Motarola radio network.

Motorola radios is the approved/supported radio currently belng used by the Jacksonville Sherifl, Fire Department, General Government Agencies,
JEA JAA JTA, Duval County School Bcard PD, Neptune and Atlantic Beach PD, and UNFPD.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ’S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

See sttached memorandum from vendor. M has the ability lo needed goods and/or services from tha other and d that Solution inc.
is the only vendor able to provide the required services for the P25 system,

Procurement Division March, 2020





@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

Motorola Solutions, Inc.
8000 W. Sunrise Bivd.
Plantation, Florida 33322
USA

October 30, 2020

Ken Lathrop

City of Jacksonville ITD
214 N. Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Subject: Fiscal '20 - '21 FCRS APX Device Purchases
Dear Ken:

Moterola Solutions, Inc. is pleased to have the opportunity to provide the City of Jacksonville a
proposal to refresh a portion of the First Coast Radio System (FCRS) devices for Public Safety
and Service. As we evaluated configuration settings for these devices, we considered the
features available with your ongoing public safety technology initiatives; ASTRO® 25 RELEASE
7.17, PremierOne™ CAD, and CommandCentral Aware (RTCC). APX™ Devices combined with
these solutions allow the following optional system features to be utilized:

¢ ASTRO 25 Outdoor GPS Location can track the location of your personnel through the
integrated GPS in your APX device. We are including 1000 device licenses.

¢ Location on Push-To-Talk (PTT) allows an APX™ radio to send satellite-based location
to a mapping application while involved in a voice call on every PTT. Location on PTT
enables dispatchers to continue to view a radio user's updated location in near real time
when accurate information is needed most, during emergency calls and periods of high
voice traffic, for faster emergency response. Location updates are sent over the voice
channel continuously during each voice transmission, during group calls or emergency
calls. Location on PTT can be sent in addition to cadence-based, distance-based, or
manual location updates already being sent over the data channel. Network upgrades
included and 1000 device licenses.

» Customer Programming Software Radio Management simplifies APX™ radio
configuration and management, saving you time and money while ensuring your users
can accomplish their mission without interruption. Included up to 1000 device licenses.

» Integrated Wi-Fi And Data Connectivity allows for updating your radio fleet software
more efficiently without interrupting voice communications or waiting for idle radios. Up
to 20 WiFi Networks can be provisioned in the radio so that users can seamlessly
receive radio software updates at facility Wi-Fi access points or in the field via WiFi hot
spots. Included for all APX6000 devices proposed.

¢ PremierOne CAD Automatic Resource Location (ARL) helps agencies improve response
times, efficiently allocate resources and better inform first responders. PremierOne
CAD's highly customizable user interface offers quick access to information via a true
location-based, Esri standard GIS map. This powerful GPS-aided resource management
tool displays the location and identity of APX devices enabling a more efficient and
coordinated response while further supporting officer safety. Included up to 1000 device
licenses.





@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

¢ CommandCentral Aware Inform Geospatial Event Mapping will be able to map Sheriff's
Office APX6000 devices along with Camera locations, CAD incidents, open-source data
alerts, and sensors can be visualized on the Inform mapping display. Network upgrades
included and 1000 device licenses.

Therefore, in addition to the APX devices proposed, we are INCLUDING the necessary FCRS
network upgrades to accommodate the above features at no additional cost for these devices.
We know that our technologies work better together and we want the City of Jacksonville to be
able to realize this benefit now rather than later.

In response to your inquiry concerning alternate sourcing for the APX™ digital two way radios
under consideration for purchase. This product is distributed to the end user exclusively through
Motorola’s direct sales force. These products are not available through the Motorola
dealer/reseller network.

This proposal consists of this cover letter along with the individual agency device quotes. This

proposal shall remain valid through December 11, 2020. Motorola Solutions would be pleased

to address any questions the City may have regarding the proposal. Questions can be directed
to your Motorola Solutions Account Executive, Michelle Poole, at (904)814-9938.

Sincerely,

Motorola Solutions, Inc.

A

Danny Sanchez

MSSSI Vice President
Government & Public Safety
Florida Government Markets





@ mororora sorutions JFRD APX Radios Accessories

Portable
Portable
Porable
Portable
Portable
Portable
Portable
Portable
Portable
Porlable
Portable
Portable
Accessorias
Accessories
Accessaries
Accessories

uUNIT EXT UNIT DISC EXT DISC
MODEL# DESCRIPTION LIST LIST DISCOUNT PRICE Qany PRICE
HOBUCFBPWEBN APX6000 700/800 MODEL 2.5 PORTABLE $ 797100 § 836,955.00 27.0% 5,360.05 105 $ 562,805.25
QAD2008 ENH: APXED00XE RUGGED RADIO
Qaet ADD: P25 95800 BAUD TRUNKING
H38 ADD: SMARTZONE OPERATION
QBos ADD: ASTRO DIGITAL CAl CPERATION
H84 ALT: PUBLIC SAFETY YELLOW HOUSING
QA07578AB ALT: TIA49850 BATT IMPRES 2 LIION 4600MAH
HBB5BK ADD: 3 YEAR SERVICE FROM THE START LITE
QAG339D ADD: ENHANCED DATA
QA09001 ADD: WIFI CAPABILITY
QA09007 ADD: OUT OF THE BOX WIFI PROVISIONING
QB678B ADD: ADP ONLY
HLNBB75A 3" PLASTIC BELT CLIP ATTACHMENT
PMMN4108CBLK  AUDIO ACCESSORY-REMOTE SPEAKER MICROPHONE AUDIC ACCESSORY-AUDIO ADAPTER,APX XES00 REMOTE SPEAKER MICROPHONE, BLACF
NNTN7824C CHARGER, CHR IMP VEH EXT NA/EU KIT
NNTNB8E0A CHARGER, SINGLE-UNIT, IMPRES 2, 3A, 115VAC, US/INA
PMNNASTIA BATT IMPRES 2 LIION TIA4850 R IPG8 4600T

$ 836,955.00 Subtotal § 562,805.25

Purchase and Shipment of All Items as Proposed prior to D ber 11, 2020 with Trade-in of axisting radlos § {70,116.69)
— —JFRD Sale Price $ —__492,688.56 |

Per unit cost with 3 year warranty pricing included § 469227

11/18/2020

Prepared by: Michelle Poole

L1ofd

504-814-9338





REQUEST FOR APPROVAL COVER SHEET

The purpose of this cover sheet is to provide accurate information for all purchase requests
submitted to the ITD Finance Manager for approval.

Background:

This request is for the creation of a Purchase Order to purchase and trade-in (105) Motorola
APX6000 portable radios with accessories for Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Department personnel
from Motorola Solutions Inc.

ITD request permission to trade-in (105} End of Life Motorola radios to be properly destroyed
by Motorola Solutions.

Details:
ITD is in year 3 of an 8 year Portable Radio Refresh Project.

The Motorola APX6000 two-way radio is fully compatible with the current City of Jacksonville
Motorola radio network. Motorola radios is the approved/supported radio currently being used
by the Jacksonville Sheriff, Fire Department, General Government Agencies, JEA, JAA, ITA,
Duval County School Board PD, Neptune and Atlantic Beach PD, and UNFPD.

One Time Request/Annual Renewal/Blanket Order Request:
One-time Purchase

Blanket Order Coverage period:

One-time Purchase

Total Cost:

$492,688.56

1Cloud Funding Information:
53105.113501.564290.000000.00000826

Contact(s):

Kim Laidler or Kevin Northington

Additional Information:






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # S$8-9598-21

Subject: Purchase of (329) Motorola APX Series Mobile Radios

Department: Information Technologies Division

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of Single Source Award to Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the purchase of (253)
Motorola APX6500 and (76) Motorola APX4500 mobile radios for Jacksonville Sheriff Office and
Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Department. ITD will frade-in (329) End of Life Motorola Radios to be properly
destroyed. This is a one-time purchase. Total requested expenditure nol to exceed $1,157,521.76.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 53105.113501.564290.000000.00000826, to be
executed by purchase order(s).

Single Source Award To: Motorola Solutions, Inc.
Price Justification: See Attached

Total Award: $1,157,521.76 Requisition # FAIT-500520-21
Attachments: Single Source Form; Agency Memo, Vendor Letter, Vendor Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/CIO

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER

126.206.
NALYST: Ruben Ola Gréhorf]Péase, Chief
Pfgcu ent Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE -

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY
DATE:

APPROVED, DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-114, Revised 12/2007





INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

YO

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE: November 18, 2020
TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement Division
_ ‘ . Kenneth E.  Zeene tatwes
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO Lathrop Data: 20201119
FROM: Robert Gray, Enterprise Technology Infrastructure Manager, ITD [Robert Gray
2020.11.19 12:23:40 -05'00"
RE: Purchase Motorola APX Series Mobile Radios - Single Source Award Request

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) requests approval of a single source award to Motorola
Solutions, Inc. for the purchase of (253) Motorola APX6500 and (76) Motorola APX4500 mobile radios for
Jacksonville Sheriff Office personnel and Jacksonville Fire & Rescue personnel. ITD also request approval to
trade-in (329) End of Life Motorola radios to be properly destroyed by Motorola Solutions Inc.

The total not-to-exceed amount for this one-time request is $1,157,521.76

Digitally signed by Tracy

Funding Source: 53105.113501.564290.000000.00000826 [Tracy Geake gae 20201119

14:33.02 -05'00°

Your favorable consideration of this request is appreciated.

Attachments: Single Source Request Form
Supplier Quote
Supplier Letter

CC: Alexander Ciprian, IT Contracts Administrator
Tom Ossi, E Technology Contract and Records Manager, ITD
Kim Laidler, Radio Communications Manager, ITD

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan St. 9 Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





SINGLE SOURCE REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a Supplier subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH

QUOTE/PROPOSAL):
Purchase (253) Molorola APX6500 and (76) Molorola APX4500 mobile radios for Jacksonville Sheriff

personnel and Jacksonville Fire & Rescue personnel from Motorola Solutions Inc. ITD also request approval lo trade-in (329)
End of Life Molorola radios to be properly destroyed by Motorola Solutions.

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED

THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:
The Motorola APX series two-way radio Is fully compatible with the current City of Jacksonville Molarola radio network.

Motorola radios Is the approved/supported radio currenily being used by the Jacksonville Sheriff, Fire Depariment, General Government Agencies,
JEA,JAA,JTA, Duval County School Board PD, Nepiune and Atlantic Beach PD, and UNFPD.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ’S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

See sttached memorandum irom vendor. Management has researched the ability to needed goods and/or services from the other vendors and confirmed that Inc.

is the only vendor able to provide the required services for the P25 system.

Procurement Division March, 2020





0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

Motorola Selutions, Inc.
8000 W. Sunrise Blvd.
Plantation, Florida 33322
USA

QOctober 30, 2020

Ken Lathrop

City of Jacksonville ITD
214 N. Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Subject: Fiscal '20 - '21 FCRS APX Device Purchases
Dear Ken:

Motorola Solutions, Inc. is pleased to have the opportunity to provide the City of Jacksonville a
proposal to refresh a portion of the First Coast Radio System (FCRS) devices for Public Safety
and Service. As we evaluated configuration settings for these devices, we considered the
features available with your ongoing public safety technology initiatives; ASTRO® 25 RELEASE
7.17, PremierOne™ CAD, and CommandCentral Aware (RTCC). APX™ Devices combined with
these solutions allow the following optional system features to be utilized:

e ASTRO 25 Outdoor GPS Location can track the location of your personnel through the
integrated GPS in your APX device. We are including 1000 device licenses.

» Location on Push-To-Talk (PTT) allows an APX™ radio to send satellite-based location
to a mapping application while involved in a voice call on every PTT. Location on PTT
enables dispatchers to continue to view a radio user's updated location in near real time
when accurate information is needed most, during emergency calls and periods of high -
voice traffic, for faster emergency response. Location updates are sent over the voice
channel continuously during each voice transmission, during group calls or emergency
calls. Location on PTT can be sent in addition to cadence-based, distance-based, or
manual location updates already being sent over the data channel. Network upgrades
included and 1000 device licenses.

» Customer Programming Software Radic Management simplifies APX™ radio
configuration and management, saving you time and money while ensuring your users
can accomplish their mission without interruption. included up to 1000 device licenses.

» Integrated Wi-Fi And Data Connectivity allows for updating your radio fleet software
more efficiently without interrupting voice communications or waiting for idle radios. Up
to 20 WiFi Networks can be provisioned in the radio so that users can seamlessly
receive radio software updates at facility Wi-Fi access points or in the field via WiFi hot
spots. Included for all APX6000 devices proposed.

e PremierOne CAD Automatic Resource Location (ARL) helps agencies improve response
times, efficiently allocate resources and better inform first responders. PremierOne
CAD's highly customizable user interface offers quick access to information via a true
location-based, Esri standard GIS map. This powerful GPS-aided resource management
tool displays the location and identity of APX devices enabling a more efficient and
coordinated response while further supporting officer safety. Included up to 1000 device
licenses.





@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

o CommandCentral Aware Inform Geospatial Event Mapping will be able to map Sheriff's
Office APX6000 devices along with Camera locations, CAD incidents, open-source data
alerts, and sensors can be visualized on the Inform mapping display. Network upgrades
included and 1000 device licenses.

Therefore, in addition to the APX devices proposed, we are INCLUDING the necessary FCRS
network upgrades to accommodate the above features at no additional cost for these devices.
We know that our technologies work better together and we want the City of Jacksonville to be
able to realize this benefit now rather than later.

In response to your inquiry concerning alternate sourcing for the APX™ digital two way radios
under consideration for purchase. This product is distributed to the end user exclusively through
Motorola’s direct sales force. These products are not available through the Motorola
dealer/reseller network.

This proposal consists of this cover letter along with the individual agency device quotes. This

proposal shall remain valid through November 20, 2020. Motorola Solutions would be pleased

to address any questions the City may have regarding the proposal. Questions can be directed
to your Motorola Solutions Account Executive, Michelle Poole, at (904)814-9938.

Sincerely,

Motorola Solutions, Inc.

A

Danny Sanchez

MSSSI Vice President
Government & Public Safety
Florida Government Markets





@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

Mabile
Mobila
Mobile
Mobile
Mobile
Mobile
Mabile
Mobile
Mobie
Mobie
Mobile

Mobile
Mobile
Mobils
Mobile
Mobile
Mobile
Mobile
Mabite
Mobile
Nobile
Mobile
Mobile
Mobile

FCRS APX Radios & Accessories

UNIT EXT UNIT DISC EXT DIsSC
MOOEL # DESCRIPTION LIST LIST DISCOUNT PRICE ary PRICE
Mobila MZZURSGPWIBN _ APXAS00 ENHANGED 7/800 MHZ 5 17400 § 130,264.00 21.0% $ 125122 78 3 095.082.72
QA02756AD ADD: 3600 OR 9600 TRUNKING BAUD SINGLE SYSTEM 5 1,57000 § 1195,320.00 2T.0% $ 114810 78 H 87,103.60
GEBAC ADD: NO RF ANTENNA NEEDED 3 . 3 - 27.0% H - 8 $ -
GAB1808AA ADD: NO GPS/AWIFI ANTENNA NEEDED H - $ - 21.0% $ - 76 H s
GACOZI5AA ADD: NO GPS ANTENNA NEEDED $ . $ - 27.0% $ - 78 s -
W432A0 ADD: AUXILARY SPKR 13W (3.20HM) 3 7150 § 5,434.00 27.0% $ 5220 18 $ 3,567.20
W228A ADD: STD PALM MICROPHONE APX $ 7200 § 547200 27.0% 5 5258 T8 $ 390456
GB8BF ADD: DASH MOUNT 02 APXM 5 12500 § 8.500.00 27.0% $ 81.25 78 s 6,935.00
G193AK ADD: ADP ONLY s . s - 270% s - 78 $ .
GADO318AF ADD: 5Y ESSENTIAL SERVICE $ 23500 § 25468000 00% § 33500 78 s 25480.00
GlddaH ADD: APX CONTROL HEAD SOFTWARE ) . s + 27.0% ] . 78 s -
GA00B04AB ADD: APX 02 CONTROL HEAD § 40200 $ 37,382 00 27.0% $ 35318 78 s 21,298.18
$ 332,842.00 Subtotal § 249,849.24
Purchase and Shipement of All Hema ss Proposed prior 1o Novembar 20, 2020 with Trade-n of sxinting radios § (66,482.12)
. JFRD Sublotal § 183,387.92 )
Per unit cost with § year y pricing included $ 241312
UNIT EXT UNIT DISC EXT DiSC
MOOEL # DESCRIPTION LIST LIST DISCOUNT PRICE arny PRICE
M2S5URSBPWIBN  APX8500 ENHANCED 7/800 MHZ $ 2,738.00 882.714.00 27 0% $ 198874 253 § 505,8681.22
W432AG ADD: AUXILARY SPKR 13W (3.20HM) $ 715 § 18.088.50 27.0% H 5220 253 $ 13208.80
GBSAC ADD: NO RF ANTENNA NEEDED $ - 8 . 27.0% H . 251§ -
w2288 ADD: STD PALM MICROPHONE APEX 3 7200 % 18.218.00 27.0% 5 52.56 253 3 13,297.68
GE51AG ADD: AES/DES-XL/DES-OFB ENCRYPTION AND ADP § 79900 § 202,147.00 27.0% $ sa327 253 $ 147,587.31
Woe0BeG ADD: MULTIPLE KEY ENCRYPTION OPERATION 5 J%00 § 83.480.00 27.0% $ 24080 253 s 60,947 70
Gass) ADD: DASH MOUNT ES APXM $ 12500 § 3162500 27.0% $ 91.25 253 s 23,088.25
GADOI1BAF ADD: §Y ESSENTIAL SERVICE $ 33500 $ 84,755.00 0.0% $ 1500 253 3 B84,755.00
GI81AH ENH: P25 TRUNKING SOFTWARE APX $ 30000 § 75,800.00 27.0% $ 21900 253 H 55407 00
G51AU ENH: SMARTZONE OPERATION APX8500 $ 1,20000 § 303,600.00 27.0% $ &76.00 253 3 221,528.00
GaoasL ENH: ASTRO DIGITAL CAI OP APX $ 51500 § 130,285.00 27.0% $§ 37585 253 $ 85,115.35
GA44AH ADD: APX CONTROL HEAD SOFTWARE ] - H - 270% $ - 25 s -
GAD1B708A ADD: APX E5 CONTROL HEAD S 57200 § 144.716.00 27.0% $ 41758 25 s 105.642.68
3 1,785,547.50 Subtotal § 1,328334.79
Purchase and Shipmant of All Hams as Propased prior to November 20, 2020 with Trade-in of existing radios § {352,210.15)
JS0 3 874,124.84
Par unit cost with 3 year warranty pricing included § 3,850,310
TotailList § 2,118,380.50 | Sals Price § 1,157,521.78 |
*Equig t di: pplied per Public Safety C. ication Equip {, Phase 1: Radios, Antennas and Repeaters
43190000-18-NASPO-ACS-1"

10/30/2020
Prepared by: Michelle Poole
S04-814-3938






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15),
for the Hillside Cemetery project in accordance with the subject bid.

Recommend approval to award ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$55,852.50 which includes a contingency of $10,000.00. The scope of award is to provide 60% design, to develop the road
that services the cemetery. This incorporates the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “XX-1", and allowing for the
completion of work within 150 days of the notice to proceed. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at
$32,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is $23,264,167.55.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s). 004841.565051.1.32111.384020 to be executed by contract
Amendment 49A through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit XX-1", Previous Award(s)

BUYER ud-ﬁ“g{‘"’ﬁ"wh/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED l%ln ﬂ M/

RILYN HAIDLER ORY PEASE, CHIEF
PR UREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin
Mowing and Landscape

s nmlL sl SsSS L=

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER
e el el =SS === =L = = = == =]
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Horida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Strest, 10® Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE WWW.COi.ﬂBl

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurament
THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E.

Directer

FROM: Robin G. Smilh, P.E.

chle(. Enginearing a Ieﬁngemanl
Dave McDanial ASRs—-~"""
Chiel, Mowing and Landsecape

SUBJECT: CODB-0008-18 - Design-Bulld Services - Active and Passive Parks Projecls —
Hillside Cemetery AMENDMENT 49A

Based on the Design Crileria Package (DCP} developed by clty enginaers, the Department of
Public Works, in accordance with Design/Build CDB-000B-16, Contract 8150-15 has complated
negotiations with Acon Construction Co., inc., o provide 60% design to develop the road that
services the cemestlery. Negoliations have resulied in the GMP amount of $55,852.50 with a
conlingancy of $10,000.00, as indicated on the attached Scope & Fae Summary, Exhibit XX-1
and allowing for the complstion of the work within 150 days of the Notice lo Proceed. Acon
(.";‘cl:glslmctlon Co., Ine. is commiited fo mesting the 10% JSEB pariicipation goals established for
this contract.

Accordingly, this Is to recommend that Conlract #8150-15, originally execuled March 28, 2016,
between the City and Acon Consiruction Co., Inc. for Design-Bulld Services- Active and Passive
Parks, be amended to incorporate the atiached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit XX-1 for
Hillslde Cemetery for the GMP amount of $55,852.50, known as Amandment 49A.

To bae ancumbered as follows:

ACCOUNT TOTAL

004B41

PWCP Various Capilal Projects: Other Gen Gov Sves

565051

1

32111-384020

$55,852.50 $55,852.50

RGS/Aw

Altachment  Exhibi XX-1
JSEB Participation

cc:  Lor Wes!, Public Works Contract Spacialist, Englineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT XX-1

ACON Construction Co., Inc. avavavavavavavav
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401 + Jacksonvile, Fioiida 32224 - Telaphona (904) 565-9060 Fax (304) 565-9080

Nov 10, 2020

City of Jacksonville

Department of Public Works

Engineering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Attention: Mr. Robin Smith, P.E.
City Engineer
Reference:  Hillside Cemetery Phase 1
D8 Contract #8150-15
Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this praposal for the wark on the subject project under the guidelines

of the referenced contract.
The scope of this project is to provide the initial phase of a staged restoration of the
cemetery. Design includes Civil at 60% to develop the road that services the cemetery to
include surveyor and permitting per attached backup. | have included a contingency to
be used if additional issues arise and need to be addressed. The next Phase will be
proposed after the necessary information is gathered during this phase. That final phase
proposal will consist of constructing the road with specific grave site restorations along
with a scatter garden as listed in the DCP. Per the contract, the second phase can be
negotiated as the city deems appropriate at that time.

Qur Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for this phase as stated Is 555,852.50.
The Guaranteed Completion Date {GCD) will be 150 days from NTP to complete this phase.
Breakdowns foliow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further

information.
Sincerely,

e el

-

Frank Andersan
Construction Manager






EXHIBIT XX-1

Project Management Hrs 20 $110.00 $2,200.00

Supervision Hrs 0 475.00 $0.00

Administration Hrs 10 $75.00 $750.00

Civil Engineering s 1 537,825.00 $37,825.00
Contingency LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Subtotal £50,775.00
iDB Fee 10% LS 1 55,077.50 $5,077.50

| T T A -5 __TOTAL |  $55,85250]

e





EXHIBIT XX-1

Hamion Prolestonel Sorscas e
HANSON EDT5 Gale Parkwdy Viesi, Swie S04

' . Jazszonvile FL O I2218
Engmeering | Arthiecawe  Paveng  Alied Scrvces 1904} 737-000C0

woww anzonenc com

October 13, 2020

Mr. Frank Anderson

ACON Construction Company
3653 Regent Boulevard, Sulte 401
Jacksonville, FL 32224

RE: Scope and Fee - Hillside Cemetery Restoration 80% Design, Jacksonville, Flarida,
Dear Mr. Anderson:

Hanson Professional Services (Hanson) Is pleased lo submit a proposal lo ACON Construction Company
for parforming site design sarvices for the City of Jacksonville {COJ) Hiliside Cemelery Restoration project
This proposal is 1o develop the 60% design and submit permit applications for approximately 1200 linear
fest of roadway, ADA parking space, scaltaring garden and turnaround.

The following is a list of anticipated efforts for the design services:
Hanson Prolessional Services will be responsible for the civil site design.

Civil Design Developmant

Field investigation and information gathering.

Geometric layout of the road.

Grading and drainage design.

Deslgn of sediment control festures,

Meelings with regulatory agencies for permitting requirements and submitial of applications. A
permit exemplion will be sought from the St. Johns River Waler Management District
Meelings with the CO.J.

» Preparation of 30 and 60% level drawings that include cover sheet, general noles, sile
geometry, drainage/grading, erasion conlrol and engineering delails.

Submittal of 10 sel plans to COJ Davalopmeni Services Review Group.

Project team coordination.

Clary and Associales, Inc, will be responsible for the following:
Survey Services

» Topo for 1200 linear feet of dirt roadway, parking, garden area and turnaround.
o Driveway and Enlrance tapo.

Please refer to altached supporting documents for the detafled survey scope.

CS| Geo will be responsible for the lollowing:
Goeotechnical Services

¢ Auger borings assoclated with the proposed roadway and other pavemeant areas.
Soil Percolalion Tests.

Please refer to atiached supporting documenits for the datailed geotechnical scope.

The tolal fees for 100% design services will be $§37,825.00.





EXHIBIT XX-1
9

This proposal does not include professional sarvices involving stormwater management design, final

design, landscaping and irrigalion. Fees for environmental, tree mitigation and archaeological work will be
provided under separate cover,

We are locking forward to working wilh the City of Jacksonville and ACON Construction Inc. on this profect.
We can proceed with this effart upon final written authorization from you Thank you.

Sincesely,

O
é’wgp.j?

Randy Downing, PE
Senilor Project Manager

Attachments:
Hanson Fee Estimale and Summary
Subconsultants' Scope and Fee Estimale





HANSOM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.

DATE: 101220
CUENT: Chiy al Jachsonville
PROJECT:  [Hhside Comelery
Princips!  ProjectMgr  ProjectEng  EngTech  CADDTech  Clerical TOTAL
HR3 HRS HRS MRS HRAS HRS HRS
8, 60% Dealgn
Site Vialts, Dals Collection snd Rovaw L] 3 [} p | 2 u 14
Qverall Goomatry Layout (/] 2 a 2 4 Q 18
Grading and Dralnege Design o 2 ] a -] L] 22
Design of Sedimant Control Festures o o ' 2 1 8 4
Quality Convol o 3 ('] (4] ] (] |
Suparvision 1 2 [} ] o 0 3
Meatng $/C oondination 2 8 ] 2 ] 2 it}
Sub-iotal Hours 1 1 23 13 13 2 7%
b.  Finel Paernitting & Other
SJRWMD Exemption Request Latior ] 1 8 3 z 2 "
COJ Initial Design 10 ssi Raview Submittal 0 2 a 4 4 2 18
Project Team Coordination [} 4 4 2 2 2 14
Bub-total Houra e 7 1% L] 8 6 48
c. Project Submitists No. of Sheets
Covaray Shent 1 0 0 1 1 2 o 4
Legend and Goneral Noles 1 a 0 1 2 3 [] [}
Typical Sections 1 (1] 1 2 1 4 ] B
Sua LayoulGeomatry Plana 3 o 2 2 ] 20 0 0
Sie Grading and Drainsge Plans 3 o 2 4 ] 20 ] 32
Eroalon Conwal Plans 2 o a ) 1 4 o L]
Detals 2 ] 1 2 2 9 0 14
QOualey Control 0 8 0 0 ] ] 5
Suparmslan o 5 a 2 2 2 ]
Sub-totst Hours 0 18 12 13 L 0 110
Total Manhouts $ a1 0] 41 &1 ] m
Haurty Rales 20002 $216.50 #1210 $Tzi $7a.y 35088
Tota! Labot Dollara 3260 02 38.829.47 £7 081 &0 5288070 30480 09 7672 $2613740
d. ESTIMATED EXPENBES® Unit $Unit Quantity Cosl
Blusimnes (black) [T R $0.65 o 1000
19 X 17 Coples oa, $0.15 e 120.85
8.5X 11 Coples es, $0.10 250 $25 00
€04 10 Sei Formit Feo [ % 3648.00 354000
SSAWMD Exemplion Requeit Fee a8, $100.00 $100.00
Mieaga ml. $0.49 150 57275
Postage ma. 35.00 3 S15.00
Courtor Setvico mao. $18.00 15400
154480
Hanson Sublotal $27,002.00
Geotech - CSiGea §1528.80
Survey - Clary 37.216.00

1 M1 510b3\1ALOV0STIPASmMInD 3-ProposafSiafhours_Halskde Comatary 10-06-2020.xs

Total $37.518.00

L-XX 119IHX3





EXHIBIT XX-1

PART ONE - GENERAL
ST PERATS s BPe T
1. PROJECT 2. PROFOSAL NUMBER
4. DATE OF PROPOSAL
HANSON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC 1041212020
BART TWO - LAGUH HELATED GRS T3
T
5. DIAECT LABOR HOURLY ESTIMATED ESTIMATED TOTAL
I RATE HOURS cost
$100 08 1 s 10008
$7484 @ 5 208024
342327 5 S 245188
32400 @ $ 102500
32707 Bl $ 224881
s2083 8 s 18504
9,048 B1
I6. OVERNEAD (COMBINE FRINGE BENEFIT ANG ADMINIS TRATIVE) 14.712.06
OVERHEAD RATE - 182.53% X TOTAL DIRECT LABOR
7. SUBTOTAL - LABOR + OVERHEAD (ITEMS 5 & 6] 23.761.27 |
[2. PROFIT - LABGR RELATED COSTS [TEM 7) X 10%
2,376.13
= PART THREE - OTHER COSTS
. MISCELLANEQUS DAAECT COSTS
CRIGINAL REPRODUCIBLE - VELLUM PLDTS
BLUELINES - 24"x38"
PAPER COPIES 3129 8%
SHIPPING $69.00
rmscaunsous DIRECT COSTS SUBTOTAL 11888
T Ty e T T s T O, e R A PR e i
10. SUBCONTRAGTS - LUMP SUM
Geotech 13,528.00
Survey $7.215.00
Envircnmental
scape
True Assessmant
SUB-CONTRACT SUBTOTAL $10,742.00
[TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT NTERG 5,6,8,0 410 37.015.23
1. BURSABLE COSTS (LIMITING AMOUNT]
Other Expansss 174575
SUBTOTAL REIMBURSABLE T4 T4
PART FOUR - SUMMARY
AL GOF GONTRACT )
53568488,102811 3782500

L2001 130103 NI O 1-Pra o (S Meowrs_Hil iude Camatary 10-08- 1079 sla]Usnhawrs






EXHIBIT XX-1

CSiGeo

Geotechnical - CMT -« CEI

GEOTECHNICAL SCOPE OF WORK
Hillside Cemetery

Jacksonville, Florida

The overall project consists of & proposed paved road which is approximately 1,200 feet long, parking and
garden, and a proposed paved turn around al Hillside Cemetery located in Jacksonville, Florida.

OSED GEO N EXPLORATION

Ficld Exploration - The proposed exploration will consist of performing four (4) auger borings at 6' deep each
at 400 oot spacing and one (1) suger boring 1o a depih of 6" for the parking lot and garden aren. Two LBR
samples will be picked up to be lested to provide LBR values. The explomtion also consists of one (1) cased
borehole percolation test to determine the soil infiltration rate, SufTicient tesling will be performed on soils
recovered from the borings for clessification purposes. Soil samples will be classified, containerized, and
marked in the field and retumned to the laboratory for visual inspection and classification by the geotechnical
engineer using the AASHTO and Unified Soil Classification Systems.

Laboratorv Testing - Routine laboratory testing will be conducted on representative soil samples. Laboratory
classification and index soil tests will be performed as necessary on selected soil samples obtained from the
exploration. Specific tests lo be performed are Organic Content, Natural Moisture Content, Single Sieve Grain
Analysis, Anerberg Limils, and LBR.

Eugineerinp/Support Services - A geotechnical engineer, registered in the State of Florida, will direct the
geolechnical exploration and provide engineering analysis and evolustion of the site and subsurface conditions
with respect 1o the planned construction. The results of the exploration will be presented in & repont containing
the following:

A brief discussion of the planned construction.

A graphical representation of the subsurface conditions encountered.

An appendix that contains soil boring profiles, lnboratory test data, and other pertinent calculations.
Written discussion of the subsurface conditions encountered.

In-situ infiltration test results.






EXHIBIT XX-1

GEOTECHNICAL FEE ESTIMATE 2384 5L Johns Bhat s?:.“:n:
S I GEO Mtlslde Cemetery Jacksonvile, Florida 32248
Geotachnical - CMT + CE! Jacksonvilie, Florida s
Number Estimatcd
Jiem Description Usit ol Units Cast / Unit Con
Bicld loveatigetion
MobilizstionDemobilizmtion - Truck €. 1 $53000 /lea $550.00
1,200 feet Aspbalt Readway {Auger Dorinps spaced ai 400°)
4 Auger Borings @ 6 ea. n. u $10.50 /N $152.00
21 LBR Sample Pick vp o 2 900 /a $180.00
Parking Lol and Gerden Arcas
1 Auger Borings @ 6 ca. L [ Sioso /n $63.00
Infihration Test
| Soil Pereolation Tests - Cased Barchole Permeability 2 1 $325.00 /ea 3250
Boring Loyout/Uhility Clearance/Coordination wicemetery hr, 3 $120.00 Mr $300.00
Sobtotal: S1LE6T0.0
Laboratyry Testing
Organic Content =1 3 337.00 /ea 3100
Natura) Moisture Contemt =% 3 521.00 /ea $61.00
Single Sicve Grain Analysis o 3 £39.00 /e $117.00
Atterbesg Limits @ | 599.00 /ea $99.00
LBR Tests (=8 2 $315.00 /ca $670.00
Sublotal: $1,060.00
Engincering/Support Services
Senior Geolechnical Enginest hr ) S15600 fhr 5156 00
Geotechniczl Engineer hr 3 $12000 /r. $360 00
CADD/Computer Technician hr 2 SI200 A 312400
Geotechnical Techrician hr H S5800 /Mr $38 00
Subiotal: $798.00

TOTAL (Estimated): $3,528.00






EXHIBIT XX-1

SURVEY & RIGHT OF WAY MAPS
CONSULTANT: HANSON NAME OF PROJECT Hillside Cemetary
ACOM Parka Projects
SUBCONSULTANT: CLARY FROM'  Ft. Cerchine Road
AT: McCormick Road
3 MAN SURVEY RATE = 51,240.00 SURVEYOR = $180.00
CADD TECHNICIAN = $85.00 CLERICAL=  $55.00
ITEM INMAN [4MAN | ZMAN | 4MAN TOTAL COMMENTS
Design Suvey pAYS | pays | cost | cosT COST
Seseline Control 0.25 $1.240.00] $310.00]s4t hortzonial control
$1,240.000 $0.00
$1,240.00) $0.00
$1,240.00] — $0.00
$1,240.00] $0.00
$1,240.00] _‘isn.ua
$1,240.00) so.nol
2 $1,240.00} 52,460.00]soe scopa
0.25 $1,240.00) $310.00[s&l vertical control
$1,240.00} 50.00
$1,240.00 $0.00
Dunsdictional Suvey 3 ,mﬁ' $0.00|
Stake-Oul for Botings s1zw.ml $0.00;
Road Asbuiit 15 $1,240.00] $1,660.00{Anal as-built
Wetiand Boundary $1,240.00] $0.00
ree Survay $1,240.00 $0.00/
TAL 4 $4,960.00]
FICE SUPPORT UNIT to OF | cosw | cosT TOTAL
NITS UNIT cosT
urveyor & Mapper Haus 3] $150.00 lsm.wlSupnMu JI
Bdd Technician Hour 18] $85.00| $1,710.00[Mapping
larical Hour al $55.00] $165.00
OTAL $2,266.00
IGHTS-OF-WAY uUNT [No.OF | cosTy | cost TOTAL
UNITS UNIT cosT
ontrol Meps Hour 3685.00{ $0.00
ht-ol-Way Maps Hour $85.00] $0.00]
egal Descriplions Haur $85.00 $0.00|
itle Searchs Hour $05.00 $0.00|
TAL 0 $0.00]
I
TOTALCOST  §7,215.00 PREPARED: 104572020
===f‘
Liummus AMOUNT UNIT ino. oF | cosmr | cost TOTAL
UNITS UNIT COST
ch |






EXHIBIT XX-1

SCOPE OF WORK
ACON PARKS PROJECTS

HILLSIDE CEMETERY
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

October 5, 2020

A 4

Set horizontal control

Set vertical control with 2 benchmarks NAVDE8

Survey proposed driveway at Owen Avenue, fence, gate, centerline of

Owaen Avenue

Survey 70' x 120’ area for parking and garden

Survey approximately 1200' for proposed road with a 40’ wide corridor

and locate all head stones within the limits and any above ground

feature to include trees

» Survey a 50’ by 50' proposed turn around area

» Stake out and locats 3-4 borings to be done at the same time as the
survey

> Walk the property to determine the limits of the road so field crew has

a good understanding

Final delliverable will be Auto Cad files

> Final as-built of road, parking and turn around area

vy

vy

v






EXHIBIT XX-1

Hillside Cemetery Restoration Design and Construction
Design Criteri Package

Exhibit A
BOUNDARY/TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

T—— e T

R TEN CGRAPHIC SURVEY o
o e R [ e & i, S

i3






EXHIBIT XX-1

IR T
DE pae MG gay

LRI TR SUSTTIRETY AKILE) Sy Alipaatuar) KDY

FITTI ey s iy
mrma SUOACPUSWILOISY 0N AY mn‘j

“©

o 2 a
S

n fupexd opnpyy 2
m @ ‘stpruea ope .
LIRITR 109 Ampeny

s (A
m “M yuag
if 152 -

—m& k4 Jun B
m * L= Qo

e R
m m N anzon
W e e






EXHIBIT XX-1
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

el A

Where Florida Begins.
MINORITY PARTICIPATION
Attachment to Fee & Contract Negotiations
or Contract Amendment
Title: Hillside Cemetery Phase 1 Design
Project No:  8150-15
Date: Nov 10, 2020
Company’s Name Classification Type of Work  Dollar Value
{Mincrity Subconsultant) {Minority Status) {Scape of Services)
1) None* $
2) 5
3.} $
$
4.)
$
5.)
$
6.)
3
7)
$
8.)

*There is no JSEB for this particular project, however we maintain our 10% JSEB for
Contract 8150-15.

Check one:
This is: Original Fee Negotiation

This is: Contract Amendment No.: X
Date of this Document: Nov 10, 2020

214 N. llogan Streen, 10% Floor  [acksoaville, FL32202  Phone: 904.253-8762  Fax: 904.255.8926  www.caj.net






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR D/B SVCS OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED:8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The C City had prewously issued this RFP, and the évaluation committee has evaluated proposals. Subsequently, presentations were
conducted and evalualed on January 21, 2016; 01/28/16 ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), was awarded as
highest ranklng firm with funding not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00 annually for a period of service for five (5) years.

Recommend approval of award to include the rate sheets as part of Exhibit A, as they were omitted from original award. No
additional changes are needed.

Attachmenls Recommendation Memo, Previous Award (s)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %L
GR RY FEASE, CHIEF
PR REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomas N. Fallin, P.E., Chief, Enqgineering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
~ ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ DATE: ’7" 14-'_' {"43

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE /] / / d»/
Sanh E. Mok(s
\PapprOVED ! DISAPPROVED: Chrjjm.;m; i
For: Mayor L
OTHER: g

Under Autharity o

ecutive O .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION BB{II'AAL% Mmmd’e der o,






cmeemw 1 1w FUR UESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-000816 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD
AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had previously issued this RFP, and the evaluation commitiee has evaluated proposals. Subsequently, presentations were

conducted and evaluated on January 21, 2016. Based upon the combination of proposal and presentation evaluations, scores and
rankings are as follows (Listed in alphabetical order):

1) ACON Construction Company, Inc. - 133
2) Hagar Construction- 125.5

Recommend approval of award to ACON Construction Company, Inc., as receiving the highest score in accordance with the

avalugtion and ranking above. Perod of Service will be five (5) years from effective date of contract with funding not-to-exceed
$6,000,000.00 annually. To be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Aecommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Previous Award

BUYER jK l,a .QLQA 4&;d/“{ RESPECTFULLY suammengm_.&um&

MARILYN LAJDLER g _ GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
Y~ PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tha as N. Fallin, P.E., Acting Chief-Engineering & Cons ructlon Manageiment Divisio

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPFIIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING___> MEMBERS DISAPPROVING________ DATE: {- Q(? == ‘{ é)
OTHER
LJ
e KV g 5 :
\ /
ADO A~
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE k { ft floe 3078
Sa Ol 5e
m APPROVED ’ DISAPPROVED: - g of Ady nistrahvs Oﬁ‘cer
or
OTHER: Under Author! Y“ —

CreCHtive Orde

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTlCATiokU &, U / W \MJLW






L
-

SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/20156

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD
AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 _ NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had previously issued this RFP, and received only two responses, they have been evaluated. Based upon the proposal
evaluation, the average scores and rankings are as follows (Listed In alphabetical order):

2) ACON-75
1) Hagar Construction- 78.5

Pursuant to Section 2.6 — Award of Contract of the RFP, recommend approval to accept the two responses and conduct formal
interviews with each firm.

Attachments: Recammendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Bid Tabulation, Section 2.6, JSEB Letter

BUYER dlv RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
AFILYN{LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. J

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING pate._ |2 ~ 3OS

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDINE AUTHORITY DATE
”\()-AF‘PHOVED 4 DISAPPROVED: hI:ef dministrative Officer
OTHER: Under Authority of:

Exacuti

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION







SUBJECT: BUNKER GEAR FOR FIREFIGHTING

BID #: ESC-0455-17 OPEN DATE: 4/12/2017
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Contract — One (1) year from date of award, with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options

AGENCY: Fire and Rescue Department

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest scoring bidder, based on evaluation criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (5) OTHER: (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from November 2, 2020 through date of award extension.
Recommend approval to extend award for a period of 120 days to Municipal Equipment Company LLC for the supply of
Lion Apparel Bunker Gear. This extension will provide additional time to complete and advertise a new bid. The Supplier

has agreed to keep pricing at the previous contract levels. Period of service is from date of award extension through
February 1, 2021.

The estimated increase for this extension is $540,927.50. The total revised not-to-exceed expenditure is $5,484,125.00.
The funding source will be 00111.123004.552070.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

Attachments: Agency Memo, Vendor Letter, Quote, Previous Award

\ % -¢)li~  RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
VE WALLACE-COHEN GR o% PEASE, GHIEF
PR{OCU

MENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: KEITH POWERS, DIRECTOR/FIRE CHIEF

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR/FIRE CHIEF

MEMORANDUM

November 19, 2020
TO: Greg Peace, Chief of Procurement
FROM: Keith Powers, Director/Fire

RE: Lion Apparel Bunker Gear Contract Extension

As you know, bunker gear or protective gear is one of the most essential pieces of PPE that JFRD
personnel use while performing their duties as firefighters. The current contract with Municipal
Equipment Company expired November 1, 2020 and until a new contract is in place, JFRD does

not have the ability to procure sets of bunker gear as needed.

Due to circumstances related to the COVID pandemic and out of our control, JFRD is in dire need
to hire additional recruit classes. The protective gear for these classes needs to be procured as soon
as possible due to the lead time needed for production. In addition, should JFRD have an incident
where multiple sets of bunker gear are destroyed, we need the ability to rapidly replace the
damaged sets of gear so that personnel may continue to perform emergency responses.

As such, [ am asking for a 120-day extension to the current contract with Municipal Equipment
Company. They have agreed to keep pricing at the previous contract level for the short-term

extension. Thank you for your consideration and if you have any questions, please feel free to
reach out to me.

OKECITY (Nt JACKSONVILLE!

515 N. Julia Strest | Jacksonvills, FL 32202-4128 | Phone: 904,630.7873 | Fax: 904.630.0521 kpowers@coj.nat





904-813-2173

]

ROBERT GONZALES B3 rgonzales@mecofire.com

LiB O % 4
MUNICIPAL

* x & * EQUIPMENT
COMPANY-LLC 11/18/2020

Cindy Davis
Jacksonville Fire Rescue Department
515 Julia Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202

Ms. Cindy,

Reference: Bid ESC-0455-17

Municipal Equipment Company, LLC would like to extend the LION
Turnout Gear contract from 11/1/2020 - 3/31/2021 to the
Jacksonville Fire Rescue Department. Please review and Agree to
current pricing if Approved.

Best regards,

Robert Ganzales

o

SALES MANAGER





\

N b

Bol iinit N
COMPANY-LL
Sorving Prghssioncy Rinfigheory
Entered Dats Teken By
11748120 JEO1
POR
BElTo Ship To
CiTY OF JACKSONVILLE JACKSONVILLE FIRE RESCUE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
117 W. DUVAL STREET, SUITE 375
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202-5725 .FL 32254
Instructions
Ship Paint Via Shipped
MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT - FLORIDA
Notes
FREIGHT INCLUDED, QUOTE EXPIRES 3731/21
Lina Product and Description UrC Order Shipped
Mom Quantity Quaniity
1 CvBMm-32 00000 1.00 100
JANESVILLE V-FORCE
BLSWING COAT, 32" LEN
2 PVFM 00000 100 100
JANESVILLE V-FORCE LOW
RISE PANT WATH SUSPENDER
3 JASRB4A2X 00000 100 1.00
JANESVILLE 42" SUSPENDER
RECTANGULAR METAL LOOPS
3 Lines Total Total Order Quantity 3.00

Quote

Customer 8§ Order @
10010 419740-00
Requestad Ship Date Page #
1
Corespondence To

aty UM

MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT CO, LLC
408 BIF COURT

EMAIL: SALES@MECOFIRE COM
PHONE (800) 228-8448
ORLANDO. FL 32809

Terms
NET 30 DAYS

UnitPrics Prica UM

1,26427 each

4462 EA

Bubtotal

Taxes
Total

Amouri{Net)

1,284.27

B854 82

44 62

218371

0.00
2,163.71





Wallace Cohen, Olive

From: Davis, Cindy

Sent: Friday, November 20, 2020 11:18 AM

To: Wallace Cohen, Olive

Subject: RE: Bid ESC-0455-17 - Contract Extension
Olive

We are estimating 250 sets at a cost of $540,927.50. Charge account 123004- 552070.
Thanks Cindy

From: Wallace Cohen, Olive <OWCohen@coj.net>
Sent: Friday, November 20, 2020 9:56 AM

To: Davis, Cindy <CDAVIS@coj.net>

Subject: RE: Bid ESC-0455-17 - Contract Extension

Hi Cindy:
| am processing this extension for time only but,

Can you confirm whether a dollar figure extension is needed as well. If so, how much and the account to encumber the
funds.

Thanks

Olive

From: Davis, Cindy <CDAVIS@coj.net>

Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2020 1:39 PM
To: Wallace Cohen, Olive <OWCohen@coj.net>
Subject: Bid ESC-0455-17 - Contract Extension

Olive

Attached are the documents needed to extend the bid on ESC044-17 Bunker Gear. Is it possible to get on next week’s
agenda? We have to then get OGC to amend the contract which takes time.

Thanks

Cindy Davis

Payroll and Procurement Manager
Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Department
515 Julia Street

904-630-0205

904-630-8397 Fax

cdavis@coj.net





11/18/2020 Requisition: FREP-500077-20 - Purchase Orders - Oracle Applications

equisition: FREP-500077-20 View PDF | | Done
FREP: Emergenc
ReQuisitionIgg Preparednesgs Y Creation Date 6/18/20 Beq;::gﬁ:a 14,799.80USD

Entered By  Alexis York Status  Approved Approval Amount 14,799.80 USD
EOC Equipment and Justification i
Supplies (Tables) ALL Funds Status Liquidated

Description ITEMS MUST BE Attachments WARRANTIES.pdf (2 more...)
DELIVERED NO LATER
THAN 8/31/20.

Requisition Lines

View Format Freeze 'm Detach Wrap
Line Item Description
1 Product : NACG15BELPG ACCESSORIES, G158, DOUBLE PIVOT POWER/USB GROMMET, SILVER
2 PRODUCT: CBV286428YBKP FOOTINGS, 28DX84WX28H, Y BASE KIT 265 POLISHED 365 POLISHED
<Y = PRODUCT: CP-S96E UNIVERSAL, 48DX96W, CONFERENCE TOP, RECTANGLE, LAM CUT-G15LR CUTOUT-G15, LEFT.
ry = Product: CBV286441YBKP FOOTINGS, 28DX64WX41H, Y BASE KIT 265 POLISHED 265 POLISHED CITY CONTRACT #.
] NFS. | ARNR | ARNR TO RECFIVFE NIFLIVFEFR & INSTAI I M IRING NORMAI RIISINFESS HNIIRS CITY COANTRACT # S

Columns Hidden 13

Line 1 : Details

Requester James Schaudel
Destination Type EXpense
Requested Delivery Date 6/22/20 ’ ne P
Subinventory
Deliver-to Location Type Internal
Buyer 2ear| Mitchell

Deliver-to Location JFRD Headqguarters 4th Floor
Suggested Supplier Office Environments & Services, Inc

Supplier Item

hitps:/feims.fa.us2.oraclecloud.com/fscmUl/faces/FuseWelcome?_adf.cirl-state=17ul1seadud_5





SUBJECT: BUNKER GEAR FOR FIREFIGHTING

BID #: ESC-0455-17 OPEN DATE: 4/12/2017
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Contract - One (1) year from date of award, with two (2) one (1) year
renewal oplions

AGENCY: Fire and Rescue Depariment
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest scoring bidder based on evaluation criteria
NUMEER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (5) OTHER: (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval lo execute the second and final one (1) year renewal oplion with Municipal Equipment Company
LLC.

Recommend approval to ratify the period of service for this renewal option from November 2, 2019 to date of award. The
period of service for this renewal option is date of award through November 1, 2020.

Recommend approval for a vendor requested 3.5% price increase for this option period.

The estimaled annual expendilure for this renewal optlion period is $973,669.50. The total revised not-to-exceed
expenditure for this award is $4,943,197.50.

The funding source will be FRFO011FO - 05207

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Quote, Previous Awards

@Nawsrﬂ;‘ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %m.,_

TARYN MANSER GREORY PEASE, CHIEF
P MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: DAVID S. CASTLEMAN, DIVISION CHIEF/RESCUE

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _©__  pate: _ //-7-/7

OTHER:
ACTgNgF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE TG
mgpmvso & DISAPPROVED
OTHER P

BriamHoghes
V Chief Adminisirative Officer
‘1 For: Mayor Lenny Curry
1] 2 .

ézeculive Order N'o: 2018-02

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

f
<






SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BID# CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 05/15/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1,

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND COMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Times Union Bulkhead Segment Replacement project was awarded to Hal Jones Contractor, a division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc.

(contract #9952-05) on 10/24/19 in the amount of $93,065.46; Change Order #1 was approved on 05/21/20 in the amount of
$3,850,580.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to Hal Jones Contractor, a division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc., in the amount of
$2,575,005.00, to remove and install an additional 301 linear foot of bulkhead. Per scope and fee summary, Exhibit "B-3", completion
date will remain unchanged. Total revised guaranteed maximum price not-lo-exceed $6,518,650.46. Total annual expenditure amount
is currently at $12,000,000.00. Total award amount spent to date is $9,069,006.45.

Funding for this award is to be executed by Amendment 1C and encumbered by account:
001032.565051.4.32111.384020

Attachments: R l}dation Memo, Exhibit B-3, Previous Award(s)

'?4&\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ/“/\’

v GR RY/PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCUREMENT DIVISION

MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Mgmt., Public Works

Ses s

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

November 2, 2020
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement /
THRU: John P. Pappas, P. EQ% / %‘5
Director

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E.
Chiel, Engineering and Con j ement

SUBJECT: CDB-0153-18 — Design-Build Servi€es for Marine Projects- Annual Contracts
Times Union Bulkhead Segment Replacement Amendment 1C

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0153-19, Contract # 9952-05, the Times Union Bulkhead Segment
Replacement was awarded by Amendment 1A, in the amount of $93,065.46 to provide 90% design services.
Amendment 1B in the amount of $3,850,580.00 was to remove and instafl approximately 344 linear ieet of bulkhead
as noled. Amendment 1C is to remove and install an additional 301 linear feet of bulkhead. Negotiations have resulted
in the GMP amount of $2,575,005.00, as indicated on the atiached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit B-3. Completion
date will remain the same. Hal Jones Contractor is committed to meeting the 10% JSEB participation goals
established for this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Amendment 1A to Contract # 9952-05, originally execuied December 9, 2019,
between the Cily and Hal Jones Contractor, LLC, a division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. be amended to incorporate the
attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit B-3 (o increase the GMP by $2,575,005.00 to a new GMP amount of
$6,518,650.46, known as Amendment 1C.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

001032

PWCP Various Capital Proj-Other Gen Gov Sves

565051

4

32111-384020

$2,575,005.00 $2,575,005.00

RGSAw

Attachment:  Exhibit B-3
JSEB Participation

cc: Rabert Scott, P.E., Project Manager, Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, Public Works Contract Specialist






EXHIBIT B-3

HAL JONES CONTRACTOR HaL JoNES CONTRACTOR
A DIVISION OF VECELLIO & GROGAN. INC
CGC1527871
B s — = — R — - ———
720 Talleyrand Avenue Greg Bedenbaugh Phone 904-355.5883
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Division President Facsimile 904-355-7648
P.O. Bux 3257 Jacksunville, FL 32206 website vecellivgrogan.com

Oclober 8, 2020

Mr. Bob Scolt

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville FL 32202

Re;  City Deslgn-Build Marine “REVISED"
Times Union Bulkhead Replacement

Dear Mr. Scolt:

Hal Jones Conlractor-A Division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. (HJC) is pleased to offer our proposal to
furnish labor, malerials, equipment and supervision to install the remaining 301 linear feel of bulkhead in
front of the Times-Union Center for the Performing Arts building

Lump Sum $2,135,595.00
Platform Alternate $439,410.00
Total with Alternate $2,575,005.00

Our proposal is based on the following clarifications and exceplions.

1. Proposal is based on 50% plans designed by Morales Consulting Engineers, Inc.

2. As there were very few details on the existing bulkhead, we assumed it to be 2 feel wide at
the point where we will drill far the lie rods.

3. As no handrail details were provided, we assumed an allowance of 301linear feet of handrail
at $150,00/LF installed, totalling $44,950.00. This would be installed on top of the new.
bulkhead eap.

4. We include the installation of #57 stane between the existing sheet pile wall and the new wall.
This brings the #57 stone from the existing botiom to Elevation -2. The fotal quanlity of 368
tons is based off the 301 linear feet of bulkhead. Addilional tonnage is $125.00 per ton.

5. Flowable fili is placed on top of the #57 stone lo the botlom of the new cap. The volume of
118 cubic yards is based off the 301 finear feet of bulkhead. Additional lonnage is at $250.00
per cubic yard.

6. We include the removal and reinstallation of the remaining light poles wilhin the project limits.
We will place a junction box undermeath the pole with a conduit exposed out to the back of
the sheet pile cap.

7. We have assumed the tie-back pile to be 90 feet long, additional foolage of HP 14 X B9 is
$42.00 per foot.

8. Testing of concrete and driving four test piles is included.

9. The abave price is for the demolition of the existing bulkhead to receive the new bulkhead,
removal of 25' of sidewalk behind the bulkhead and partial removal of three platforms. The
plans show on Sheels 17, 18 and 19 the rebuilt platforms. The price o perform this work is
$439,410.00, see atlached breakdown (this is not included in fump sum price).






HAL 30NES CONTRACTOR HaAL JoNES CONTRACTOR

A Givintnn of Yore:la & Granan lar A DIVISION OF VECELLIO & GROGAN, INC.
CGC1527871

720 Talleyrand Avenue Greg Bedenbaugh Phone 904-155-5885
Jacksonvllle, FL 32202 Division President Facsimile 904-355-7648
P.O. Box 3257 Jacksonville, FL 32206 website veeelliogrogan.com

Oclober 8, 2020

Mr. Bob Scaott

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville FL 32202

Re:  City Design-Build Marine “REVISED"
Times Union Bulkhead Replacement

Dear Mr. Scott:

Hal Jones Contractor-A Division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. (HJC) is pleased to offer our proposal lo
furnish labor, malerials, equipment and supervision to install the remaining 301 linear feet of bulkhead in
front of the Times-Union Cenler for the Performing Arts building.

Lump Sum $2,135,595.00
Platform Alternate $439,410.00
Total with Alternate $2,575,005.00

Our proposal is based on the following clarifications and exceplions.

1. Proposal is based on 90% plans designed by Morales Consulling Engineers, Inc.

2. As there were very few delails on the existing bulkhead, we assumed it to be 2 feet wide at
the point where we will drill for the tie rods.

3. As no handrail delails were provided, we assumed an allowance of 301linear feet of handrail
at $150.00/LF Installed, totalling $44,950.00. This would be inslalled on top of the new
bulkhead cap.

4. We include the installation of #57 stone between the existing sheet pile wall and the new wall.
This brings the #57 stone from the existing bottom to Elevation -2. The total quantity of 368
tons js based off the 301 linear feet of bulkhead. Additional tonnage is $125.00 per ton.

5. Flowable fill is placed on top of the #57 stone to the bottom of the new cap. The volume of
118 cubic yards is based off the 301 linear feet of bulkhead. Additional tonnage is at $250.00
per cubic yard.

6. We include the removal and reinstallation of the remaining light poles within the project limits.
We will place a junclion box underneath the pole with a conduit exposed out to the back of
the sheet pile cap.

7. We have assumed the tie-back pile lo be 90 feet long, additional footage of HP 14 X 89 is
$42.00 per foot.

8. Testing of concrete and driving four test piles is included.

9. The above price is for the demolition of the existing bulkhead 1o receive the new bulkhead,
removal of 25' of sidewalk behind the bulkhead and partial removal of three platforms. The
plans show on Sheets 17, 18 and 19 the rebuilt platforms. The price to perform this work is
$438,410.00, see attached breakdown (this Is not included in fump sum price).





HAL JOMES CONTRACTOR

A Oivizion ol Usrella & Nroyan Inc

City of Jacksonville
Octlober 8, 2020

Page 2

10.
1.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.
18.

Bricks, seals, plaques, benches, etc. will be removed and delivered to COJ for storage.
Reinstallation by olhers.

Floaling docks batween Hogan Street and Times Union Platform need to be removed for
installation of sheet pile.

The site will be left rough graded for sidewalks and hardscape by others.

Site will be fenced off and pedestrians will be detoured around site.

No underground unforeseen abslacle removal.

No electrical, mechanical or other utility work included.

The environmental permits have been obtained. No other permits are included.

Contract work, excluding platform work Is to be determined. Platform work included, add
another 1-1/2 months.

It is assumed if the reconstruction of the platform is accepled, HJC will be nolified within the
first four months of the bulkhead replacemenL

Bond is included.

Thank you for the opportunity to offer our proposal under the city’s design-build marine contract. If you
have any questions regarding this proposal, please do not hesilate to contact me.

Yours truly,

HAL JONES CONTRACTOR
A DIVISION OF VECELLIO & GROGAN, INC

Garrett Harrison
Project Manager





TIMES UNION BULKHEAD REPLACEMENT
Mobillization

Demolition

Buy and Handle Sheet Pile

Install Sheet Pile

Buy and Handle Tie-Back System

Install Tie-Back system

Buy Concrete Fagcade

Buy Concrete and Rebar

Buy and Place Grout Between Walls

Buy and Place #57 Stone Between Walls
Install Concrete Cap

Box Culvert (Cofferdam)

Engineering and Test Pile Reports
Temporary Fencing

Turbidity Barrler

Handrall Alowance — 645 LF at 5150.00/LF
Subtotal

Design-Build Fee @ 7.5%

Contingency

TOTAL

REBUILD PAVILIONS
Rebuild Hogan Street Platform

Rebulld Times Unlon Platform

Rebuild Pearl Street Platform

Handrail Alowance — 630 LF at $150.00/LF
Engineering

Subtotal

Design-Build Fee at 7.5%

Contingency

TOTAL

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DESIGN-BUILD MARINE

0.00
337,400.00
721,800.00
136,3200.00
142,500.00
149,600.00
61,000.00
24,400.00
29,500.00
45,950.00
192,750.00
91,850.00
0.00
4,600.00
3,900.00
5_ 44,950.00
$1,986,600.
$ 148,995.00
S 000
$2,135,595.00

ULV Y N

$ B1,800.00
$  4B,420.00
$ 144,059.00
S 94,500.00
3  29610.00
$ 394,800.00
$  29,610.00
$__15.000.00
$ 439,410,00





CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
- PART I . GENERAL S|
1. Project Northbank Bulkhead Repiacement — Times Union Center| 2. Proposal No. / CDB-0153-19
Segment TASK 2 100% Design TASK 1
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal E
Morales Consulting Engineers, Inc. 09/12/19 '
PART I1 - LABOR RELATED COSTS B
5, Direct Lahor Hourly | Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Principal 80.00 16| § 1,440.00 1,440.00
Project Manager 60.00 40| § 2,400.00 2,400.001
Design Engineer 60.00 320| § 19,200.00 19,200.00
Designer 35.00 330| § 11,200.00 11,200.00
CADD Operator 35.00 ol $ 0.00 0.00
Fleld Inspector 35.00 0| & 0.00 0.00
Clerical 18.00 0| $ 0.00 0.00
26.64 o] $ 0.00 0.00
b
| 8
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR | | 696 | § 34,240.00
6. Overhead (Combioed Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 136.65 % x Total Direct Labor £ 46.788.96

o

7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead {Items 5 & 6) 81,028.96

8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item 7) X 10%| § 8,102.90
“ﬁu

PART III - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs

Transportation & Shipping 5 0.00

Original Reproducible § 0.00

Reproduction 5 0.00

Laboratory Testing ) 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL § ~ 0.00

10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
Wood. Inc. $ 18,238.36
Applied Foundation Testing § 38,500.00
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $ 56,738.36
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (ltems S5, 6, 8 9 and [0) $ 0.00
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amounty :

SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES I
| PART IV - SUMMARY _ o e
12. TOTAL AMOUNT (Lump Sum + Reimbursables) 5 145,870.22

(ltems 5,6,8,9,10 and 11)

Sheet 1






CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION

GEOTECHNICAL FEE INCLUDED IN MCE CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY

T —.
PART I - GENERAL

1. Project 2. Proposal No./ CDB-0153-19

Northbank Bulkhead Replacement -- Times Union Center Segment

3. Name of Consuitant 4. Date of Proposal

Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. 09/11/19

PART N1 - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor Hourly | Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL

Principal 88.48 0l 3 0.00 0.00]
Principal Engineer 74.12 12.51 § 926.50 926.50
Senior Principal Geotechnical Engineer 59.93 511 § 3,056.43 3,056.43
Principal Geotechnical Engineer 58.16 o} & 0.00 0.00
Senior Geatechnical Englneer 48.95 0] 8 0.00 0.00
Project Geotechnical Engineer 30.21 64f $ 1,933.44 1,933.44
Staff Geotechnical Englneer 28.00 0] 3 0.00 0.00
CADD Operator 26.64 113 26.64 26.64
Project Coordinator 24,99 0] 3 0.00 0.001
Clerical 20.45 51 $ 102.25 102.25
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR | | 133.50] ) 6,045.26
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)

Overhead Rate 174.27 % x Total Direct Labor 3 10,535.07
7.SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (Items 5 & 6) $ 16,580.33
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item 7) X 10%| $ 1,658.03

PART II - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneons Direct Costs
3 0.00
$ 0.00
3 0.00
5 0.00
$ 0.00
10, SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
Applied Foundation Testing  § 38,500.00
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $ 38,500.00
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (ltems 5, 6, 8 9 and 10) 3 56,738.36
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ -
PART IV - SUMMARY _
12. TOTAL AMOUNT AMENDMENT NO. 0_ (Lump Sum + Reimbursables) $ §6,738.36
(Items 5, 6, 8,9, 10 and 11)

Sheet 1





CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
PART I - GENERAL
1. Project Northbank Bulkhead Replacement -- Times Union Center} 2. Proposal No./ CDB-0153-19
Segment TASK 3 100% Platform Design TASK 1
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal
Morales Consulting Engineers, Inc. 09/12/19 N
PART T - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor Hourly | Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Principal 80.00 8| $ 720.00 720.00
Project Manager 60.00 201 § 1,200.00] 1,200.00
Design Engineer 60.00 80| § 4,800.00 4,800.00
Designer 35.00 s0[ § 2,800.00) 2,800.00
CADD Operator 35.00 0] § 0.00 0.00
Field Inspector 35.00 0l ¥ 0.00 0.00
Clerleal 18.00 0 § 0.00 0.00)
26.64 03 0.00 0.00
5
$
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR | | 188 | $ 9,520.00
6. Overhend (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 136.65 % x Total Direct Labor $ 13,009.08
7. SUBTOTAL: Lsbor + Overhead (ltems 5 & 6) $ 22,525.00
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item 7) X 10%] § 2,252.90
ey e
PART Il - OTHER COSTS
9, Miscellaneous Direct Caosts
Transportation & Shipping k) 0.00
Original Reproducible $ 0.00
Reproduction 3 0.00
Laboratory Testing $ 0.00
MISCELLANEQUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ 0.00
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $ 0.00
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (ltems 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10) $ 0.00
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ =
) I —=—— e e e e i S T
PART IV - SUMMARY
12. TOTAL AMOUNT (Lump Sum + Reimbursables) 3 24,781.98

(Items 5,6,8,9,10 and 11)

Sheet 1






Appendix H
SCHEDULE OF JSEB BSUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

NAME OF BIDDER _Hal Jones Conlractor - A Division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc.

PROJTECT TITLE Design-Build Services Marine Projects - Annual Contract

BID NUMBER CDB-0153-19 TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT

*Please list all J8EBs

NAME OF SUB ADDRESS OF TYPE OF TYPE OF WORK TOTAL
FIRM FIRM SUB TO BE CONTRACT

Morales Consuling  3832.010 Baymeadows Road " cert/red) FERFORMED VAGUE

?ﬂineeﬂng.Llnc. Jacksonville, FL 32217 JSEB Design Structural  _$145,870.22

The undersigned acknowledges and agrees that, if any of the above-listed JSEBs are not,
for any reason, properly certified with the City, in accordance with Ordinance 2004-
602, at the time of bid opening, the same will not be counted toward meeting the
participation pesrcentage goal as defined herein.

The undersigned will enter into a farmal Agreement with the JSEB
Suppliers/Consultants/Subcontractors identified herein for work listed in this schedule,
as well as any applicable alternates, conditioned upon execution of a contract with the
City of dJacksonville. Under penalties of perjury I declare that I have read the

foregoing conditions and instructions and the facto are truc to the best of my knowledge
and beliefs.

Signature: s

Title: Projact Manager Date: 11/08/2020
si

ture ©f Prime Contractor

Print Name: GameltHarison

Anach additional list of subcontractors/subconsuitants s needed

JSEB FORM 1





SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BID# CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 05/15/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGNASUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7__ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Times Union Bulkhead Segment Replacement project was awarded to Hal Jones Conlractor, a division of Vecellic & Grogan,
Inc. {contract #3952-05) on 10/24/19 in the amount of $93,065.46.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 ta Hal Jones Contractor, a division Vecellic & Grogan, Inc., in the amount of
$3,850,580.00, which includes $150,000.00 in contingency, to remove and inslall approximately 344 linsar foot of bulkhead as noled.
Per scope and fee summary, Exhibit *B-2”, and allows for the completion of work within 365 days from nolice to proceed. Total
revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed $3,943,645.46. Tolal annual expendilure amount is currently at $6,000,000.00.
Total award amount spent lo date is $4,405,645.45.

Funding for this award Is 1o be executed by Amendment 1B and encumbered by account:
001034.565051.1,32111.384020- $3,000,000.00 and 001032.565051.4.32111.384020- $850,560.00

Aflachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit B-2, Previous Award(s)

BUYER Qg ‘%—/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

S MARILYN LAIDLER Sor- GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Caonstruction Mgmt., Public Warks

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATICNS ABOV

MEMBERS APPROVING___ S _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ O paTe: & /21 / 20
OTHER
———— S
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate__ S |1 ]2
APPROVED ﬂ Q’” DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / . i
/






SUBJECT: AFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BID# CODB-0153-12 OPEN DATE: 05/15/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7__ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Deparimani of Public Works has completed negotlations with Hal Jones Contractor, a division of Vecelllo & Grogan, inc., for the
Times Union Bulkhead Segmen! Reptacament.

Recommend approval of award to Hal Jones Contractor, a division Vacellio & Grogan, Inc., to provide 90% design services, per
scape and fee summary, Exhibit *B-1°, and allaws for the completion of work 60 days from nolice lo proceed. Total guaranieed
maximum price not-to-exceed $93,065.46. Tolal annual expandilure amount Is currenily at $6,000,000.00.

Funding lor this award is to be exaculed by Amendment 1A and encumbered by account:
RPCP32EF5720-069505-PRO669-01

Atlachmenls: Recommendalion Memao, Exhibit B-1

BUYER /('(‘ﬂ@-%»%da’ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

MARILYN CAIDLER

GRBUORYPEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E. lef, Engineering and Construglion mt., Public Works/Robe
Skall Chlef, Natural and Marine Resources

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 70 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS msmmovmca_ﬁ_ DATE:_@AL{,_Z[S._
OTHER
S—— S—
ACTION{@F AWARDING AYTHORITY DATE } 07‘;-\1'0 /’ q
m%ovso !/ DISAPPROVED:
Brian Hughes
OTHER: Chiel Adminisiralive Officer
W\/ For: Ma—y'a'ﬂ.gnny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION # e Loty
f






SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BID # CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 05/15/20189

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS
AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7__ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was previously shorllisied for three firms and approvad on 06/20/19; Interviews were held for the three shorilisted firms
listed below and final average scores approved an 08/2/19 o enter into negotiations with #1 ranked firm Hal Jones Canlracior, a
division Vecellio & Grogan, Inc.

Recommend approval of award to Hal Jones Contractor, a division Vecellio & Grogan, Inc., 2s a result of negoliations to include Rate
Schedules, per Exhibit A, The inilial period of sarvice will be for iwo {2) years with two (2) additional two {2) year periods upon
satislactory performance by Consultant. The maximum indebtedness will be $6,000,000.00 per year wilh carryoves for any unused
pertion.

To be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.
Altachments: Hecommendation Memo, Rale Sheets, Term of Agreement, Previous Award(s)

BUYER /(zéa-faﬂ{v?@utﬂ// RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED @V %y\,_

MARILYN LAIDLER GREGHAY HEASE, CHIEF
PROGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works/Robert Skalitzky, Chief, Natural and
Marine Resources

e e e e e e e e e T
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS olsmpnovme_/.@_ DATE:

OTHER
OF AWARDING AUTHORITY paTE [ D o), §
\_/ @'}* DISAPPROVED:
Brian Hugh
OTHER: (1 4 it A

MUL/ For: Mayor Lenny Curmy
e ——— Under Authority of:
b. V EXeculive Urder No; 2019-02






SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BID# CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 05/15/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The City raceived three (3) proposals for evaluation and all were found to be responsive, interested, qualified and available 1o
provide the services required by the RFP. Based on the above the following firms listed alphabetically were determined to be the

rno:it qualified. The ranking of first, second and lhird designates the order of qualification of these firms to perform the required
services:

3) Baker Construction Services, LLC. — 66.50
1) Hal Jones Conlractor, LLC a division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. - 82.75
2) Superiar Construction Co. SE, LLC- 75.50

Pursuant to Seclion 2.6 — Award of Contract of the RFP, recommend approval to move lorward to presentation/interviews belore
CSPEC.

Allachments: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Malrix, Bid Tabulalion, JSEB Lelter, Seclion 2.6

BUYER ‘-a NGl t” v RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED M
RILYN LAIDLER G Y PEASE, CHIEF

P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: John Pappas, P.E., Director, Public Works Department

= e e e s e
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS mSAPPﬁovme_)@_ Y 20/ 19

OTHER
AGTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY paTE___& ) 2t iy
/YY%P/PHOVED I/ 'é:l?/»’)"\— DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: n _ = __SamE. Mousa
C{ (l Chief Admintstrative Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 4 £ Ups_. _ For: Mayor Lenny Curry
RN Under Authority of*

Executive Order No, 2015-035





SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BID# CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 05/15/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEP QOF PUBLIC WO
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was previously shorilisled for three firms and approved on 06/20/19; Interviews were held for the three shortiisted firms
based on the final average scores, the following firms are listed alphabelically. The ranking ol first, second and third designates the
order of qualificalion of these firms to perdomm the required services:

3J) Baker Construction Services, LLC. — 91.50
1) Hal Jones Conlraclor, LLC a division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. - 112.75
2) Superior Construclion Co. SE, LLC- 104.00

Pursuant to Section 2.6 - Award of Conlract of the AFP, recommend approval of award for final list to begin negotiations with
number one ranked firm Hal Jones Conlraclor, LLC a division of Vecellio & Gregan, Inc.

Attachmenls: Recammendation Memo, Scoring Malnx, Seclion 2.6, Previous Award

BUYER /(' fue‘-gr’-zﬁtﬂ// o RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %M/‘/

MARILYN LAIDLER G ]? PEASE, CHIEF
c

P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: John Pappas, P.E., Director, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPRQWNG_,Zﬁ__ owe_8 ol /14

OTHER
; . S e S, R e
@N %F AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ?J) A ! { i
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: Brian Hughes
rativa Officer
For: M
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION g Undar ey Curry
; Exacutive Ordar No; 2018-02






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

MEMORANDUM

TO: Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee (“*CSPEC")

FROM: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

DATE: November 30, 2020

RE: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO UTILIZE COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL PROCESS

Pursuant to Chapter 126, Part 2, § 126.204, approval is requested to utilize the Compelitive Sealed
Proposal process to formally procure services for RYAN WHITE CARE ACT — PART A / MINORITY AIDS
INITIATIVE. As a follow-up to the same, the CSPEC is now requested to review and approve the solicitation
documents attached hereto.

More specifically, the CSPEC is requested to review and approve the evaluation criteria as outlined in the
attached Request for Proposal (“RFP"). Procurement's review in this matter has revealed that:

The attached Certification Letter and the Scope of Services received from the using
agency appear to be in order.

The RFP has been reviewed and approved by Risk Management regarding insurance
and indemnification requirements.

The RFP has been reviewed and approved by EBO regarding JSEB participation goals
and EBO recommends: Encouragement Program

It is requested that the CSPEC take these issues into consideration in its review and/or approval in this

matter.

CSPEC APPROVAL
Finance Director or designee Procurement Director or designee
General Counsel or designee Department/Agency Representative

Public Works Director or designee

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, 80 Floor  Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.8800  Fax: 904.255.8837 waww.coj.net





City of Jacksonville, Fiorida

Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
Social Services Division
1809 Art Museum Dr. Suite 100

Jacksonville, FL 32207
ONE CITY. ONE (904) 630-0696

JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Johnnetta Moore, Chlef
Social Services Division | ;“ Te~__

DATE: November 16, 2020

RE: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) RYAN WHITE PART A/MAI FY 2021-FY 2024
SCOPE AND CERTIFICATION

The Social Services Division, as the Administrative Agency for the City of Jacksonville's
Ryan White Part A and Minority AIDS Initiative (MAL) grants, wishes to soliclt proposals
fromn community-based organizations to provide health and support services to persons
living with HIV disease who reside Iin the Jacksonville Transitional Grant Area (TGA)
comprised of Duval, Clay, Nassau and St. Johns Countles. Those services Include
outpatient medical care, medications, oral health, mental health counseling,
substance abuse treatment, medical and non-medical case management, medical
nutrifion therapy, and fransportation services.

The Soclal Services Division Is recommending that these services be bid to ensure that
minority-owned and women-owned City certified JSEBs have a full and fair opportunity
to compete for subcontract or sub-consultant participation on this program per the
recommendation of the City’s Equal Business Opportunity office.

The objectives of the services are 1o provide needed medical and support services to
persons infected with HIV/AIDS in an effort to iImprove health outcomes. The project
accomplishes goals of the Mayor’s Metropolitan Jacksonville Area HIV Health Services
Planning Council as stated in the Councll's HIV Health Services Comprehenslve Pian.
The Comprehensive Plan goals are a result of: an ongoing assessment of the health
and support needs of people living with HIV disease; an epldemiological profile of
persons with HIV and AIDS in Duval, Clay, Nassau, and St. Johns Counties; demographic
profiles by Duval County zip codes; description of the existing continuum of health care;
and a list of Ryan White service providers In the four county area. The provision of these
health and support services does not duplicate existing services.





Greg Pease, Chief - Procurement Divislon
Ryan White RFP
Page 2

The project will be implemented for a 12-month period. The 12-month period for Part A Is from March
1, 2021 to February 28, 2022, The City of Jacksonville has received Ryan White CARE Act Title |/Part A
and MAI grant dollars from the federal government annually since 1994,

The amount of Part A and MAI funding allocated to provide HIV/AIDS services in FY 2021-2022 is
estimated to be $6.1 million.

(1)(v) The proposed services would not duplicate existing services. By federal mandate, Ryan White
Part A funds can only be used to pay for services not funded by other programs.

Quaiified agencles awarded funding as a result of this solicitation for proposals will become service
providers for the Ryan White Part A/MAI continuum of care for the Jacksonville Transitional Grant
Area (TGA). As Ryan White CARE Act network providers, the funded agencies will coordinate
services with other Ryan White funded providers.

Enclosed Is a copy of the Request for Proposals (RFP) with recommendations and certlfications from
the Risk Management Division. A Time Table for the availabiliity of the RFP, and the mandatory Pre-Bid
Conference Agenda.

Please advise Sandy Arts at 255-3342, of any changes or addifions to the RFP and blll account
number 11406.164011.582001.010003.00000000.00000.000000 for the necessary central service charges.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter,

CC:. Sandy Arts, Program Manager
Ruben Ola, Purchasing Analyst





Ola, Ruben

From: Verdejo Magras, Wanda on behalf of RiskReview

Sent: Friday, November 20, 2020 1:11 PM

To: Ola, Ruben

Cc: Arts, Sandy; Price, Beshara

Subject: RE: Risk Management Review: RFP for RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A / MINORITY
AIDS INITIATIVE

Attachments: RM APPROVED THE INS. REQ FOR ESC-XXXX-21 RYAN WHITE CARE ACT PART A

MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE.Revised111720.doc; RM APPROVED THE INS. REQ FOR
ESC-XXXX-21 RYAN WHITE CARE ACT PART A MINORITY AIDS
INITIATIVE.Revised111720.pdf

Greetings,

Thank you for allowing Risk Management an opportunity to review your request.

No changes are required to the Indemnification & Insurance Requirements and this will
conclude Risk Management's review of Ryan White Care Act Part A/ Minortity Aids
Initiative unless further notified.

NOTE: Risk Management has been implementing for all contracts and agreements to
have a uniform format for the Indemmnification, Insurance Requirements and Provisions;
therefore, please note that | did some very small changes to the Indemnification.

This will conclude Risk Management review.

Any further questions please feel free to contact me.

Note: All emails need to be sent to Wverdejo@coj.net & RiskReview@coj.net
Cordially,

‘Wanda Verdejo

Property and Casualty Compliance Administrator
for Risk Management Division
City of Jacksonville





17 West Duval Street, Suite 335
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3381

Phone : 904-255-5314
Cell : 904-234-1578

Email : wverdejo@coj.net & riskreview@coj.net

This e-mail transmission and/or attacfiment(s) is confidential and the contents are intended only for the recipient(s) named. It
may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any review,
discussion, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this transmission (including any attacfiments) is strictly profiibited. If
you fiave received this conmunication in error, please notify us immediately by return e-maif and defete the original message
and any copies of it from your computer system. Improper disclosure of the information in this communication can result in
Sfines and penalties under Federal, State and Local Law.

From: Ola, Ruben

Sent: Tuesday, November 17, 2020 11:59 AM
To: Verdejo Magras, Wanda; RiskReview

Cc: Arts, Sandy; Price, Beshara

Subject: Risk Management Review: RFP for RYAN WHITE CARE ACT — PART A / MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE

Good Morning,

Attached is document request for Risk Management review and recommendation of insurance coverage for Social
Services RFP - RYAN WHITE CARE ACT — PART A / MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE.
Should there be question or need additional information, feel free to contact me at rubeno@coj.net.

Thank you,

Ruben Ola, Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville

Procurement Division

Finance and Administration Department
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904.255.8823

Fax: 904.255.8837

Email: rubeno@coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.





Department of Finance and Administration

Procurement Division

GITY OF JACKSONVILLE

November 18, 2020

To: Greg Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division

From: Gretchen Williams, JSEB Compliance Officer
Jacksonville Small and Emerging Businesses

RE: RYAN WHITE CARE ACT-PART A/MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE

The Jacksonville Small and Emerging Business & Contract Compliance (JSEB)
Office has reviewed the scope of work, consulted the using agency, and
contacted ready, willing, and available JSEBs.

Based upon our findings, we recommend the following:

X  Encouragement

[]  Participation

[0 set-ASide
Our outreach efforts are documented and attached. Please let us know if you
have any questions or concerns.
| can be reached at (904) 255-8833.

Cc: Ruben Ola
Rose Nettles

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8840 | Fax: 904.255.8842 | www,jseb.coj.net





